# JOINT LEGISLATIVE AUDITING COMMITTEE MEETING

MARCH 9, 2009 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. 309 The Capitol

**Meeting Packet** 

## AGENDA JOINT LEGISLATIVE AUDITING COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday, March 9, 2009

TIME: 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

PLACE: Room 309 Capitol

MEMBERS: Senator Alex Diaz de la Portilla, Chair

Representative Marti Coley, Alternating Chair

Senator Larcenia J. Bullard Senator Andy Gardiner Senator Jeremy Ring Senator Stephen R. Wise Representative Joseph Abruzzo Representative Charles McBurney Representative Scott Randolph Representative Ron Schultz

- Reappointment of Gary R. VanLandingham, Ph.D., Director, Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability (OPPAGA) pursuant to Joint Rule 4.1(7)
- Continuation of discussion concerning local governmental entities that have not filed their annual financial reports as required by Section 218.32, F.S., and audit reports as required by Section 218.39, F.S.
- Request by Senator Charles S. Dean for an Auditor General audit concerning the Citrus Memorial Hospital Board created by Special Act of the Legislature.
- 4. Presentation and discussion of Auditor General Report 2009-102, Citizens Property Insurance Corporation - Operational Audit
- Other Committee business

# **AGENDA ITEM 1**



### The Florida Legislature

## OFFICE OF PROGRAM POLICY ANALYSIS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY



RESEARCH MEMORANDUM

### Fiscal Impact of OPPAGA Recommendations 1998-2009

March 5, 2009

As requested, this memo provides information on the potential and realized fiscal impact of OPPAGA recommendations during my tenure as Director (2003 through the present) and the preceding five years (1998 through 2002). During the entire period, OPPAGA's published reports included policy options and recommendations with a total potential fiscal impact of \$2.2 billion, of which \$791 million has been proposed during my tenure as Director (see Attachment A). Since 1998, the state has saved \$857 million by adopting policy options and recommendations from OPPAGA's reports, of which \$562 million has been saved during my tenure (see Attachment B). Additional savings and avoided costs totaling \$1.4 billion have been realized during my tenure through implementation of policy options proposed in other OPPAGA products (research memoranda and *Sharpening the Pencil* and performance reviews of school districts).

### OPPAGA research projects are directed by the Legislature

Whenever possible, OPPAGA studies include a focus on identifying potential savings that can be attained through streamlining program operations and/or discontinuing activities that provide limited value for taxpayers. All OPPAGA research projects are initiated through legislative directives, including provisions of bills and appropriations proviso enacted during legislative sessions and requests approved by the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee or legislative leadership. OPPAGA generally provides its findings and recommendations in response to these directives through published reports that are distributed to all legislators, relevant legislative staff, and the media. In addition, OPPAGA is frequently asked by legislators, leadership, and authorized committee staff to research issues of current concern and we generally provide the requested information through research memoranda that are given to the requesting member and legislative leadership; at times we provide the requested information in other formats. <sup>2</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Sharpening the Pencil and performance reviews of school districts were funded between 1998 and 2003 and were conducted in 30 of the state's 67 school districts during this period. Some of these studies were conducted by consultants under contracts managed by OPPAGA, and other studies were conducted by OPPAGA staff.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For example, OPPAGA has recently worked with the Senate and House appropriations committees to develop a spreadsheet which identifies and profiles all activities funded in each agency's appropriation base budges, including data on the statutory authorization and funding level for each activity, available unit cost data, and relevant OPPAGA and Auditor General findings. OPPAGA plans to maintain this base budget data within the Florida Government Accountability Report (FGAR) to provide legislators with continuing access to this information for future budget deliberations.

Date: March 5, 2009

Page 2

OPPAGA also provides research support services to the Joint Legislative Sunset Committee as directed by statute to assist in its sunset reviews of state agencies and their programs; our findings and recommendations are provided through research memoranda provided to the Committee and legislative leadership.

The scope of each OPPAGA project is determined by the specific legislative request and varies greatly. For example, among the projects directed in 2008, we were mandated to examine the feasibility of creating a universal free breakfast program for all public school students; evaluate the effectiveness of pretrial release programs administered by judicial circuits; assess the continued need for the Pinellas Park Water Management District; and review the Corporate Income Tax Credit Scholarship Program and its impact on the state budget. Our annual Business Plan, provided to leadership and all legislators each June, identifies the research projects that OPPAGA has been directed to undertake as of that date (see Attachment C for the 2008 Business Plan, which shows the range of issues OPPAGA was directed to examine during Fiscal Year 2008-09). The projects listed in the plan are regularly supplemented throughout the year as additional studies are directed by leadership and the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee.<sup>3</sup>

OPPAGA studies place an emphasis on identifying policy options that can produce savings. For example, OPPAGA recently reported that legislative appropriations for high school acceleration programs substantially exceed school districts' costs for providing these classes, and we provided options the Legislature could use to reduce this annual appropriation by between \$25 million and \$30 million, depending on the option implemented (Report No. 09-12). We also recently reported that the Legislature could downsize the state's Executive Aircraft Pool to save up to \$1.8 million annually (Report No. 08-57). OPPAGA's research memoranda also frequently identify cost savings and avoidance opportunities. For example, a January 2009 research memorandum assessed the Department of Education's budget request for school district capital outlay funds to meet the Class Size Amendment requirements. The memorandum concluded that the department's request substantially overstates funding needs, and that the Legislature could meet the Class Size Amendment requirement through an appropriation of \$816,000 rather than the \$284.7 million requested by the department, a cost avoidance of \$283.6 million.

While OPPAGA generally does not assess revenue options, we have done so in two areas per legislative direction. First, when examining regulatory programs, we determine whether they are self-supporting through user fees as required by Ch. 2006-93, Laws of Florida; if the programs are not self-supporting, we generally identify options for both modifying user fees to cover program costs and reducing program activity levels to those supported by existing fees. Second, the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee has annually directed OPPAGA to identify opportunities to enhance the earning capacity of the Florida Lottery; our reports have correspondingly identified options for expanding Lottery games to maximize its transfers to the Educational Enhancement Trust Fund.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The annual business plan does not list projects that OPPAGA conducts for legislators and committees that result in research memoranda.

Date: March 5, 2009

Page 3

# OPPAGA's published reports have identified policy options with a potential fiscal impact totaling \$2.2 billion since 1998

OPPAGA regularly provides the Legislature with summary information on its recommendations. As directed by Joint Rule 6 of the Joint Rules of the Florida Legislature, OPPAGA annually publishes an annotated listing of statutory and fiscal changes recommended by the office, which is provided to each legislator and committee in December of each year. The annotated listing includes all recommendations with fiscal impact proposed in OPPAGA reports during the year, as well as recommendations made in prior years that we believe merit ongoing legislative consideration. Attachment A updates this listing with those recommendations issued after November 2008.

There are several important factors to consider when identifying the total potential fiscal impact of OPPAGA's recommendations. First, our reports often provide a range of policy alternatives for the Legislature to consider and the fiscal impact associated with each alternative. As some alternatives are mutually exclusive, it is not appropriate to simply add the fiscal impact of all alternatives. As an example, OPPAGA's 2008 Sunset Review memorandum on the Department of Environmental Regulation's recreational programs identified a range of policy options the Legislature could consider for the program. These options ranged from continuing to purchase new recreational lands, to suspending new land purchases for a year, to selling those state-owned lands that have low visitation, are costly to maintain, and/or have low recreational, cultural, or environmental value. The memorandum identified the fiscal impact of each alternative to help inform the Legislature's policy choice.

In addition, OPPAGA has at times assessed policy options in multiple reports to provide updated information to the Legislature. For example, the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee has directed OPPAGA to annually review the Florida Lottery and identify options for maximizing Lottery revenues. OPPAGA's annual reports assess a wide range of alternatives such as authorizing video lottery terminals, which would generate substantial revenues but also expand legalized gambling and produce substantial social costs. Each year's report provides updated estimates of the fiscal impact of these policy options. Summing the fiscal impact of alternatives identified in multiple years would overstate the potential fiscal impact of these actions.

Also, OPPAGA's reports provide the estimated fiscal impact of policy options based on conditions that existed when the research was done. As these conditions can change over time, the fiscal impact of the policy options can also change, particularly if several years have elapsed since a report was issued. Caution thus needs to be exercised when assuming that the level of potential savings identified in an older report can be realized at the current time. However, as requested, OPPAGA provides updated fiscal impact estimates when the Legislature has expressed interest in pursuing such recommendations in subsequent years.

As shown in Exhibit 1, OPPAGA reports from 1998 through the present have included recommendations that have a potential total fiscal impact of \$2.2 billion, of which \$791 million has been identified during my tenure as Director. Approximately one-quarter of the potential fiscal impact represents general revenue funds, with the remainder representing various trust funds. During my tenure, OPPAGA has placed a higher priority in identifying potential general revenue savings, and of all the potential general revenue savings, 60% have been identified during this period.

Date: March 5, 2009

Page 4

Exhibit 1
Published OPPAGA Reports Have Identified Policy Options with a Potential Fiscal Impact of Over \$2.2
Billion Since 1998

	1998-2002	2003 to Present	Total
General Revenue	\$222,206,205	\$343,317,637	\$565,523,B42
Trust Funds	\$1,188,011,783	\$448,043,421	\$1,636,055,204
TOTAL	\$1,410,217,988	\$791,361,0 <u>5</u> 8	\$2,201,579,046

Source: OPPAGA analysis.

In addition, OPPAGA's other research products have identified and assessed policy options with a potential fiscal impact of \$12.5 billion.<sup>4</sup>

### Realized savings from OPPAGA's reports total almost \$857 million since 1998

While there are several constraints in identifying the savings that have been achieved through implementation of OPPAGA recommendations, available information indicates that these savings have totaled approximately \$857 million for recommendations made in published reports since 1998.

There are several caveats in identifying the fiscal impact of OPPAGA's work. Most importantly, we do not have complete information on the status of all recommendations. We track implementation of most recommendations for only two years, which is the time period typically covered by progress reports that we issue as required by s. 11.51(6), Florida Statutes, to inform the Legislature of the status of issues addressed in our original published reports. Progress reports issued in 2008 found that the Legislature and agencies had implemented 72% of OPPAGA's recommendations within this time period. However, we know that implementation of recommendations tends to increase over time as the Legislature considers the options in subsequent sessions and agencies have more time to implement recommended management actions. As a result, progress report data tends to understate total savings achieved over time. Also, we typically do not track implementation of policy options proposed in research memoranda, which are not subject to the provisions of s. 11.51(6), Florida Statutes, and we have limited information on the savings realized through the Sharpening the Pencil reviews of school districts. Thus, the data provided in Exhibit 2 relates only to recommendations provided in published OPPAGA reports.

In some cases, it is relatively easy to calculate the fiscal impact achieved from OPPAGA recommendations. For example, the 2008 Legislature adopted an OPPAGA recommendation to eliminate the Return for Transfers of Interest in Real Property Form which was intended to provide the Department of Revenue with property tax sales data for its analysis of county tax rolls. OPPAGA had reported that this form was of little use to the department because the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> This includes \$5.6 billion in policy options proposed in research memorands; \$1.9 billion in policy options proposed in Sunset Review memoranda; \$202 million in policy options proposed in Sharpening the Pencil reviews of school districts; and \$4.8 billion in policy options proposed in research memoranda for appropriations committees.

Section 11.51(6), F.S., requires agencies to report the states of recommendations within 18 months of release of an OPPAGA report, and we subsequently issue progress reports to inform the Legislature of the states of issues discussed in our initial report.

As provided by law, OPPAGA conducted follow-up studies to gauge implementation of recommendations in only ten of these districts, which had voted to pursue state designation as adapting the state's Best Financial Management Practices. These districts reported achieving \$79.2 million in savings.

Date: March 5, 2009

Page 5

information was often unreliable and/or incomplete and was available elsewhere. The Legislature in Ch. 2008-24, Laws of Florida, eliminated use of the Return for Transfers of Interest in Real Property Form, and the February 2008 Revenue Estimating Conference determined this action would increase state annual documentary stamp tax revenues by \$11.5 million and reduce Department of Revenue recurring general revenue expenses by \$35,000.

In other cases, it is harder to estimate savings from implemented recommendations. For example, Senate Bill 1908, enacted by the 2008 Legislature, implemented several OPPAGA recommendations to reduce the need for higher education remediation by requiring high schools to evaluate students for college readiness and to provide remedial instruction before students graduate from high school. Our 2006 report (Report No. 06-40) found that 78% of students attending community colleges and 10% of students attending public universities required remediation at a cost of \$118.3 million during 2004-05. While the Legislature's actions will help to substantially reduce college remediation expenses, we cannot estimate annual realized savings without conducting an extensive analysis of college transcripts of future students to determine how remediation needs and costs are changed over time.

Finally, as noted above, in many cases OPPAGA reports provide a range of policy options and their potential cost savings, and the Legislature chooses to adopt some but not all of these steps. Accordingly, only a portion of the total potential savings is achieved. It is also important to recognize that policy options often are generated from multiple sources. Accordingly, it would be incorrect to presume complete causality and that no legislative action would have occurred if OPPAGA had not assessed and presented the policy options.

As shown in the table below, identified savings that have been achieved through implementation of recommendations made in OPPAGA's published reports total approximately \$857 million since 1998. Most (66%) of this amount was saved during my tenure as Director, realized savings during my tenure represent 71% of the total potential fiscal impact identified in reports during this period.

Exhibit 2 Implemented OPPAGA Recommendations Have Produced \$857 Million in Savings Since 1998

tribibiliourne at their		-	
	1998-2002	2003 to Present	Total
General Revenue	\$132,594,314	\$171,934,217	\$304,528,531
Trust Funds	161,938,448	390,480,998	552,419,446
TOTAL	\$294,532,762	\$562,415,215	\$856,947,977
	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	

Source: OPPAGA analysis.

In addition, available information indicates that implementation of policy options identified and assessed in OPPAGA's other research products have resulted in savings and cost avoidances of \$1.4 billion. However, we do not have information on the implementation of budget reduction alternatives identified by OPPAGA during Special Session 2009A.

<sup>7</sup> Tax collectors formerly retained 1% of documentary stamp revenues to cover their costs of processing the forms; these fends will instead be submitted to the state and be available for other uses.

This includes \$1.33 billion in cost savings and avoidances achieved through implementation of policy options identified and assessed in research memoranda (with reduction in the level of appropriations needed to meet Class Size Amendment requirements the largest item in this category); \$5.55 million in cost savings and avoidances achieved through implementation of policy options identified and assessed in Sunset Review memoranda, and \$79.25 million in savings reported by school districts through adoption of Sharpening the Pencil reviews.

Date: March 5, 2009

Page 6

The largest cost savings achieved over this period from implemented OPPAGA recommendations was to modify the Medicaid preferred drug list, which included cost-effective therapeutic options, step therapies, and prior authorizations of drugs not on the preferred list; adopting this recommendation in 2005 produced \$292 million in recurring savings. Another recent implemented recommendation occurred in January 2009 when the Florida Lottery joined the multi-state Power Ball game; this policy option had been proposed for several years in OPPAGA's annual report on opportunities to increase the Lottery's earning potential. The Office of Economic and Demographic Research estimated that joining Power Ball will increase Lottery transfers to the Educational Enhancement Trust Fund by \$85.5 million annually.

Attachment B lists the implemented OPPAGA recommendations and policy options and their related fiscal impact.

### OPPAGA Policy Options with Fiscal Impact That Could be Considered by the 2009 Legislature

Policy Area/Recommendation	Annual Fiscal Impact	Annual Fees/ Revenue	
Criminal Justice			
Sex Offender Address Verification. To reduce costs, the Florida Department of Law Enforcement could limit its address verification mailing to those local law enforcement agencies that request it to eliminate duplication and reduce costs in this process. Report No. 08-60	\$10,800		
Community-Based Programs for Delinquent Girls. The Legislature could establish three additional pilot programs for girls, including Family integrated Transitions, a joint project between PACE and Dialectical Behavior Therapy, and an intensive MST Mental Health/MST-Children of Abuse and Neglect project. When 47 beds that are no longer needed after implementation of these programs are cut, the potential cost avoidance is \$1,863,900, the alternative program cost is \$1,292,085, and net cost savings is \$571,815. Report No. 08-41 highlights the intensive MST Mental Health/MST-Children of Abuse and Neglect project as a priority to meet current departmental needs, if Redirection were to be expanded. Costs to serve 24 girls in this priority program are estimated at \$484,080, and projected cost savings for this portion of the recommendation are approximately \$300,000 when compared to residential commitment. Report No. 06-13; Report No. 08-41	\$571,815		
Restore Redirection Program Funding. The Legislature could consider restoring funding for the Redirection Program that was lost in the 2008 budget cuts, if resources permit. This would enable the program to serve an additional 184 youth in counties that have a Redirection Program and result in an annual potential cost savings of \$2.1 million. Report No. 08-41	\$2,073,186	_	
Expand Redirection in Underserved Counties. The Legislature could expand the Redirection Program into counties currently underserved by Redirection. This would allow the program to serve 360 youth in traditional Redirection and provide transition and attercare services in partnership with residential programs for another 110 youth from those counties currently in residential programs; the potential cost avoidance would be \$4,1 million. Report No. 08-41	\$4,059,140		
Expand Redirection for Gang-involved Youth. The Legislature could expand the Redirection Program to serve 576 gang-involved youth before they reach the point of being eligible for a residential commitment program. This could potentially avoid annual costs of \$342,761. Report No. 08-41	\$342,761		
Economic Development, Environment, and Transportation			
Commission Public Relations and Outreach Activities. The Legislature could reduce funding for public relations and outreach activities in the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission's Office of the Executive Director and eliminate funding for the Florida Wildlife Magazine.  Regort No. 08-73	\$831 <u>,</u> 549		
Commission Public Relations and Outreach Staff. The Legislature could reduce the staffing for the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission's public relations and outreach activities.  Report No. 08-73	\$415,583		
Right-of-Way Condemnation Cases. The Legislature could reform the process used in transportation right-of-way condemnation cases to limit payments for landowners' litigation costs and business damages and bring Florida's process closer to that used by other states.  Report No. 99-02; Report No. 01-46; Report No. 06-18	\$20,000,000		
Overweight Motor Carrier Fines. To deter commercial motor carriers from deliberately overloading vahicles and ensure that those who overload pay their fair share of state road resurfacing costs, the Legislature could revise s. 316.545, F.S., to establish higher and graduated penalties for weight violations. The Legislature could also revise s. 316.545, F.S., to provide for increasingly higher penalties for those offenders who are caught a second and third time violating the state's weight limitations. Report No. 98-86; Report No. 01-45		\$33,000,000	

	Fiscal Impact		iscal Impact
Chapter 2006-93, Laws of Florida, expresses the Legislature's intent that fees charged by state regulating a profession or business cover the costs of the regulatory service or eversight. The law releast through the Legislative Budget Request process and that the Legislature review the regulatory the least once every five years. The implementation status of the recommendation listed below may be these reviews.	equires madeach lee smicture for all	i businesses and p	rofessions at
Motor Vehicle Dealer and Manufacturer Fees. Compliance and enforcement activities such as licensing motor vehicle dealers and manufacturers, conducting rebuilt motor vehicle inspections, and VIN identification, are not self-sufficient and must be subsidized by vehicle registration and title fees. Increasing fees to the entities or individuals being regulated would eliminate the need to be subsidized by other programs. Report No. 91-03	tricopiesi esi Sv. so	\$2,500,000	and the second second
Education 118. The state of the		<u>(66,25,4</u> 7,2,496) 	ANGELE VIII
Advanced Placement Incentive Funding. The Legislature could reduce Advanced Placement incentive funding to be in line with program costs. Report No. 09-12	\$25,400,000		
School Breakfast and Inspections. The Legislature could eliminate funding for school breakfast programs and cafeteria inspections. <u>Report No. 09-04</u>	\$7,720,849		
Lottery Retailers. Increasing the number of retail sales terminals has the potential to increase revenues by making lottery products more readily available to residents and tourists. The Lottery should continue to expand its retailer network to increase sales distribution and revenues by routinely acquiring information on potential retailers in order to improve its recruitment efforts.  Report No. 07-09; Report No. 08-19		\$37,000,000	<del> </del>
Lottery Games. We identified a number of policy options the Legislature could consider that transfers of proceeds to the educational enhancement trust fund. However, many of these options which would have many policy implications. New games that attract new players have the greates Florida Lottery and the Educational Enhancement Trust Fund.  Report No. 02-11; Report No. 04-01; Report No. 04-80; Report No. 08-04, Report No. 07-09; Report No. 08-04, Report No. 07-09; Report No. 08-04, Report No. 08-04, Report No. 08-04, Report No. 08-09; Report No. 08-04, Report No. 08-04, Report No. 08-09; Report No. 08-04, Report No.	t potential to subs	PUDDITIONAL DE JOSENE	IDAM MALL MINE (SE)
Video Lottery Terminals. Players use video terminals that can be programmed to play casinostyle games such as poker, blackjack, and bingo, or simulate mechanical slot machines or roulette wheels. Potential recurring transfers to education range from \$464 million to \$1.3 billion per year.		\$464,000,000 to \$1.3 billion <sup>9</sup>	
Kero. On-line lottery game in which players choose as many as 10 numbers from a panel of 80 numbers in the hope of matching their choices to those drawn by the central computer at Lottery headquarters. Similar in principle to other on-line games, but it is more frequent (usually every five minutes) and normally played in a social setting, such as a bar or restaurant. Potential recurring transfers to education range from \$41 million to \$309 million per year.		\$41,000,000 to \$309,000,000	
Lottery Leased Office Space. The Lottery should continue to explore ways to reduce costs for leasing office space by developing a detailed cost-benefit analysis and plan including options to make efficient use of its headquarters building as well as to move to another location. The Lottery should continue to report its progress at least annually to the Governor, Legislature, and OPPAGA. Report No. 02-11; Report No. 04-01; Report No. 04-80; Report No. 06-04, Report No. 07-09; Report No. 08-19	S884,000 <sup>1, 13</sup>		

March 2009

 $<sup>^{9}</sup>$  Amounts related to policy area recommendations have been revised since the original OPPAGA report was issued.  $^{19}$  Recommendation has been partially implemented,

	Annual Fiscal Impact	Annual Fees/ Revenue	One-Time Fiscal Impact
Lattery Prize Redemption. The Lottery should continue to evaluate and implement cost-effective prize redemption options as resources and time permit. In response to the previous recommendation in Progress Report No. 04-01, the Lottery conducted a pilot study in September 2003 on centralizing its prize redemption function. The Lottery reported inconclusive evidence to determine whether the savings outweighed the potential lost sales from closing district offices. The Lottery incurs high costs to redeem winning tickets relative to the volume of transactions processed at nine district offices. The vast majority of redemptions at district offices are for prizes worth less than \$600. To reduce costs, the Lottery could discontinue redeeming these			
Eckets at its district offices. The original estimate of potential cost savings associated with centralizing this function or having third parties redeem these tickets was \$1,600,000.  Report No. 02-11; Report No. 04-01; Report No. 04-80	\$1,600,000 <sup>11</sup>	· 	<u></u>
Financial Incentives Could Reduce Excess Credit Hours. To reduce costs associated with excess hours in community colleges, the Legislature could provide incentives for institutions or students to reduce excess hours. These include:  creating a shared savings incentive program in which community colleges retain a portion of the cost savings associated with a reduction in excess hours (\$4 million annual savings); and instituting higher tuition rates for students who accumulate excess hours above the legislative standard (\$80.8 million annual savings). Report No. 05-30; Report No. 07-37.	\$4,000,000 to \$80,860,000		
Excess Credit Hours. The Legislature could charge university students a higher cost per credit hour for excess hours. The state could save \$29 million annually if students who take more than 115% of the credit hours needed for graduation were required to pay a higher fusion cost for these excess hours. Alternatively, the state could save \$37 million annually if the Legislature set the credit hour limit at 110% of graduation requirements. To reduce excess credit hours, the 2005 Legislature passed Senate bill \$32236, which would have required students to pay 75% of the actual cost of credit hours beyond 120% of the hours required for their degree. The Governor vetoed the bill due to concerns that higher fultion would negatively affect students' completing their degrees. Similar legislation was considered during the 2006 legislative session but did not pass. Report No. 63-31; Report No. 64-44; Report No. 06-58	\$29,000,000 to \$37,000,000 <sup>12</sup>		
Improving Residency Determination for Postsecondary Tuition. The present statutory language requiring a 12-month time period in the state prior to eligibility for "qualification" is ambiguous and often interpreted as referring to the time spent since a student first came to the state to enroll. To clarify this requirement, the Legislature could amend Florida law to require that students (or their parents if the students are dependents) must maintain legal residence in the state for at least 12 months immediately prior to their initial enrollment or registration at a Florida public postsecondary institution to be eligible for classification for in-state residency. To address this issue, the 2005 Legislature passed Senate bill SB2264, which contained this recommendation but was vetoed by the Governor. This amendment could have resulted in an estimated annual gain of up to \$56.5 million in additional revenue, assuming that these individuals remained enrolled, and required the student to reside in Florida for 12 months while not enrolled in an educational institution.			
A second less restrictive option would not require a student to leave the educational institution for a year but require the eligibility criteria as described above. A nonresident student may be reclassified as a resident if the individual can provide evidence of having established a permanent domicile in Florida for a 12-month period by the purchase of a home, or gainful employment in Florida, or tinancial independence supporting 51% of the true cost of living expenses.  Report No. 03-29; Report No. 05-41	\$55,500,000		
Bright Futures Academic Eligibility. The Legislature could raise existing Bright Futures academic eligibility requirements (high school coursework, high school GPA, or college entrance examination scores) which would reduce the number of recipients and program costs. The savings for Florida Academic Scholar-level recipients ranges from \$1.9 million to \$14.4 million and for the Florida Medallion Scholar-level recipients \$4.3 million to \$43.5 million, depending on course type and required GPA/SAT levels. Report No. 04-23	\$1,900,500 to \$43,500,000		

OPPAGA estimated an annual savings of \$1.6 million from contralizing prize redemptions functions. Accordingly, the Legislature reduced the Lottery appropriation by \$1.6 million for Fiscal Year 2003-04. The Lottery implemented the hudget reduction by eliminating vacant and non-critical positions and famula some district office considerations, rather than contralizing all prize redemption functions. The Lottery also piloted not redeeming prizes in some offices and reported inconclusive evidence to determine whether the savings outweighed the potential lost sales from closing district offices.

13 These savings will not accumulate annually at this rate but will diminish because it is expected that students will take fewer excess hours in each subsequent year.

	Annual Fiscal Impact	Annual Fees/	One-Time Fiscal Impact
Policy Area/Recommendation  Bright Futures Financial Eligibility. The Legislature could establish a financial means criterion for Bright Futures eligibility which would reduce the number of recipients and program costs. This would have the effect of changing Bright Futures from a merit-based scholarship to one that is provided only to high performing students whose families have financial need and may not be able to afford to send their students to college. The level of cost reduction would vary substantially depending on the net income test established. For example, restricting Bright Futures scholarships to families with incomes under \$128,820 (\$90,000 higher than the Florida median income level) would reduce costs by less than \$1 million. Establishing a \$38,820 income limit (the Florida median income level) would reduce cost by \$16.7 million, while an \$88,820 income limit (\$50,000 higher than the Florida median income level) would reduce costs by \$3.1 million. Report No. 04-23	<\$1,000,000 to \$16,700,000	i Giornal de la companya de la compa	
Bright Futures Scholarship Renewal Requirement. The Legislature could raise the college grade point average (GPA) required for Bright Futures scholarship renewal which would reduce the number of recipients and program costs. The savings for Florida Academic Scholar-level recipients ranges from \$1.1 million to \$3.7 million and for the Florida Medallion Scholar-level recipients \$4.2 million to \$23.8 million, depending on the required GPA levels. Report No. 04-23	\$1,160,000 to \$23,800,000		
Bright Futures Renewal Credit Hours. The Legislature could raise the college credit hours per term required for Bright Futures scholarship renewal which would reduce the number of recipients and program costs. Cost reductions are estimated to range from \$5.1 million to \$22.2 million annually. The estimates were generated by calculating the estimated percentage of students affected using state university and community college data to the 2002-03 scholarship recipient eligibility and disbursement data. Report No. D4-23	\$5,100,000 to \$22,200,000		
Bright Futures Flat Rate Scholarships. The Legislature could establish a flat rate for scholarships trozen at current average award levels which would reduce program costs. Cost reductions are estimated to range from \$4.8 million to \$15.3 million, based on multiplying the number of recipients of each scholarship level times the average award at that level. The lower number in the range is for a flat rate applied only to new scholarship recipients, and the higher number assumes the flat rate is applied to all recipients. Report No. 04-23	\$4,800,000 to \$15,300,000		
Bright Futures Percentage of Tuition and Fees. The Legislature could lower the percentage of tuition and fees covered by the program which would reduce program costs. Bright Futures awards are based on a percentage of tuition at public schools and universities. If the Legislature reduced the percentage 5%, this action would save \$3.6 million in Florida Academic Scholar awards and \$6.5 million in combined Florida Medaltion Scholar and Gold Seal Vocational awards, or a total of \$10.1 million per each 5% incremental reduction, assuming that the same incremental reduction would be applied to all recipients regardless of scholarship level. A 25% reduction would be estimated to save \$50.5 million annually. Report No. 04-23	\$10,100,000 to \$56,500,000		
Lemon Law Program. The Legislature could revise s. 681.309, Florida Statutes, to place full responsibility for screening Lemon Law arbitration requests with the Office of the Attorney			
General: Report No. G1-51; Report No. 04-29; Report No. 06-51; Report No. 08-33	\$32,700		-
Farmers' Markets. To help the state farmers' market system improve its effectiveness and achieve self-sufficiency, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services could close several farmers' markets and/or combine with them with others and implement planned efficiency improvements. Report No. 01-60; Report 04-28	\$161,200 <sup>13,14</sup>	<u> </u>	

 $<sup>^{17}</sup>$  Amounts related to policy area recommendations have been revised since the original OPPAGA report was issued.  $^{14}$  Recommendation has been partially implemented.

	wed Literate	Similar Facilities	One Time
Policy Area/Recommendation	Annual Fiscal Impact	Annual Fees/ Revenue F	iscal Impact
page 20 day a first of a supragraph the Logiciaturals intent that fees charged by state 2000	ncies for providing a	e regulatory service	e or regulating
the company of the company of the property of the property of the company of the	ex mai calli sidib	MICHAEL CHINESIN I	GAICHT IN INCO.
- v v - v - v tt-t-t-v Devident Dentent propose and that the Lagrange Diview the Femilianity (66.3		ILIOGOCO CENTE DIGITAL	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
once every five years. The implementation status of the recommendations listed below may be affer	STED GO ENGLISHED II	ill alla cagionada	
Department of Health Food Safety Program Fees. To meet the legislative intent that regulatory	<u> </u>		<u>.                                      </u>
programs be self-supporting and reduce reliance on general revenue and other funds used to			
subsidize food safety programs, we recommend that the Department of Health actively pursue		İ	
its current proposals to redistribute inspection workload and increase program revenues. In			
addition, we recommend that the department consider increasing revenues by raising fees for			
follow-rin inspections. Becort No. 08-67	\$5,008,890		<del></del> .
Department of Apriculture and Consumer Services Food Safety Program Fees. To reduce the			
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services' Food Safety Program's need for general			
revenue funding, we recommend that the department monitor whether recent fee increases	!		
enable its program to become self-supporting from regulatory rees as intended by the		į	
Legislature. In addition, we recommend that the department consider increasing revenues by	\$618,176		
raising fees for follow-up inspections. <u>Report No. 08-67</u> Consumer Protection Program Fees. To reduce the Consumer Protection Program's need for	1 42.2	_	-
general revenue funding, the Legislature could require the department to establish program tees	!		
at a level sufficient to cover its costs for pesticide regulation, motor vehicle repair shop			
equistion, and weights and measures regulation. This would require amendments to			
e ARZ DA1 Florida Statides, and Rute 5E-9.028, E.A.C., to modify pesticide regulation fees. It			
would also require the Legislature to amend s. 559.904, A.S., to modify motor venicle rapair			
shop registration fees. The Legislature could also amend Ch. 531, F.S., to authorize the		\$3,831,550 16.	
department to establish weighing and measuring device registration fees. Report No. 01-51:		:0	
Report No. 04-29 Food Establishment Fees. If the Legislature wishes to discontinue subsidizing the Division of	<del>  -</del>		
Food Safety's expenditures from other sources of revenue, the Department of Agriculture and			
Consumer Services should revise Rule 5X-4.020, F.A.C., to assess food establishment permit			
tees at revels needed to cover division costs. Fully implementing this change would likely			
require the Legislature to revise statutes to increase good establishment fee caps. Report No.		en 400 000 7.8	
01-53: Report No. 03-57	<u> </u>	\$2,100,000 7.8	
Dairy Product Fees. To reduce the amount of general revenue needed to cover the costs of			
dairy regulation, the Legislature could amend statutes to authorize the Department of Agriculture	.		
and Consumer Services to assess a dairy product inspection fee levied at the bulk delivery point and to charge a reinspection fee. If fees were established at levels needed to cover direct and	`		
indirect costs, the Food Safety and Quality Program would no longer need general revenue for		}	
this function. Report No. 01-53; Report No. 03-57		\$1,800,000 7	· <u>.</u>
State Employee Parking Fees. State employee parking fees have not been raised since 1974.			
acqual revenues from these fees do not cover the cost of administering, maintaining, and		!	
providing security for parking facilities in the Florida Facilities Pool. Fee revenues also do not			
cover any of the costs associated with constructing parking facilities and acquiring land on			
which to build them. Further, the Department of Management Services is not complying with			`
statutory requirements to establish a fee for scramble permits. Raising parking fees would help the Facilities Program recover more of its costs and could have the effect of reducing employee		!	
demand for parking and encouraging use of atternative modes of transportation.			:
Report No. 96-88; Report No. 98-82	<u></u>	i_\$3,700,000 <sup>7</sup>	
Health and Human Services			
Prior Service Authorization Contracts. The Legislature could direct the Agency for Persons with	1		!
Fig. 10 (APP) to eliminate confracts for odor service stylogization an admit savings of			
stig million. Since 2001, APD has contracted with vendors to ensure that client service plans and	d ;		
additional service requests are necessary for meeting client needs. These contracts should be		Į	
unnecessary once the new client needs assessment and budget process is established.	\$1,900,000 <sup>7,8</sup>		
<u> Яврогі № . 08-15</u>	91,900,000	<u> </u>	

his Amounts related to policy area recommendations have been revised since the traiginal OPPAGA report was issued.

Recommendation has been partially implemented.

## Implemented OPPAGA Cost Saving Recommendations Since 1998

Prior			Fiscal Impact In	
Report		Fiscal Impact Implemented	General Revenue	Trust Funds
:Numbers	Recommendation  Agencies reassigned state-owned vehicles that were inappropriately assigned.	\$5,110,000	\$2,610,000	\$2,500,000
98-08	The Department of Transportation increased the use of electronic toll	3,800,000	42/4/4/4	3,800,000
99-08	collection by toli facility pations.	)		
99-08	The Department of Transportation privatized remaining toll collector positions.	1,121,328	<u> </u>	1,121,328
99-08	The Department of Transportation reduced the number of toll collection	50,705	<u>"</u>	50,705
22-00	supervisory staff after electronic toll collection was fully implemented.			
98-20	The Department of Health consolidated administrative services to improve	693,221	201,034	492,187
30-20	efficiency of services and avoid costs.			
98-32	The Legislatura eliminated the Enterprise Rorida Capital Development Soard.	229,882	229,882	
98-76	• The Department of Labor and Employment Security combined the Division of	500,000	. !	\$500,000
	Workers Compensation and the Division of Safety to improve operational		}	
	efficiencies.		<u>-</u>	4 000 000
98-76	The Department of Labor and Employment Security and the Agency for Health	1,000,000		1,000,000
	Care Administration coordinated workers' compensation medical benefits	i		
	regulatory processes to eliminate duplicative or overlapping activities.	400.000	<u>-</u>	130,000
98-76	The Department of Labor and Employment Security stopped reviewing and	130,000		150,000
	monitoring self-insurers' financial stability and instead relied on the efforts of			
	the Florida Self-Insurer Guaranty Association, Inc.	3,600,000		3,600,000
98-76	The Legislature rescinded the statutory requirement that injured workers	3,000,000		0,000,000
	attempt to resolve any workers' compensation dispute through the Department			
	of Labor and Employment Security's Employee Assistance Office prior to filing			
^^ ^0	a Petition for Benefits.  The Department of Management Services further privatized services in	550,884		550,884
98-82	buildings owned or leased by the state.			
98-87	The Rorida Highway Patrol revised patrol car purchasing practices.	25,811	25,811	
99-10	The Department of Revenue obtained clarification as to Florida's eligibility for	500,000		500,000
99-10	additional federal financial participation for costs associated with converting		;	
	local depositories to the CLERC System and for CLERC System operational			
	expenses.	<u> </u>	<u></u>	*70.000
99-29	The Department of Transportation closed its central maintenance warehouse	572, <del>9</del> 89		672,989
	and used best husiness practices to provide supplies.			0 100 00A
00-17	The Department of Children and Families transferred some developmentally	5,300,000	2,t20,00D	3,180,000
	disabled clients to less costly private and community settings.	500,000	536,962	
00-23	The Department of Corrections improved its fleet management.	586,962	340,000	
99-23	The Department of Corrections restructured its assistance to the courts.	340,000 7,700,000	7,700,000	
00-23	The Legislature re-appropriated unused fixed capital cutay funds for	1,100,000	1,100,000	
	Department of Corrections to other uses within the department.	3,500,000	3,500,000	<del></del>
00-23	The Legislature expanded the 100-hour transition program for inmates leaving	0,000,000	0,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	prison to additional institutions.  The Child Support Enforcement Program reduced public assistance costs	10,000,000	5,000,000	5,000,000
00-24	through statewide implementation of a sanctioning process against public	,	1,,	
	assistance recipients who fail to cooperate with the programs.		1	
00-24	The Department of Revenue closed inactive cases that meet federal case	2,000,000	2,000,000	
00-24	closure criteria to maximize its eligibility for federal incentive funding.			
01-03	The Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles reduced over-sampling	145,000		145,000
01-00	of tax collectors' title pagenyork.	<u>.</u>		
01-10	: The Legislature reduced the budget for Medicaid prescription drugs by	206,336,852	104,488,125	101,848,727
V 1 1 1 1	requiring the implementation of a drug formulary and other cost containment			
	nharmacy initiatives.	,	<u> </u>	D 663 869
01-15	The Department of Labor and Employment Security encouraged workers'	2,000,000		2,000,000
	nompensation insurance carriers to submit information electronically.		200.000	1 462 000
01-24	The Medicard Options Program restructured its activities to reduce costs.	1,700,000	238,000	1,462,000

Prior			Fiscal Impact I	
Report	Recommendation	Fiscal Impact Implemented	General Revenue	Trust Funds
01-35	The Department of Management Services reduced the number of federal surplus property facilities.	\$163,128		\$163,128
01-35	The Department of Management Services established a central vehicle maintenance contract.	800,000	i	800,000
01-45	The Department of Transportation adopted federal driving time standards for all intrastate carriers.	3,000,000		3,000,000
98-86 02-06	The Legislature eliminated the Occupational Access and Opportunity Commission	350,000	73,500	276,500
)2-11	The Legislature reduced the transfer requirement for Lottery scratch-off games.	30,000,000		30,000,000
Q2-1 <b>1</b>	The Lottery offered tickets with which players win instantly by "breaking open" the ticket to reveal whether they have won a prize instead of scratching off the covering.	2,000,000		2,960,000
D2-15	The Legislature phased out recycling and education grants that are no longer needed to help establish county recycling programs.	3,335,000	3,336,000	
02-55	The Department of State required candidates to file campaign finance reports using an Internet-based application.	187,500	187,500	
03-13 00-24	The Child Support Enforcement Program increased recovery of administrative expenses to reduce the reliance on general revenue.	1,500,000	1,580,000	
03-27	The Legislature reduced the budget for Medicaid prescription drugs as a result of additional guaranteed savings from manufacturers that participate in the "value-added" program.	16,034,275.	6,586,880	9,447,395
03-27	The Legislature reduced the budget for Medicaid prescription drugs as a result of modifications to the preferred drug list, which include cost-effective therapeutic options, step therapies, and prior authorizations of drugs not on the preferred drug list.	291,970,803	90,000,000	201,970,803
03-27 04-34	The Legislature required the Agency for Health Care Administration to eliminate "value-added" contracts and instead require all drug companies to negotiate cash rebates.	85,200,000	35,000,000	50,200,000
04-01 02-11	The Lottery implemented the multi-state game of Powerball.	85,500,000		85,500,000
04-16	School districts increased their Medicaid reimbursements for eligible children in the Exceptional Student Education Program.	3,049,239	3,049,239	
04-28 01-60	The Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services reduced direct support to Piorida State Fair.	90,000		90,000
04-48 02-70	The Legislature authorized the Division of Administrative Hearings to bill for services that had been provided at little or no charge.	77,654	<u>-</u> .	77,054
04-48 02-70	The Division of Administrative Hearings began assessing the Workers' Compensation Appeals Program for administrative support services.	435,431		435,431
64-80 64-01	Lettery sublet a portion of its excess warehouse space.	50,000	24.222	60,000
05-18 03-28	School districts purchased state-adopted instructional materials in three county pilot programs.	84,000	84,000	3,584,360
06-07	The Legislature reduced the budget for Medicaid prescription drugs by expanding the State Maximum Allowable Cost Program.	6,100,000	2,515,640 5,086,890	6,752,213
06-07	The Legislature reduced the budget for Medicaid prescription drugs by implementing a recurring methodology that includes enhancements to supplemental rebate collections and expansions to State Maximum Allowable Cost pricing.	11,839,103		6,702,213
80-50	The Legislature discontinued the Educators Professional Cability Program.	1,400,000	1,400,000	000 100
G6-34	The Legislature expanded the Department of Juvenile Justice Redirection Program's eligibility requirements.	2,081,831	1,873,648	208,183 40,536
06-34 06-13	The Legislature diverted tuverille offenders from commitment programs into the Redirection Program.	405,355	364,82D	40,030
06-39	The Department of Management Services provided training in using the People First data warehouse and retired the COPES legacy system.	387,000	387,000	1,000,000
03-46 04-56	The Department of Business and Professional Regulation increased collection of tobacco faxes from Internet and mail order sales.	1,000,000		1,000,000

:

.

Prior				Implemented
Report		Fiscal Impact		
Numbers	Recommendation	Implemented	Revenue	
07-09	The Lottery expanded the retailer network to increase revenue.	\$24,000,000		\$24,000,000
07-10	The Legislature expanded the Redirection Program to divert juvenile offenders	26,554,000	23,898,600	2,655,400
03-76	from residential commitment to therapy-based community programs.		<u></u>	1 450 000
08-57	The Department of Management Services sold one of the toree planes in the Executive Aircraft Pool.	1,459,623		1,459,623
TOTALS		\$856,947,977	\$304,528,531	\$552,419,446

.

.

-

.

.

.

.

.

•

.

## Please see:

http://www.oppaga.state.fl.us/

for Attachment C – OPPAGA Business Plan 2008-2009

JEFF ATWATER
President



Senator Larcenia Bullard Senator Andy Gardiner Senator Jezemy Ring Senator Stephen R. Wise

## THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE JOINT LEGISLATIVE AUDITING COMMITTEE

Senator Alex Diaz de la Portilla, Chair Representative Marti Coley, Alternating Chair

March 3, 2009

RAY SANSOM Speaker



Representative Joseph Abruzzo
Representative Charles McBurney
Representative Scott Randolph
Representative Ron Schultz

Gary R. VanLandingham, Ph.D., Director
Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability
111 West Madison Street, Room 312
Tallahassec, Florida 32399-1475

Dear Dr. VanLandingham:

As was evident from the questions raised by members of the Joint Legislative Auditing. Committee at its February 16<sup>th</sup> meeting, your office's efforts in assisting the Legislature in addressing the state's budget crisis are paramount. To this end, I am requesting that you provide the following information to me prior to the committee's next meeting:

- The total potential fiscal impact of recommendations and policy options identified by OPPAGA over your tenure (2003 to present) and the preceding five years (1998 through 2002);
- The fiscal impact of recommendations and policy options identified by OPPAGA that have been implemented by the Legislature and state agencies over these periods;
- A listing of costs savings recommendations and policy options identified by OPPAGA in its reports that you believe merit consideration by the 2009 Legislature.

In addition, please feel free to suggest any changes to either the statutes or Joint Rule that govern OPPAGA that you believe would enhance the effective functioning of your office. Thank you in advance for your prompt attention and your service to the Florida Legislature.

Senator Alex Diaz de la Portilla

Chair

Sincere

ADSPich

JEFF ATWATER President



Senator Larcenia Bullard Senator Andy Gardiner Senator Jeremy Ring Senator Stephen R. Wise

## THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE JOINT LEGISLATIVE AUDITING COMMITTEE

Senator Alex Diaz de la Portilla, Chair Representative Marti Coley, Alternating Chair RAY SANSOM Speaker



Representative Joseph Abruzzo Representative Charles McBurney Representative Scott Randolph Representative Ron Schultz

### REVIEW OF GARY R. VANLANDINGHAM, Ph.D., DIRECTOR

OFFICE OF PROGRAM POLICY ANALYSIS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY (OPPAGA)

By the Staff of the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee

February 2009

#### Background

This report is provided as required by Joint Rules of the Florida Legislature. Joint Rule 4.1(7) requires the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee (Committee) to review the performance of the director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability (OPPAGA) every four years and submit a report to the Legislature recommending whether the director should be reappointed. Section 11.511(1)(a), F.S., states, in part, that the reappointment of a director is subject to confirmation by a majority vote of the Senate and the House of Representatives.

OPPAGA, created by the Legislature as a part of the Government Performance and Accountability Act of 1994 (Ch. 94-249, L.O.F.), is responsible for conducting performance evaluations and policy analyses of state government programs and providing other assistance to the Legislature. OPPAGA's mission is to "support the Florida Legislature by providing evaluative research and objective analyses to promote government accountability and the efficient and effective use of public resources."

Pursuant to s. 11.511(f)(a), F.S., Gary VanLandingham was appointed by the Committee as OPPAGA's Director on January 24, 2005.<sup>2</sup> As further required by law, his appointment was confirmed by the Legislature with the approval of HCR 1127 by the Senate on April 6, 2005.<sup>3</sup>

Prior to his appointment as Director, Dr. VanLandingham<sup>4</sup> had served as the Interim Director of OPPAGA since July 2003, for a total of 18 months. From 1996 to 2003, he served as the Deputy Director of OPPAGA under the leadership of John Turcotte. He served as a Policy Coordinator for OPPAGA from 1992 to 1996. During the preceding 10 years, 1982 to 1992, he served in various positions in the Program Audit Division of the Office of the Auditor General. This division was the predecessor to OPPAGA.

Dr. VanLandingham has a Bachelor's Degree in Political Science from the University of Florida and a Master's Degree in Public Administration/Program Evaluation from Florida State University (FSU). He is also a Certified Internal Auditor and has completed training at the Legislative Staff Management Institute. In 2006, he was awarded a Ph.D. from FSU's Askew School of Public Administration and Policy. His dissertation examined legislative oversight agencies across the country and the extent to which their work products are used by state legislatures. Since earning his doctorate, Dr. VanLandingham has taught several graduate seminars in government administration and policy analysis at the Askew School and published several academic articles.

www.opaga.state.fl.us/about.html

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Section 11.511(1)(a), P.S., requires, in part, that the Legislative Auditing Committee appoint an OPPAGA director by a majority vote of the committee. The appointment is subject to confirmation by a majority vote of the Senate and House of Representatives. At the time of appointment, the director is required to have 10 years' experience in policy analysis and program evaluation.

HCR 1127 was reported favorably by the House of Representatives on March 15, 2005.
 Gary Vant, and ingham was awarded his Ph.D. after his appointment as OPPAGA's Director.

Gary Ryan VanLandingham. A Voice Crying in the Wilderness – Legislative Oversight Agencies' Efforts to Achieve Utilization. 2006.

During the 2005 process to appoint an OPPAGA Director, the Committee did not advertise for the position or consider other candidates. Dr. VanLandingham was highly regarded and had demonstrated excellent leadership abilities during his service as OPPAGA's Deputy Director and Interim Director. The Committee unanimously passed a motion to appoint him as OPPAGA's Director. During his appearance before the Committee, Dr. VanLandingham stated that as Interim Director he "worked to expand several goals, including expanding OPPAGA's research services and support to legislators, leadership and committees; promoting closer coordination between OPPAGA and legislative leadership and committees to make our research services more accessible and to ensure that our reports are meeting with the Legislature's information needs."6 He also explained that he had initiated the use of e-alerts to provide legislators and staff with information about OPPAGA reports the day prior to their publication to help prepare them for any questions they may receive from the media. He streamlined internal operations in order to maximize OPPAGA's research capacity and expedite the release of their products. This change reportedly resulted in increasing their research production by about 30% over the previous 18 months. OPPAGA redesigned the Florida Government Accountability Report (FGAR), an online desktop encyclopedia of state government, and began issuing it in printed form. In addition, OPPAGA hosted the 2004 National Legislative Program Evaluation Society (NLPES)7 Conference in Tallahassee, which was attended by more than 250 legislative staff nationwide representing about 30 states.

During his career Dr. VanLandingham has also been very involved with professional associations. He has served in various capacities with the National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL). Currently, he is serving a one-year term as NCSL's Staff Chair representing 36,000 state legislative staff across the country; this is the highest staff position within NCSL. During 2007, he served as NCSL's Staff Vice-Chair, also a one-year position. Since 2003, he has served on the NCSL Legislative Staff Coordinating Committee and as a member of the NCSL Executive Committee. In 2008, he was elected President of the North Florida Chapter of the American Society for Public Administration for 2008-09, and he has previously served as the Chair of the National Legislative Program Evaluation Society and the President of the Southeastern Evaluation Association.

Dr. VanLandingham has also received personal recognition for his accomplishments. In 2006, he received the Raul P. De Guzman Award for Outstanding Doctoral Seminar Paper from the Askew School. In 2007, he received the Leadership Achievement Award from the American Society for Public Administration North Florida Chapter. In 2000, while serving as OPPAGA's Deputy Director, he was the recipient of the NCSL Legislative Staff Achievement Award.

#### About OPPAGA

OPPAGA's current budget is \$8,522,368.8 It has had 92 authorized positions since 2003; however, 15 of these positions are currently unfunded due to the state's budget shortfall. Turnover in OPPAGA is generally 10-15% per year. Dr. VanLandingham stated that "most of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Joint Legislative Auditing Committee Meeting, January 24, 2005.

<sup>7</sup> NLPES is a staff section of the National Conference of State Legislatures.

OPPAGA's current budget is 15.6% less than the \$10,108,004 initially appropriated for fiscal year 2007-08 in Ch. 2007-72, L.O.F, reflecting the state's ongoing budget shortfalls.

the staff who leave OPPAGA do so to accept excellent offers from other employers; agencies (state, nonprofit, and federal) often seek out OPPAGA staff due to the office's reputation."

Dr. VanLandingham stated that he believes "in setting high organizational goals and standards, demonstrating personal adherence to these principles, placing the right people in key positions, and empowering them to perform their jobs without micromanaging." He further stated that he believes "in a flat organization with a minimum of bureaucracy, open communication, and accountability for results." His management team consists of a Deputy Director, a General Counsel, and the Staff Directors for OPPAGA's five policy areas: Criminal Justice; Economic Development, Environment and Transportation; Education; Government Operation; and, Health and Human Services. Although OPPAGA's staffing and funding have been reduced over the past year or so, the demand for OPPAGA's services has not decreased. Dr. VanLandingham has addressed this in several ways, including streamlining the internal structure of OPPAGA to provide as many staff hours as possible working directly on projects.

Dr. VanLandingham emphasizes the importance of an open line of communication as a way to prevent potential difficulties. He discussed steps he has taken to strengthen communication with three groups: OPPAGA staff, legislators and staff, and agencies and other groups reviewed by OPPAGA. Although Committee staff have observed the effectiveness of OPPAGA's informal lines of communication between all levels of OPPAGA's staff, there are also regularly scheduled meetings between various staff levels. Dr. VanLandingham and his Deputy Director meet with the Staff Directors as a group on a weekly basis to discuss projects and other issues. Once each month a similar group meeting is held that also includes the Chief Analysts as well as the Staff Directors. In addition, the Director and Deputy hold biweekly meetings for each policy area with its staff director and chiefs to discuss project progress in detail. The Director and Deputy also meet on a quarterly basis with representatives of all policy areas who present anonymous questions and suggestions from all staff. The Director then emails a written reply back to all staff providing relevant information in response to issues raised. Regular communication also occurs between OPPAGA and leadership, committees, and, at times, individual members (for member-requested projects). Regarding agencies, Dr. VanLandingham stated that, "we seek always to maintain highly professional relationships with agencies, which may not always welcome OPPAGA studies but respect the Legislature's oversight responsibilities." OPPAGA meets with the agency secretary, or his or her designee, at the beginning and end of each project. Also, OPPAGA staff directors toutinely meet with agency Inspectors General while projects are in the planning stage and ongoing.

#### OPPAGA Workload

OPPAGA's work effort is primarily focused on providing information to members and staff of the Legislature. The formal reports include performance evaluations and policy reviews of state government programs and follow-up reviews from previous reports issued by OPPAGA. Projects are generally conducted as the result of law or appropriations proviso language, or as directed by the Committee or legislative leadership. Projects directed by the Committee usually begin as requests from one or more members of the Legislature. Committee staff then review the issue and make a recommendation to the Committee regarding whether the review should be conducted. Depending on the nature of the projects directed and the due dates assigned, a final

reports are distributed to all members. In addition, these reports are posted on OPPAGA's website. In recent years, OPPAGA has been conducting an increasing number of informal reviews which can be completed in a much quicker time frame. These reviews, known as legislative research assistance memoranda, are typically conducted at the request of leadership or council or committee chairs with leadership approval. They may answer specific questions or provide information OPPAGA has previously gathered and has not reported, but in general they are less involved than the formal reviews. The information is issued in a memorandum format to the member who made the request and his or her presiding officer. OPPAGA does not post the memoranda on-line or provide them to others unless requested.

Other work efforts of OPPAGA include the Florida Government Accountability Report (FGAR) and the Florida Monitor Weekly. FGAR is an on-line and in print encyclopedia of more than 200 state programs that is provided to all legislators. This handy tool provides an excellent overview by answering a series of questions for each program included and providing links to OPPAGA reports and other sources for those persons who need additional information. The Florida Monitor Weekly is an electronic newsletter provided weekly free-of-charge to subscribers. It includes summaries of recently released OPPAGA reports and other timely news reports and articles. OPPAGA also sends a monthly electronic report to members and staff describing reviews in process and reports that are about to be or have been recently released.

OPPAGA's website is user-friendly and provides a wealth of information. The site provides an electronic version of reports published for the last 15 years and a list of all reports issued over the past 30 years. PowerPoint presentations of OPPAGA reports to legislative committees are also available. During the fall of 2008, OPPAGA also began offering a new option for users to receive the findings of selected reports. Referred to as PolicyCasts, these three to five minute narrative PowerPoint presentations can be accessed from the website and The Florida Monitor Weekly.

The following chart shows a breakdown of the major work effort by OPPAGA during the past four fiscal years. Dr. VanLandingham was appointed as the Director in January 2005, but had served as the Interim Director during the first half of that year. He was, therefore, responsible for the operation of OPPAGA during the entire year.

OPPAGA Performance Measures	2004-05	2005-06	2006-07	2007-08
Number of formal reports issued	79	77	56	60
Number of legislative research assistance memoranda issued	88	104	119	162
Number of FGAR profiles maintained	250	247	243	. 241
Number of visits to the Florida Monitor and FGAR Internet pages	746,266	1,226,499	1,503,728	1,346,550 <sup>9</sup>
Number of document downloads from the Florida Monitor and FGAR Internet pages	213,500	461,200	533,542	516,105
Number of recipients of the Florida Monitor Weekly	2,585	3,995	4,915	5,354
Cost per hour, OPPAGA compared to private consultants		\$65/\$168	\$70/\$143	\$69/\$148

#### Peer Review

In 2006, OPPAGA contracted with NCSL to conduct a peer review of OPPAGA's quality assurance system and training program. A team of four members spent time reviewing several OPPAGA reports, the supporting workpapers for those reports, and interviewing OPPAGA staff. Dr. VanLandingham asked the peer review team to address questions related to the quality of OPPAGA's products and training program.

The results of the review were very favorable. The peer team stated that "OPPAGA produces a large volume of quality work products that provide evaluative research, objective analyses, and useful information to members and staff of the Florida Legislature." The OPPAGA reports reviewed were reported to be "clear and easy to read and the recommendations were useful and informative." The team examined the processes used to ensure that the reports met the professional standards the office had adopted to guide its work. More than 20 specific standards were evaluated. These standards included the requirements for evaluations to be timely; complete and fair; contain valid and reliable information; and reach justified conclusions. The peer team concluded that OPPAGA meets or exceeds the professional standards.

Regarding OPPAGA's training program, the peer team was also impressed. Although they recommended offering senior staff members more opportunities for training, basically the team recommended that all other training continue as is. Currently, Dr. VanLandingham explained OPPAGA's formal training program "includes OPPAGA 1, which provides structured training

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Dr. VanLandingham believes the lower number of website visits and downloads this year is the result of changes made by search engines in how they track and catalog web pages.

National Conference of State Legislatures, Peer Review: Florida's Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, 2006.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> Ibid. Page 3.

<sup>12</sup> Ibid.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> James R. Sanders, The Program Evaluation Standards: How to Assess Evaluations of Educational Programs, 2<sup>nd</sup> edition, Thousand Oaks: Sage Publications, 1994.

and mentoring to new staff, and OPPAGA 2, which provides ongoing professional development training for experienced staff. We also offer classes on specialized methodologies used in various projects to share ideas among staff. During the past year we have begun developing training that focuses on management skills as part of our succession planning."

#### Recognition of OPPAGA

OPPAGA is highly regarded across the country in the field of program evaluation. It has received professional recognition and has been cited as a leader in various publications. In addition, the results of its reports often appear in newspapers and other sources. Since Dr. VanLandingham's 2003 appointment as Interim Director, OPPAGA has received the Impact Award from NLPES every year, 2003-2008. It also received the NLPES Excellence in Research Methodology and Overall Excellence Awards in 2007. Dr. VanLandingham indicated that this is the only time that a single office has received all three of those awards in one year. Offices can only be considered for the latter two awards once every five years.

In "Grading the States '08", 14 OPPAGA is described as "a national leader in program evaluation. 15 When examining four major categories - money, people, infrastructure, and information - and specific areas within each of these categories, the state as a whole received a grade of B-. However, the state's effort in the category of Performance Auditing and Evaluation received the highest possible rating, referred to as a 'strength.' The "Grading the States '05" summary noted that performance auditing seemed to be improving across the country. 16 It further stated that "perhaps no effort in the country is better than that in Florida, where the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability continues to churn out an impressive stream of reports about topics ranging from contracting to risk management to child abuse to the use of steroids in the state's student bodies. It provides program oversight that is focused on performance and concerned with performance measures, results, cost-benefit analysis and doing the right thing." It also quoted Howard Rasmussen, of the Florida Center for Public Management at FSU who said, "Every city, county and state needs an OPPAGA. Everyone needs that kind of information to know if what they've done has worked."18

A report by the Center for Governmental Studies, a California-based policy research group, identified OPPAGA as an "excellent model" for the State of California to consider in developing/improving non-partisan research for their state legislature. 19 Florida newspapers have often made complimentary remarks about OPPAGA when reporting the results of their

<sup>14</sup> This initiative, a yearlong colfaboration between Governing, the Pew Center on the States and a group of academic experts from four different colleges and universities, is a report card on the quality of management in all 50 states. The project is officially known as the Government Performance Project. The 2008 project was the fourth effort in approximately the last 10 years.

<sup>15</sup> Katherine Barrett and Richard Greene, "Grading the States '08: The Mandate to Measure," Governing, March

Katherine Barrett and Richard Greene with Zach Patton and J. Michael Keeling, "Grading the States '05: The Year of Living Dangerously," Governing, February 2005, <a href="http://www.governing.com/gpp/2005/intro.htm">http://www.governing.com/gpp/2005/intro.htm</a> (8/8/08). <sup>17</sup> Ibid.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>18</sup> Ibid.

<sup>19</sup> Sasha Horwitz, Termed Out: Reforming California's Legislative Term Limits, Center for Governmental Studies, 2007, p. 41.

reviews. Dr. Fran Berry, Chair of FSU's Askew School has studied program evaluation efforts across the country and provided very positive remarks about OPPAGA and Dr. VanLandingham's leadership. In addition to acknowledging that OPPAGA is one of the best programs in the country, she cited specific examples of the strength of the office: the volume of reports issued is quite high; it has shortened the reports to make them more user-friendly; it has worked on marketing its reports; it has taken steps to improve the website; and, it provides weekly updates.

#### **Next Four Years**

Pending reconfirmation, Dr. VanLandingham hopes to continue as OPPAGA's director for many years. When Committee staff asked him to provide his plans for the next four years, he provided the following initiatives.

- "Help ensure that the Sunset Review process meets the Legislature's intent to examine all state agencies and identify opportunities to reduce costs, streamline administration, and improve services;
- Work with NCSL to strengthen the quantity and quality of professional development opportunities made available to all legislators and legislative staff through c-learning technologies;
- Through succession planning and ongoing professional development, prepare OPPAGA for the anticipated retirement of several senior staff in coming years;
- Expand technologies for providing remote on-demand briefings to legislators and staff on OPPAGA projects and reports;
- Update OPPAGA's website to enhance its value to legislators and staff and make it easier to access OPPAGA projects."

#### Conclusion

Dr. VanLandingham has often referred to OPPAGA as "the research arm of the Legislature." OPPAGA produces a large volume of well-written, concise, informative, and timely reports. Dr. VanLandingham and his staff have effectively marketed their services to the members of the Legislature, committees, and legislative staff. OPPAGA receives numerous requests to present its report findings before legislative committees each year<sup>20</sup> and many of its recommendations have been adopted as state policy.

Its work products extend well beyond issuing reports that are directed by statute, proviso language, or the Committee. It offers FGAR, an encyclopedia in electronic and print version, which provides a wealth of information on over 200 state programs. It sends out a weekly electronic newsletter that profiles OPPAGA reports and other timely policy issues. Recently, OPPAGA has issued an increasing number of reports in a memorandum format to meet the information needs of leadership and other members when a less formal or quicker response is needed. Also, its specialized research teams are often called upon to consult with or answer quick questions for members and staff.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>20</sup> OPPAGA staff testified before legislative committees 28 times during fiscal year 2007-08.

Dr. VanLandingham appears to always be striving to find ways to improve operations. He has sought to improve communication both within his office and with leadership and other members, committees, and staff. He has improved internal processes to get reports out quicket and now as a way to deal with staff reductions. And he has introduced new ways to deliver report findings such as the recently released PolicyCasts, narrated PowerPoint presentations. He and his staff have a good working relationship with the Auditor General and regularly brief each other on their projects. An external review of the OPPAGA's work products and training program was exemplary. Dr. VanLandingham and his office have been recognized as one of the best in the business by professional organizations and various publications.

Due to the nature of OPPAGA reviews, there may be times when a member does not agree with the recommendations of an individual report. For this reason, the performance of the director should be evaluated on the basis of OPPAGA's overall body of work. The four-year review cycle provides a reasonable period of time in order to adequately review the director's performance. Committee staff believe that Dr. VanLandingham has done an outstanding job meeting the information needs of the Florida Legislature during his first four years as OPPAGA's director. Committee staff recommend that Dr. VanLandingham be reappointed as the Director of OPPAGA.

### Appendices

Appendix l	Joint Rule Four: Joint Legislative Auditing Committee
Appendix 2	Section 11.51, F.S., Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability
Appendix 3	Section 11.511, F.S., Director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability; appointment; employment of staff; powers and duties
Appendix 4	Joint Rule Six: Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability

#### JOINT RULE FOUR

#### JOINT LEGISLATIVE AUDITING COMMITTEE

4.1—Responsibilities

(I) On or before December 31 of the year following each decennial census, the Legislative Auditing Committee shall review the performance of the Auditor General and shall submit a report to the Legislature which recommends whether the Auditor General should continue to serve in office.

(2) The expenses of the members of the committee shall be approved by the chair of the

committee and paid from the appropriation for legislative expense.

(3) The committee shall submit to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives, for approval, an estimate of the financial needs of the committee, the Auditor General, and the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability.

(4) The committee and the units it oversees, including the Auditor General and the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, shall submit their budget requests and operating budgets to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for prior written approval by the presiding officers acting together.

(5) The committee may receive requests for audits and reviews from legislators. Staff of the committee shall review each request and make a recommendation to the committee concerning

its disposition. The manner of disposition recommended may be:

(a) Assignment to the Auditor General for inclusion in a regularly scheduled agency audit;

(b) Assignment to the Auditor General for special audit or review;

(c) Assignment to the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability for inclusion in a regularly scheduled performance audit;

(d) Assignment to the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability for special audit or review;

(e) Assignment to committee staff; or

(f) Rejection as being an unnecessary or inappropriate application of legislative resources.

(6) The committee may at any time, without regard to whether the Legislature is in session, take under investigation any matter within the scope of an audit either completed or then being conducted by the Auditor General or the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, and in connection with such investigation may exercise the powers of subpoena by law vested in a standing committee of the Legislature.

(7) The committee shall review the performance of the director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability every 4 years and shall submit a report to the Legislature recommending whether the director should be reappointed. A vacancy in the office

must be filled in the same manner as the original appointment.

#### 11.51 Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability.—

- (1) There is hereby created the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability as a unit of the Office of the Auditor General appointed pursuant to s. 11.42. The office shall perform independent examinations, program reviews, and other projects as provided by general law, as provided by concurrent resolution, or as directed by the Legislative Auditing Committee, and shall provide recommendations, training, or other services to assist the Legislature.
- (2) The Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability is independent of the Auditor General appointed pursuant to s. <u>11.42</u> for purposes of general policies established by the Legislative Auditing Committee.
- (3) The Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability shall maintain a schedule of examinations of state programs.
- (4) The Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability is authorized to examine all entities and records listed in s. 11.45(3).
- (5) At the conclusion of an examination, the designated representative of the director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability shall discuss the examination with the official whose office is examined and submit to that official the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability's preliminary findings. If the official is not available for receipt of the preliminary findings, clearly designated as such, delivery thereof is presumed to be made when it is delivered to his or her office. Whenever necessary, the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability may request the official to submit his or her written statement of explanation or rebuttal within 15 days after the receipt of the findings. If the response time is not requested to be within 15 days, the official shall submit his or her response within 30 days after receipt of the preliminary findings.
- (6) No later than 18 months after the release of a report of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, the agencies that are the subject of that report shall provide data and other information that describes with specificity what the agencies have done to respond to the recommendations contained in the report. The Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability may verify the data and information provided by the agencies. If the data and information provided by the agencies are deemed sufficient and accurate, the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability shall report to the Legislative Auditing Committee and to the legislative standing committees concerned with the subject areas of the audit. The report shall include a summary of the agencies' responses, the evaluation of those responses, and any recommendations deemed to be appropriate.

**History.**—8, 2, ch. 90-110; s. 16, ch. 94-249; s. 30, ch. 96-318; s. 1, ch. 96-380; s. 6, ch. 2001-86; s. 17, ch. 2001-266; s. 3, ch. 2004-305.

## 11.511 Director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability; appointment; employment of staff; powers and duties.—

- (1)(a) The Legislative Auditing Committee shall appoint a director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability by majority vote of the committee, subject to confirmation by a majority vote of the Senate and the House of Representatives. At the time of appointment, the director must have had 10 years' experience in policy analysis and program evaluation. The reappointment of a director is subject to confirmation by a majority vote of the Senate and the House of Representatives. The Legislative Auditing Committee may appoint an interim director.
- (b) The appointment of the director may be terminated at any time by a majority vote of the Senate and the House of Representatives.
- (2)(a) The director shall take and subscribe to the oath of office required of state officers by the State Constitution.
- (b) Until such time as each house confirms the appointment of the director, the appointee shall perform the functions as provided by law.
- (3)(a) The director shall make all spending decisions under the annual operating budget approved by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives. The director shall employ and set the compensation of such professional, technical, legal, and clerical staff as may be necessary to fulfill the responsibilities of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, in accordance with the joint policies and procedures of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and may remove these personnel. The staff must be chosen to provide a broad background of experience and expertise and, to the maximum extent possible, to represent a range of disciplines that includes law, engineering, public administration, environmental science, policy analysis, economics, sociology, and philosophy.
- (b) An officer or full-time employee of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability may not serve as the representative of any political party or on any executive committee or other governing body thereof; receive remuneration for activities on behalf of any candidate for public office; or engage, on behalf of any candidate for public office, in the solicitation of votes or other activities in behalf of such candidacy. Neither the director of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability nor any employee of that office may become a candidate for election to public office unless he or she first resigns from office or employment.
- (4) The director shall perform and/or contract for the performance of examinations and other duties as prescribed by law. The director shall perform his or her duties independently but under general policies established by the Legislative Auditing Committee.
- (5) The director may adopt and enforce reasonable rules necessary to facilitate the examinations, reports, and other tasks that he or she is authorized to perform.

6) When the director determines that conducting an examination would not be possible due to workload limitations or the project does not appear to be of critical interest to the Legislature, then, with the consent of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the director may temporarily or indefinitely postpone such examinations. The director may at any time conduct a performance review of a governmental entity created by law.

**History.**—s. 3, ch. 90-110; s. 3, ch. 92-142; s. 17, ch. 94-249; s. 1310, ch. 95-147; s. 31, ch. 96-318; s. 18, ch. 99-333; s. 18, ch. 2001-266.

#### JOINT RULE SIX

### OFFICE OF PROGRAM POLICY ANALYSIS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

#### 6.1-Responsibilities of the director

(1) The director may adopt and enforce reasonable rules necessary to facilitate the studies, reviews, and reports that the office is authorized to perform.

(2) The director shall prepare and submit annually to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for their joint approval the annual projected work plan of the office in conjunction with a proposed operating budget for the ensuing fiscal year.

(3) Within the monetary limitations of the approved operating budget, the salaries and expenses of the director and the staff of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability shall be paid from the appropriation for legislative expense or any other moneys appropriated by the Legislature for that purpose. The director shall approve all bills for salaries and expenses before the same shall be paid.

(4) Within the monetary limitations of the approved operating budget, the director shall make all spending decisions, including entering into contracts on behalf of the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability.

(5) The director shall transmit to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives, by December 1 of each year, a list of statutory and fiscal changes recommended by office reports. The recommendations shall be presented in two categories: one addressing substantive law and policy issues and the other addressing budget issues. The director may also transmit recommendations at other times of the year when the information would be timely and useful for the Legislature.

#### Gary R. VanLandingham

(850) 487-0578 Vanlandingham.gary@oppaga.fl.gov

#### Education

#### Ph.D. in Public Policy and Administration

Florida State University, 2006
Concentration in public policy and institutional theory
Dissertation: "A Voice Crying in the Wilderness – Legislative Oversight Agencies' Efforts to Achieve Utilization"

#### M.A. in Public Administration

Florida State University, 1981 Concentration in public policy and program evaluation methods Thesis: "Escaping the Dusty Shelf: Florida Evaluation Office Strategies to Achieve Use"

#### B.A. in Political Science, High Honors

University of Florida, Gainesville, FL, 1979 Concentration in Public Administration and Public Policy Honors Thesis: "Advise and Forget – County Planning Efforts in Florida"

#### PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Director, Florida Legislature, Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, Tallahassee, FL (2003 to present). Provide strategic direction and manage the nation's largest state-level legislative policy research and evaluation office (92 staff, \$10.2 million budget, 150 research/evaluation reports annually). Direct and mentor management staff to focus organizational culture on value-added activities. Reengineered work processes to increase report production by 80% and substantially enhanced the office's working relationship with legislative leadership and members to ensure that products meet legislative information needs.

Deputy Director, Florida Legislature, Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, Tallahassee, FL (1996 to 2003). Managed Office's internal operations to ensure that office research studies were responsive to legislative needs, completed within budget, and met quality standards. Coordinated staff development activities, including staff recruitment, training, and performance appraisal. Provided liaison with legislative leadership and executive-level agency managers.

Policy Coordinator, Florida Legislature, Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability, Tallahassee, FL (1994 to 1996). Managed 12-person unit conducting policy analyses and program evaluations of state government programs. Coordinated and facilitated project teams and drafted reports detailing research findings. Provided liaison with legislative committees and agency managers.

Program Audit Supervisor, Office of the Auditor General, Tallahassee, FL (1990 to 1992). Managed 10 person unit conducting program audits of state government programs. Prior positions within Office - Assistant Program Audit Supervisor 1987-1992, Senior Auditor 1984-1987; Auditor, 1982-1984).

#### Gary R. VanLandingham

Evaluation Specialist, Leon County School Board, Tallahassee, Ft. (1981 to 1982). Coordinated student testing and program evaluation in 18 schools for District's Title 1 program.

Technical Researcher, Office of Evaluation, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, Tallahassee, FL (1980 to 1981). Served as team member evaluating state child abuse programs; analyzed quantitative data and drafted reports to DHRS Secretary.

Governor's Intern, Executive Office of the Governor, Tallahassee, FL (1979 to 1980). Produced report demonstrating application of various public policy analysis techniques in Florida government; tracked policy issues and assignments.

#### TEACHING EXPERIENCE

#### Adjunct Faculty

Florida State University, 2005-present Undergraduate - Introduction to Public Administration (2005, 2006) Graduate - Government Accountability (2007, 2008); Policy Analysis Practicum (2007)

#### ASSOCIATION LEADERSHIP POSITIONS

National Staff Chair. National Conference of State Legislatures, 2008-2009

President. American Society for Public Administration North Florida Chapter, 2008-09

National Staff Vice-Chair. National Conference of State Legislatures, 2007-2008

**Vice President.** American Society for Public Administration North Florida Chapter, 2007-08

Board of Directors. NCSL Foundation for State Legislatures, 2007-2009

Advisory Committee Member. Trust for Representative Democracy, 2007-2009

Steering Committee Member. Council of State Governments State Comparative Performance Measurement Initiative, 2007-2009

Past President. Southeast Evaluation Association, 2005-2006

High Adventure Coordinator. Boy Scout Troop 23, Tallahassee, Florida, 2003-2009

President. Southeast Evaluation Association, 2004-2005

Executive Committee Member. Southeast Evaluation Association, 2003-2006

Executive Committee Member. National Conference of State Legislatures, 2003-2006

Scoutmaster. Boy Scout Troop 23, Tallahassee, Florida, 2000-2003.

Staff Vice Chair. National Conference of State Legislatures Assembly on State Issues, 2000-2001

Staff Chair. National Conference of State Legislatures Fiscal Affairs Committee, 1999-2000

### Gary R. VanLandingham .

Legislative Staff Coordinating Committee Member. National Conference of State Legislatures, 1998-2009

Staff Vice Chair. National Conference of State Legislatures Fiscal Affairs Committee, 1998-1999

Chair. National Legislative Program Evaluation Society, 1998-1999

Executive Committee Member. National Legislative Program Evaluation Society, 1997-2000

#### AWARDS

**Leadership Achievement Award.** North Florida Chapter, The American Society for Public Administration, 2006

Raul P. De Guzman Award. Outstanding Doctoral Seminar Paper, Florida State University, 2005

Legislative Staff Achievement Award. National Conference of State Legislatures, 2000

Public Service Fellow. Florida State University, 1979-80

Outstanding Two-Year Scholar. University of Florida, 1979

President's Honor Role. University of Florida, 1977-1979

#### ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIPS

American Society for Public Administration National Conference of State Legislatures National Legislative Program Evaluation Society Southeast Evaluation Association

#### AREAS OF RESEARCH SPECIALIZATION

Program Evaluation/Policy Analysis
Utilization of policy research
Government Accountability
Hollow state management
Performance measurement/management
Legislative policy development

#### SELECTED ACADEMIC PUBLICATIONS

Vanlandingham, Gary, Steve Harkreader, John Hughes, and Melanie Hicks Tozzi.

(2008). "Florida's Bright Futures Scholarships' Impact on High School Performance and College Enrollment." Journal of Student Financial Aid #38:1.

### Gary R. VanLandingham

- VanLandingham, Gary and Martha Wellman. (2007). "Performance-Based Budgeting in Florida: Great Expectations, More Limited Reality". In: Julnes, Berry, Aristigueta and Yang, eds., International Handbook of Practice-Based Performance Management: 321-340.
- VanLandingham, Gary. (2006). "A Voice Crying in the Wilderness Legislative Oversight Offices' Efforts to Achieve Utilization". Iπ: Moran, R. and K. Sultivan (eds) Promoting the use of Government Evaluations in Policymaking. New Directions in Evaluation # 112: 23-39.
- VanLandingham, Gary; Martha Weliman, and Matthew Andrews. (2005). "Performance-Based Budgeting in Florida Useful But Not a Panacea", *International Journal of Public Administration* 28: 233-253.
- VanLandingham, Gary. (2005). "When the Equilibrium Breaks, the Staffing Will Fall Effects of Changes in Party Control of State Legislatures and Imposition of Term Limits on Legislative Staffing" Journal of the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries 11(1): 27-43.
- VanLandingham, Gary and Fran Berry. (2004). "Re-visiting the Field: Assessing PB<sup>2</sup> in Florida Ten Years Later." *PA Times* 27(2).

### SELECTED PROFESSIONAL PUBLICATIONS

I have been a prolific contributor to public policy literature over the course of my career through professional reports released by the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability. Over the past 12 years, I have contributed to well over 700 publications of the Office, primarily serving as research director and editor. From 1982 through 1995, my role was primarily that of team leader and primary author of approximately 60 reports. A full listing of OPPAGA reports is available at http://www.oppaga.state.fl.us.

The following hyperlinked examples of recent OPPAGA reports show the range of policy issues addressed in the studies that I have edited and directed:

- Florida's Current Regulatory Framework Creates Challenges for State's Title Insurance Regulation. September, 2008, Report 08-53.
- Redirection Program Achieves Lower Recidivism and a \$14,4-Million Cost Savings
  Compared to DJJ Commitment. June 2008, Report 08-41.
- <u>Medicaid Reform: Few Beneficiaries Have Participated in the Opt-Out Program</u>. June 2008, Report 08-37.
- The Governance Structure of Florida's Early Education Programs Presents
  Administrative Challenges. June 2008, Report 08-35.
- Options Exist to Address the Rising Cost of Textbooks for Florida's College Students.

  June 2008, Report 08-29.
- <u>Dividing Large Florida School Districts Would Pose Financial, Legal, Other Complex</u> Challenges, April 2008, Report 08-26.
- 61% of Voluntary Prekindergarten Children Are Ready for Kindergarten; Accountability Process Needs Improvement. April 2008, Report 08-23.

### Garv R. VanLandingham

- Several Steps Could Be Taken to Improve the Construction Complaint Process and Increase Homeowner Protection. April 2008, Report 08-21.
- <u>Several Alternatives Could Be Used to Reduce Increasing Imprisonment of Persons</u>
  <u>Driving with Suspended Licenses.</u> March 2008, Report 08-12.
- <u>DJJ Should Better Identify At-Risk Youth. Use Proven Prevention Models, and Revise</u>
  <u>Funding Practices.</u> February 2008, Report 08-07.
- Additional Strategies Would Help Address the Barriers to Successful Adoptions.

  January 2008, Report 08-06.
- Students Encounter Barriers When Transferring Credit from Non-Public Institutions to Community Colleges. December 2007, Report 07-49.
- <u>Career Academy Students Perform Better Than Other Students During High School:</u>
  <u>Later Outcomes Vary.</u> October 2007, Report 07-40.
- <u>University Centers and Institutes Report Many Benefits: the Oversight Process Needs</u>
  <u>to Be Strengthened.</u> August 2007, Report 07-35.
- Half of College Students Needing Remediation Drop Out: Remediation Completers Do Almost as Well as Other Students. May 2007, Report 07-31.

### Selected professional publications for which I was primary author include the following (some not available on-line):

- VanLandingham, Gary. (2004). <u>Ensuring the Public Trust: Program Policy Evaluation's Role in Serving State Legislatures.</u> National Conference of State Legislatures, Denver, CO.
- Review of Decentralized Surplus Property Management. February 1996, Report 95-41.
- Review of the Effects of Decentralized Purchasing Authority. February 1996, Report 95-34.
- Review of the Florida Department of Transportation's Performance in Controlling Cost
  Overruns and Delays When Building Roads and Bridges. January 1996. Report
  95-30.
- Review of the Impact of the Creation of the Department of Management Services. February 1995, Report 94-30.
- Review of Florida Diesel Fuel Taxation. December 1994, Report 94-19.
- Performance Review of the Use of the Public Records Modernization Trust Fund.
  September 1994, Report 94-04.
- Performance Audit of the Child Support Enforcement Program Administered by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. March 1993, Report 12032.
- Review and Evaluation of the Enterprise Zone Program, February 1993, Report 12033.
- Performance Audit of the Paternity and Child Support Establishment Program
  Administered by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. January
  1993, Report 12002.

### Gary R. VanLandingham

- Performance Audit of the Assessment of Required Criminal Fees Administered by the State Courts System of Florida. December 1991, Report 11766.
- Performance Audit of the Preconstruction and Design program Administered by the Department of Transportation. April 1989, Report 11207.
- Performance Audit of the Foster Care Program Administered by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. January 1989, Report 11151.
- Performance Audit of the Management of Driver Licensing Program Operations and Workload by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles. May 1986, Report 10696.
- Performance Audit of the Securities Regulation program of the Department of Banking and Finance. January 1986, Report 10641.
- Performance Audit of the Farm Labor Contractor Regulation Program of the Department of Labor and Employment Security. February 1985, Report 10494.
- Performance Audit of the Municipal Police Officers' and Firefighters' Retirement Trust Fund Programs of the Department of Insurance. August 1984, Report 10423.

### SELECTED CONFERENCE PAPERS AND PRESENTATIONS

- "How Hollow Can You Go Outsourcing Child Welfare Services in Florida" (with Kaifeng Yang), Center for Accountability and Performance Symposium on Accountability and Performance Measurement: The Evolving Role of Nonprofits in Public Service Delivery, Cleveland, Ohio, October 25, 2008.
- "Legislative Oversight Offices Who They Are, How They Work, and Why It Makes a Difference", National Legislative Program Evaluation Society, Madison Wisconsin, September 24, 2008.
- "The Florida Sunset Review Process Have We All Been Here Before?" Florida ASPA Conference, Seminole, Florida, May 11, 2007.
- "Meeting Legislative Information Needs in Oversight Studies", National Legislative Program Evaluation Society, Park City, Utain, September 27, 2006.
- "Speaking Truth to Power How Oversight Reports are Viewed by Legislative Stakeholders", National Conference of State Legislatures Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 15, 2006.
- "Speaking Truth to Power The Art and Science of Communicating With Key Government Stakeholders", Southeast Intergovernmental Audit Forum, Charlotte, North Carolina, April 27, 2006.
- "Key Factors in Promoting Utilization", Southeast Evaluation Association, Tallahassee, Florida, February 3, 2006.
- "Performance Measurement Systems Helpful but not a Panacea", National Conference of State Legislatures Annual Meeting, Seattle, Washington, August 5, 2005.
- "When the Equilibrium Breaks, Staffing will Fall", Florida Political Science Association, Tallahassee, Florida, January 2005.

### Gary R. VanLandingham

- "Using Performance Measures to Identify Effective Programs", NCSL Fiscal Chairs Seminar, Charleston, South Carolina, December 8, 2004.
- "Speaking Truth to Power Are Evaluators Following Strategies Proposed by Research?"

  American Evaluation Association, Atlanta, GA, November 4, 2004.
- "Identifying Effective Programs through Legislative Evaluation and Performance Budgeting,"

  National Conference of State Legislatures Symposium on Working Families, Philadelphia,
  PA. June 15, 2004.
- Legislative Oversight as a Means of Promoting Political Accountability of the Administrative State", Southeast Conference on Public Administration, Savannah, Georgia, October 13, 2003.
- "Legislative Use of Performance Information", Accountability Framework in the Public Sector Seminar, Ottawa, Ontario, February 4, 2003.
- "Accountability and Performance Based Management What is the Real Impact",
  Southeast Evaluation Association, Tallahassee, Florida, January 24, 2003.
- "Increasing Legislative Impact of Evaluations", National Conference of State Legislatures Annual Meeting, San Antonio, TX, August 13, 2001.
- "Performance-Based Budgeting -- Panacea or Pipedream?" Association for Budgeting and Financial Management, American Society for Public Administration, Washington, D.C., October 22, 1997.

### INTERNATIONAL WORKSHOPS AND DELEGATIONS

National Conference of State Legislatures delegations to Turkey, 2008; People's Republic of China, 2008; Argentina, 2007. Germany Partnership of Parliaments study tour, 2005. National Conference of State Legislatures technical assistance team to Nigerian National Parliament, 2000.

# AGENDA ITEM 2

	LOGAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR	HAT DID NOT 9L	JBMITTHEIR		LEGEND:	baylone = X				
FY 2004.05   FY 2004.06   FY	A to III Acc	TIME TOWN	- 11.42) E.G.			9	1st - not yet received			
Sprintin								:		
Digitical   Digitical   Digitical   Artificial   Artifi		Senate	House		20-90	FY 2006-06	FY 2004-05	FY 2003-04		
COL BUILDAN	ES	District	District	AFR	Audit			AFR Audit	Phone R/Eunsil address	. Connients
1931   Builling   Celt   Finding   No.		(8) A. Lexson	(7) M. Coley						(A50) 762-32 <b>8</b> 0	2/t.12308, 5.17pm (4/t?fpm C51); Catod Yevin & laft voxe mail messaga re: missing AFR & auxilt.; 3/2/2009, 4:09pm; E-mer w.n dotals missing to required reports eart to Yevin.
173 D. Jones   164 J. Frieto   5	j	Mallan (06)	ndost state						(581) 592-1801	2/12/09 10:20sur: Cated Mark Kulney, Depuly City May, re: Stable of FY 2005-07 AFR & sudit. They are enlicipating corruption within a tew weeks.
15  5 Obtich   30  A   Ismael   15  5 Obtich   16  1   Ismael   16	nelles)	(13) D. Jones	(54) Frisho	**	0 · X					203.00, 9:02 am: E-mail with dotals volicing to required regions sork to Town. (Note: Lest audit repaived was for 2008.)
(2) B Fractor (10) E Johnson (10) E	ealin Beech	ISDIT, Upaksh	B) A. Flaster		*					Signog, 8:35am; E-niall with defails relating to required reports sent to City, 34409, 4:35pm. Rec'd e-mail response from city finance director stateing that CAFR is complete and in studion's hands for final review and should be completed soon—late due to complete and a recontribing possibility in city.
ED  S. Wiss   (T2) I. Adjains   X   (T3) I. Adjains   (T3) I. Ad		(14) S, Odrich	(16) L. Bembry	×		X			(332) 578-2472	2(JANS), 13.55app: Spoke writery kile, Purvis Gray & Do CSAe. Audit fieldwurk for FY 2024-06 audit besten completed & export should be several in March 2(QB, FY 2006-508 & 2008-67) and its will be prefurned its sammer & era environment to be several by Saptember 2008.
TO   (2 to Function   (6) to Dunical   (6) to Function   (7) to Function   (7) to Function   (8) to	9	(5) S Wiss	(12) J. Adkins	*				100 mg/s		3/3/08. BOtem: E-mall with details relating to required report sent to Teven; 3/4/09, 5:00/pmr. Resu'd e-mails response from town clerk stating that copon, 4/5 0:00/pmr. Resu'd e-mail response track to traver details that copon and a sent e-mail response track to them call it that in the first AD had received auxili, but UFS had not roce ved AFR.
(6) A Laven (b) J. Potonte X X X X X (c) D. Paagen (1) G. Evers X X X (c) D. Paagen (1) G. Evers X X X (c) D. Paagen (10) E. John (10) E. John (10) R. John (10)	(in the contract of the contra	(2) P Popular	(5) B Druka	×	X		×		,8E0,5371	211009_2056pg Celed Town and spoke wiTown Clerk. She stated that sho was not swater if any endes their base been performed recently. She will have and such teaching their like their been performed recently. She will have and such teach call in the description of discuss fring the interior. Fract such that have stor FY 2002-03 it; 38/08 spow wifown Clerk who state if their known such shared in their thankweeper handker franksi fepows wifown Clerk who state it that thoulkweeper handker franksi reports and she would leave meeper to bookkeeper to call - sort fax with calack releting to required reports and so are all thankweeper to call - sort fax with calack releting to required reports.
C21 D. Faggin,   (1) C. Evairs   X   X   (2) D. Faggin,   (3) M. Braniculuing   X   X   (3) D. Faggin   (3) S. Fandulon   (4) M. Coley   X   X   (3) D. Faggin   (3) S. Fandulon   (4) D. Salaining   X   X   (4) D. Faggin   (3) S. Fandulon   X   X   (4) D. Faggin   (3) S. Fandulon   X   X   (4) D. Faggin   (3) S. Fandulon   X   X   (4) D. Faggin	() folssorved		(8) J. Paltoris	××	×					2012Date Justin Young, DPS, stated that Bay County would the filing. reports for Cedar Clove, Iger Its conversation wider County staff.
(27) L. Archest (39) M. Branchrutung X X - B (61 A. Euvann (101) E. Jurino X X - B (101) E. Jurino X X X X (101) E. Jurino X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	(pic	_	(1) ©. Evars	*	*				(850) 25(\$-320)8	24/2008 F.mail from Usa Wallerns, DPS, indicates shall FY 2008-07 abuilt is sinderway - APR & Budit report Will be than as spon as auch te completed year her conversation withouthy Sma. fown derk).
(19) G. Sipfin (28) S. Randalph X X X (19) G. Sipfin (28) S. Randalph X X X (19) G. Sipfin (29) B. Digles X X X (19) G. Sibfin (10) R. Slaifightig, Control (20) L. Barilby X X X (19) A. Lavson (11) A. Williams (10) A. Lavson (11) A. Williams (11) A. W	n Beach	(27) D. Aktriberg	(99) M. Branchurg		[Autilia, pripripripripries de 🗚 🔀				(E91) 883-2015	2.10(29, 1.45)gup. Celled. Town and left votes met message for Daroffly Ginwolth. Twon Cells, the chear to in states of the 2025-05 auth. Lellen seed on GOST-2025-05 auth. Lellen seed on GOST-2025-05 auth. Lellen seevices was on 1114/2008 agands, selection achaduled for Dec. 2008, and autit expected to sealed in early lanced 2009;271/109, 12/25gup. Reck dell from Doroffly Greenlin = Y Z/200-05 autit is in progress. We acted to be sesued with a couple of incordns - sidlin flineshaid to have aveil once every three years; thorefore, not autit due would be ton 1-Y Z/200-09. She will chiego, on with FY Z/2004-07. AFR not submitted.
(19) G. Sipfin (39) S. Randolph X X X (19) Deadan (5) B. Drake X X X (5) A. Lavson (10) R. Slainberg, COSC (10) A. Lavson (11) A. Williams (10) A. Carrella A. Carrell		(9) 0. carparit.	(100) E. Jamio		. ×					\$9209, 9:22 and E-mall with delets relabing to required reports sent to Town,
(6) A Layson (10) R. Stairbert (100) R. Stairbert (	96	(19) G. Siplin	(36) S. Randolph	* >	*					205005; Spoke wiKainina - FY 07 audii should be congleted in early Nerch 2009 - they are menting 2 works behind schodure as of today 2009, 9:29 em: E-mail with catalas refering to required reports earl to Trown.
	Hernl-Dedel	(36) D. Gelbur	(100) R. Sleinberg, (30) L. Beinby	X					*****	
		(6) A Lawson	(11) A, Williams		*					30309, it 389m: E-mall with delars relating to required report sout to City 3030s, it 52mm: Racid a-mall response from city manager stalling that auditors have complete audit and city is awailing first cupy - expures to passe audit filed within the waek.

ENTS T	LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S. 11.46, P.S.	S. 11.46, F.S.		ONE CHIEF	E SI	= racewad = rul yel cecelved						
i	ļ		į		ं X • धि= ह [date] = क	a - 721'8'18'7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-7'-	= data received					
	ĺ				   	+						
.,	Senate	House	FY 2006-07	06-07	FY 2006-06	90	FY 2004-05	90	FY 2003-04	П		
	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audlt	AFR	Audil	AFR	Audit	Phono R r E-mail addross	Commerts
5	OS) L Alucellar	Pats E. Boodsnof		×								SISUDO, 10 20sm: E-mail with datails ralating to required report sent to Town, 3 kin0b. Recto call from bown inercoo director shaling trust sucilities been exemple and a special to have sucilities been exempled.
. 6	a) L. Bullerd	(120) R. Sixilistaris			**************************************	G.X	::: :*	*		×		<u>AOTE</u> : No AFRa received almos FY 1897-99. No sudits received. Since no AFR data unable to deferretive if eucit lineared met.
9 2	(6) A Lawson	(5) B. Urake (83) W. Souder	××									
<u></u> ~	(29) C. Smilh	(92) G. Clarke-Read						22	×		(954) ර14-8050 (mayor's cot)	Confected mayor in Jenuary and February 2009. He stated that revenues and expenditures were higher or FY 2005-08 due to receipt of FEMA money and repairs from hardizene damage, respectively. Remailly, revenues and expenditures are uptay \$100,000 threshold. He standard this utilising cannot effort ine cost of an audit. Mayor sent latter decred February, 12, 2009, 49 JUAD explaining the situation.
_ =	(7) D. Aronberg	(95) J. Abruzzo		S S X								R-345 das E=118,205
	(29) C. Snilh	(E4),P., Teylor	***									
	(d) J. King	(30) B Procles	250 CONTROL DE							 		
	(2) D. Peeden	(5) B. Drako		×				Control of	8.2	075000		
1	19) A Gardiner	(41) 5. Prezourt										
					100 200 100 20				10 E 2000 10 E 2			211.1/18 10 50an: Caled City menager (Matthew Brock) & was transferred to Anarto Acpt, since lie was all a meeting out of lown - finance dept, retire to was at a meeting out of lown - finance dept, retire in book to tay menagers offices - Individual cold flown 23,1,00 ks. 2,25pn; Resid cold from Mr. Brock FY 20x5-08 but it complete a report was to be presented to city commission at wastersay's moding; Insweed, at lea bandled is these perpetral at 22,40g flowned and a subject of the cold cold in these are perpetral in a 22,40g flowned and a 20 ks. 20x and a subject of the control of the complete, anglested that the file FY 20x 50g AFR. Gave him Justin Young's phone rumber for any quorstons or:
_	(39) L. Dulland	(B4) P. Taylor		No exercise							(561) 924-5534	AFR filing.
ļ											0076 PO 0076 WANT	contracted city ret completion of the carbicoteon zaction of the unline AFR. CPA first had enfaned emergers, but each section must be completed by dily effectly 2(12/29, 22/29). Called oby A spoke wisbusen completed by dily effectly 2(12/29, 22/29). Called oby A spoke wisbusen AFR. Retemed their buttern of call from DPS yealed up or completion of AFR. Retemed their butson Young when site asked about a password to access LOGER. Site stated that show would have mayor restrift AFR. Heldsy. The dilates that AGR had not read FY 2002-56 audit. Save high heldsy. The dilates in the AGR.
1	IA D. Pedusii	(50) R Kriseman									21.00	
13	(15) P. Dockery	(6-1) K. Stargol	NORMOROGOGO	×								1000000
Ш	(6) A. Lawson (6) A. Lawson	(9) A. Willeme		××								Line Control of the C
1	(28) C. Smith (16) C. Justice	(84) P. Yaylor (50) E. Hooper		300000000000000000000000000000000000000								
11	IZBI K. Prolit	(81) A. Fettennan										
18	(26) M. Flaridoudos	(54) F. 18ylor (75) K. Reder	××;	<b>*</b> * * *						×	(772) 466-6900	A ANNA POPP
7 -	(40) R. UBICH (11) M. Fasano	(11th J. Zapula (43) R. Schullz		*						*		NOTE: No AFRa received for FY 1997-89 through FY 2001-02. No audits received for FY 1997-98 and forward. Audit threshold for simulations onceived for FY 2002-03, based on AFR data.

33
8
·Ē
73
a
O
$\sim$
2
Ξ
_

X-18   -un vig *Pt*   152	LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR	HAT DID NOT SI	UBMIT THEIR	11	CSEND:		= receivos :						
Cate   - date received   FY 2006-07   FY 2006-08   FY 2004-0.5   FY 2003-0.4   Phone # / E-mail   Phone # / E-mail   AFR Audit AFR Audit AFR Audit Ark Aud	AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCC	RDANCE WITH	S. 11.45, F.S.	_		×	not yet resalw	· 8					
TIES   Senate   House   FY 2006-07   FY 2006-05   FY 2004-0.5   FY 2003-04   Prosess   Prosess	2009 Statue		l	:		##XX	Fon AG "Pillst.	-not yet recall	29				
Senate   House   FY 2006-07   FY 2006-05   FY 2004-05   FY 2003-04   Prons # 1 E-mail						[date] =	- dale received						
Senale   House   FY 2006-07   FY 2006-08   FY 2004-05   FY 2003-04   Phone #F   Phone *F   Phone				L									
Senate House FY 2006-07 FY 2006-05 FY 2004-05 FY 2003-04   Phone #   E-mail   AFR Audit AFR AU													
District AFR Audit AFR Audit AFR Audit AFR Audit Phone#/E-mail		Senale	House	FY 2001	6-07	FY 200	15-08	FY 204	14-05	FY 200	3-04		
District AFR Audit AFR Audit AFR Audit Bourses  Augit AFR Audit AFR Audit Bourses  Augit AFR Audit AFR Audit Bourses	MUNICIPALITIES										_	Phone # / E-mall	
(2) D. Peader (I.) B. Unito. W. X 0 X X - 8 X X X	(County)	District	District	AFR :	Audit	AFR	Audil	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	#ddre#s	Comments
	Wyskylp (Helmos	(2) D. Peaden	(5) B. Urako	*	٥	*		*					Explain, 11-45an; Called Fown and epoke withorne Gillis, Clerk Explained reporting requirements again, enswored some of his queseions, & referred her to DFS for answers to appoint quositors to: AFR flips, She stead had the fee had limited according brownedge & secred shout finding a CPA. She saked filtalled according provided & secred that I would follow-up when on Friday, 2113/98, (Mote: Shi in threshold to have out of some own friday, 2113/98, (Mote: Shi in threshold to have out of some own by bree years; filtered in which adalts to lifter a sent E-mail with datalis reliating to required reports to Town.

<u>:</u>:

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 8. 11.45, F.S. 2008 Status

_			
LEGEND: KAN SESS = received	peviece is the not yet received	X . B = on AG "B"llst - nol yet received	[date] = date received

	Senate	House	FY 2006-0	7	FY 2005-08	5-08		
							Journal of the special of the specia	
COUNTIES	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	address	Comments
								2/8/09, 10:028m; Called and spoke w/Steva Land, Financa Dir., re: missing AFR - he indicated
								that CPA was suppose to file AFR & would call him - I referred Nim to DFS for any questions
Latayette County	(3) C. Osen	(11) D. Boyd					(386) 294-4323 re; IIImg.	re: Misq.

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR ALIDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S. 1145. F.B.	ID NOT SUBMIT	T THEIR 45. F.S.		LEGEND:	×	u received o not yet received			:		
2009 Status			!		×	= on AG *B*Fal - not yet received	not yet received				
			-		[date] =	= data recolved		٦ ا		i	
	Senate	House	FY 2006-07	70-90	FY 2005-06	92-96	FY 2004-05	75	FY 2003-04		
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (County)	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR ,	Audit	AFR Audit	Phone # / E-mall addrees	
										(9SD) <b>652-</b> 473D;	SiSiOB: Cated registered agent and fert volcornall mosseago. Sent short o-rinal to Fire Chilef asking for conflict information of approximate between with when to discuss required reports. SkiloB: Fire or Chile celled and left message - uted upsuccessestyly to reach him at both lefephone numbers provided - Sent e-mail to Fire Chilef with dutriks relating to
Arnamente Fine District (Okaloosa)	(2) D. Peeden	(5) H. Dirako	×	■ X	×	- R - X - B - X - X - X - X - X - X - X - X			×	(850) 652-3911	required reports.
Aque isite Community presemblings Distitut (Browerd)	(31) E. Sobis	(100) E. Jenne	×	e ×							
Area Hausing Commission (Geographs)	(2) D. Pesden, (4) U. Gaetz	(1) G. Evare, (2) D. Iveadem, (3) C. Ford									
Avenues Well Community Davokopment (District (Duval)	(1) T, J-RL, (5) S. Wilee	(12),(13),(14), (15),(16),(17), (18),(19)		X. R. (Required)							K=59,604,E=25,293
									Š	71 888	Ay503; Called registered agent and left volcomell message with some details. Sent e-mail to time; however, e-mail was returned undeliverable. No centract information was located on-line, INOT E: E-mail andross was obtained from DCA's
Bakar Firo District (Okylpose)	(2) O. Pesden	(1) G. Ewers	*	20 X		. ж. В. 🔉		×	evorage - eparove	40 (850) 537-3402	special (safrict information) program website.]
Burbidol Ray Recreation District (Brakand)	(26) M. Heidopolos	(28) R. Pappeil	X (DGA) inproved extension to 430/2009)	Spoute approved beansion to					Philipped and		2/20/9: Reckt yarious e-malls from DCA reading to request and approvat of extensions for AFA and audit
Rella Verde East Community Development Disiriot (1°as.co)	(10) R. Storms, (11) M. Fasairo, (12) V. Crist	(44),(45),(48), (48),(60),(81),(62)									
Buža Verde Golf Community Developonent Dietricd (Posco)	(11) M. Fasano, (11) M. Fasano, (12) V. Crist	(44) (45),(48), (48),(82),(81),(62)	X (DCA approved extension to	X (DCA upproyed extension (b 4/4/5/2029)							
Bello Verde Lake Community Development District (Payco)	(10) R. Stornis. (11) M. Fosono, (12) V. Criel	_									A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Bolnont takes Convincilly Development											AGORP, Cated registered agent - did not leave volcament incressings since only voice mail box for large office. Sent email with details regarding required reports and committee incubing rotice. (NOTE: E. mež address was obterned from
District (Broward)	(34) N. Rich	(97) M. Kosr	*	· <b>X</b>	× 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	×	7			(804) 665-4604	LX,25% special district information program website)
Byrront Dramage Dieblof (Charlotte)	(21) M. Bennelt, (23) N. Detort, (27) D. Arcritogg	(71) K. Roberson, (72) P. Krwegal, (74) G. Aubrichon	*	9 ×							
Glackman Fira District (Okaloasa) Bradford County Development Authority	(2) D. Peaden	(12) J. Adkins,	×	×							
(Broward County Housing Authority (Broward)	(24) T. Altman, (20) M.Haridopolos	(29),(30),(34).	×								
Broward County Education, Research &		(67),(59),(31), (62),(53),(31), (93),(39),(31), (191),(193),(193), (191),(193),(193),	X (DGB sylandred extends on to	2							
Hesting zuntzenty (broward)		(218)(601)	. 4radizobej	•	North September 1				***************************************	8888	

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR	ID NOT SUBMIT	r THEIR		LEGEND: 8	-	= propjyred						
AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S. 11,45, F.S.	ICE WITH S. 11.	45, F.S.			× 2	= not yet received			-	-		:
snieją kińz					[08tel]	(date) = dale received	riot yei received					
						H	<u>.</u>					
	Senate	House	FY 2006-07	06-07	FY 200	2005-06	FY 2004-05	. 60-	FY 2003-04	П		
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (County)	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR A	Audik	Phone #7 E-mail	Comments
Broward Soil & Waler Conservation	(87),(84), (82),(84), (84),(84), (96),(85),(100), (85),(29),(39),(101),(102),(103), (85),(29),(39),(101),(102),(103),(10	(10),(90),(91), (95),(93),(94), (96),(98),(97), (96),(93),(103),(103), (101),(102),(103)							X 10	x exi		
Campbettor-Graceville Hospital (Seckson)	(6) A. Lawson	(5) B. Drako, (7) M. Coley									×	
Chaps Crosk Community Development District (Pasco)	(12) V. Criet	(61) W. Westherford	X (DCA approved adension to 4/30/2000)	X (DCA) approved extension to 4/15/2003)								
Cilius, Levy, Mariton Regionat Wookforce Development Board (multi - Clirus, Lavy, Marton)	೮	(10),(21),(22), (23),(24),(42),(43)										
Columbia County Law Library (Cotumbia)	(3) C. Dean, (14) S. Oolrich	(10) L. Bembry, (11) D. Boyd	×									
Coxy Laxes Community Development District (Hillsborough) Docume Fire Tierric (Chalones)		(59) M, Scionil	×	××							×	
Duate Fire and Roscuo District (Manatae)	(21) M. Bennelt	(87) R. Reagen	×	o x								
Cael Mulloch Waler Control Ulstrict (Lee)	(21) M. Beanell, (27) D. Avonberg, (37) G. Hichter	(71),(72),(75), (74),(75)										
Englewood Area Fire Control District (Charlotte & Sanssota)	(21) \$4, Beamelt, (23) N. Detert, (27) D. Atoribert	8 (J.								4		
Florkas Crown Werkforce Board, Ind. [FORMER NAME: Florith Crown Workforce Development Posicity/N/CES Confillion, Inc.] (mulfs - Columbia, Dide, Glichinst, Innibn)	(3) C. Dean, (14) S. Oelrch	(10) L. Bambry, (11) D. Boyd, (12) J. Adkins	*									
Olichrist Caunly Housing Authority (Gilchrist)	(14) S, Oefrich	(11) D. Boyd										-
Hamilton County Menosial Hosgital Chanillon	(3)°C. Dean	(10) L. Bembry		X (DGA upprovisi extension to 4/15/2009)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					. ×	
Harbour Laka Estatas Community Cevalopment District (Broward)	(31) E, Soltel	(105) .I. Gibbons	X	×				G				
Hastings Drainage District	(1).(5).(7).(8).(14)	(18),(18),(20),(21)		× 6								R=28,751:E=97,791
Hadtage Isles Community Devizopment Diariot (Hillsbacough)	(81)*(81)*(81)*(81)*	(47),(59),(59), (57),(59),(59), (60),(61),(82), (83),(67),(88)	A LOCAL SPRINGLY  Extendition 16  4/30/2009)									
Highlands County 1tousing Authority (Highlands)	(17) J.D. Alexender	(66) B. Troutman, (77) D. Grimsley										
Highlands Road & Bridge District (Pasco) Holl Five District (XXriobes)	(10) R. Storms, (11) M. Fasana, (12) V. Crist (2) D. Peeden	(44),(45),(46), (48),(60),(51),(62) (1) G. Evers	*	======================================								
Hunlington Community Development District (Broward)	(31) E. Sabel	(105) J. Giblarris	**** **** ****									

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR	IND NOT SUBMI	THEIR		LEGEND:		n received				-		
AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S. 11.45, F.S.	ACE WITH S. 11.	.45, F.S.			0	e not yet received						
Suns status	:				date	= dale received	lor per received					
						H						
	Senate	esnoH	FY 2006-07	70-90	FY 2005-08	90-	FY 2004-05	35	FY 2003-04			
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL OISTRICTS (County)	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR A	Audit	AFR Audit		Phone # / E-mail address	Gomments
	(1) T. Hill, (5) 8, Wise, (8) J.	(1986) (1987)										
Davelopment District (or Jahris) Jarokoon Soil & Water Conservation District (Jackson)	Kuig 6 6 A Lawson	(3) B. Drake, (7)		B.X							1	
sportetion Authority	(1) T. Hill, (5)											
Lafayolte Soll & Winter Conservation District (Lafayette)	(3) C. Dean	_ =		×								
Lakawood Ranch Community Davalopment District 1 (Manalors)	(18) A. Joyner, (21) M. Bennell, (23) N. Defert	. 5	*	×								
Lakewoot Rench Community Development District 2 (Manatoc)	(18) A. Joyner, (21) M. Bennell, (23) N. Defed	(55),(67),(68),(9B)	*	×								
Lakewood Rench Community Development District 3 (Manatco) - nisson Ved III sizons	(18) A. Joyner, (21) M. Bennett, (23) N. Detert	_	*	×							8.18! office	1/28/08. G-mail rec'd from DCA staling that tatkér required by a 189 not sent because a ragistered agent and registered office bose not exist.
Lakawood Ranch Community Development District 4 (Manateo)	(15) A. Joyner, (21) M. Bonnet, (23) N. Deled	_		*				i i				
Lakewood Ranch Convivuily Downleyneeri District 6 (Manates)	(16) A. Joynar, (21) M. Bennett, (25) N. Detert	_	*	*								
Laxewood Ranch Community Development District 8 (Manates)	l			*								
Lanark Village Water & Sewer District (Frentxile)		(6) J. Pistuvils, (10) 1. Bembry	<b>X</b>	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×								
Lee Soil & Water Conservation District (Les)	(21) M. Bennett, (27) D. Aronberg.	(72),(73),(74),(75)		×								
Legands Bay Community Development Celric (Mjunako)	(43) A Joynes, (21) M. Dennell, (23) N. Detect (3) C. Deen, (14)	21/2		X.B (Required)							R=1	R=13,570,332; C=8,518,028
Levy County requesting Augments (Levy) Magnolu Bluff Conmunity Geveropment Disinta (Wathon)	_	(5) B. Drake, (7)		0							8.18 onno	12808 F-mail rec's from DGA stating that letter required by 8.189 not sent because a ragistered agent and registered office does not exist.
Merales County Mosquito Control District (Menales)	(18) A. Jayner, (21) M. Bennelt, (23) N. Deleri										×	
Martin Soil & Weter Conservation District (Martin)		(78) K. Reder, (81) A. Ferberman. (82) W. Snyder	*	*								
Nessau Soll & Weter Conservation District (Nessau)	(5) S. Wisc, (8) J. King	(12) J. Adkins	×	ÐX								
North Springs Improvement District (Broward)	(32) J. Ring	(95) J. Waldman	<b>*</b>	×				*				
Northwest Florids Transportation Confinior Authority (Ivuil - Bay, Escamble, Franklin, Gulf, Oxalousa, Shurte Ross, Wakulla, Waltor)	(2) D. freaden, (4) D. Guetz, (3) A. Lawson	(1),(2),(3),(4),(5), (6),(7),(10)	*	B.×	X ('nalon OFS'list)	B ×					Rec repr	Received letter dated Bacamber 9, 2009, from attomay representing authority axplaining outloatly's vitualion and stading that they are trying to get cyment with the audite.
Coals Dovntovn Development Authority (Marlon)	(3),(7),(14),(20)	(21),(22),(33),(24)									R=7	R=74,451;E=28,061

		: :	_	4	Device of the Follows					-
				ox B [date]	= en AG "Bilist. = date comiyed	= en AG 181sts not yet received = date received	; 			
<u>.</u>					.					
Normania englisi	House	FY 2006-07	20-90	FY 200	2005-08	FY 2004-05	-08	FY 2003-04		
District	District	AFR	Audlt	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR Audit	PIIONE II TONNEN BIĞÜYBEB	Cominents
(5) S. Wilee, (8) J. Xing		***						18 M	5000780	20009; Read e-mail from DGA re; communication from Authority's eatilions massing reports should be submitted soon
(3) C. Desn, (6) A. Lawson	(7) M. Coloy. (8) A. Williams, (9) Rehvurkal Vasilinda	*	en X				*			
Oranga Htt Soll & Water Conservation Dianot (Washington) (2) D. Peadon	(5) B. Droke	*	×						2000	
Orange Soil & Water Conservation District (Orange) (91,119),(22),(24)	(35),(34),(35), (35),(37),(35), (35),(40),(41),49)	*	я ж						2,,,,,,	
(10) N. Storms, Pasco County Mosquillo Centrol District (14) M. Fasairo, (12) V. Crist (12) V. Crist	[44),(45),(46), (49),(80),(64),(82)	1.77								
Pasco Heights Road & Bridge District (10) R. Shorms. (11) M. Fasano, (12) V. Crist.	(44),(45),(46), (48),(80),(61),(62)	*	*				×		(727)	3/8/09. Called registered agent who indicated that he le porson responsible for filling the required reports and knows that the adstrict is behind. 3/8/09: Sent few with telahits reliving to required reports to Nrn.
(17) J.D. Peace River Soll & Water Conservation Alexander, (21) M. Pennet		*							****	
(34) N. Rich	(105) J. Gibbons	*							*****	M. 404. 444.
Pinecasif Lighting District (Sarasota) (23) M. Datert	(55),(67),(63), (70),(71)	*	[- 1 Page 1						880897	
	(63), (64), (65), (50)		<u>.</u>							
Renalisance Community Development (21) M. Bernett, Selrict (Leo) (27) D. Arabient	<del>-</del>	*	d∵×						*****	
1 B		*								
Sania Fo Soil & Water Cerneralion (S) C. Daen. (14) District (Colombia) S. Centch		×	<u>.</u>						88888	
ama	(1) G. Evers, (3) C. Ford, (4) R. Sansons	*	e x		X. A. S.		***	*****		(No su(s) since at least FY 2001-02
Seminole County Hausing Authority (8-minote)	1 3	×							2000	
Seminale Soll & Wuter Conservation (9), (20), (22), (24)	(25),(33),(34),(37)	*	***							2/18/09: Por DCA, confilled letter re: audit was returned by USPS what a sherright by addition it. Left yoks mail messign for registered again! Also, never read confirmation for recrisidel detay in: AFR.
Stoney/anot/ Community Development (21) M. Bennett, District (Lee) (27) D. Arenberg	(72),(73),(74),(75)									
Sumfer Soil & Water Deciservation (14) P. Dockery, Oletrot (Sumfer)	(42) M. O'Yoda, (44) R. Schanck	×	ф ×							
Sundse Lakes Phase IV Recreation District (Browned) (34) N. Rich	(98) F. Sands	×							****	
Suwannee County Housing Authority (Sewannee) (66) C. Dean	(11) D. Boyd	×							×	· ·
Standard Valley Transit Authority (m.3) (2) C. Diser, (14)	(10) Decorbos								220	

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S. 11.45, F.S.	ID NOT SUBMI CE WITH 8, 11,	TTHEIR 45, F.S.	<u> </u>	: GRAD:	)= X	= received = not yat received					П
2009 Status				(A)	9-XXXX	- or AC "Billet - not yet received	of yet received				
				£	Gella	r date received					
						.					
	Senale	House	FY 2006-07	3.07	FY 2008-06	30.5	FY 2004:06	FY 2003:04			
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (County)	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR Audit	AFR Audit	Pulone #7 E-mail	Comments	
fempa Bay Acae Ragitotal Transportation Adhtority (mulli - Cilrus, I-198Cb, Pillisborough, Manatee, I-98Cb, Pillisborough, Manatee,	(5),(10),(11),(12), (15),(15),(16),(16), (21),(23)	(49),(44),(46), (46),(47),(48), (50),(51),(52), (55),(51),(58), (56),(52),(58), (62),(63),(61), (69),(63),(73),(73), (69),(63),(73),(73),	***************************************	O. X							
Tapestry Community Development District (BISSOLVEO BY CITY DF KISSIMMEE ON 10/21/2008)	(26) M. Heridopolos	(49) D. Soto	×						*****		
Torn Buy Community Development District (Charlette)	6	(71) K. Roberson, (72) P. Kreegal, (74) G. Aubuchon	×								
Traddion Committy Develoument District Manales	(16) A. Joynar, (21) M. Reizrielt, (23) N. Delert	(69)'49B}'(29)'(55)							700000		
Treiler Estates Perk & Recreedon District (Manetes)	(18) A. Joyner, (21) M. Bernett, (23) N. Detart	(55),(67),(68),(69)	×								
Trealy Oaks Community Development District (St. Johns)	(t) T. HiN, (5) S. VASA, (6) J. King			X-B (Required)			ese.			R=100,904; E=70,806	
Tri-County Alrpart Authority (mutil - Holmes, Jackson, Washington)	(2) D. Peaden, (6) A. Lewson	(5) B. Drake, (7) Nt. Coley	**************************************	×					300		
Versndahs Community Davelopment District (Pasos)	(10) 73. Slomis, (11) M. Fasano, (12) V. Crist	(44),(45),(46), (48),(60),(81),(62)	***************************************	X-B							
Vicro East Community Development Oxinte (Brevain)	(24) T. Allman, (28) (28) M. Jandopytos	(28),(39),(31),(32)		~							
Villages of Avignon Conumunity Development District (Mannee)	(18) A. Joynor, (21) M. Bennetl, (23) N. Deted	(55),(671,(68),(69)	X (DCA approved extension to 4/30/2009)	X-D							
West Orange Healthcare District (Grange)	(9),(19),(22),424).	(32),(33),(34), (35),(36),(37), (38),(30),(40), (41),(49)									
Wahlucoodhee Regional Waler Siipply Authority (multi - Clirus, Hervendo, Marton, Sumter)	(3),(7),(11),(14), (15),(20)			×							
Yellow River Soil & Water Conservation District (Okateosa)	(2) D. Poaden, (4) D. Gizeta		×								

2009 Status  DEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (County) Acadia (City of) Rousing Authority (177, J.D. (1095cto) Acadia (City of) Rousing Authority (Palm (20) T. Deutch (20) Acadia (City of) Housing Authority (Palm (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) M. Sachs (30) T. Deutch (30) M. Lawson (30) M. Sachs (	A X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Audit	K   A   A   A   A   A   A   A   A   A	X:B won AG "Byst - not yet received	ot yst received FY 2004-05				
Senato  TS (County)  TS (County)  Tousing Authority  TS (County)  TS (	A X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Audit Audit A.B. C.B. D.SSOLVED IN SCILVED I	[date] FY 20	data received	FY 2004-05	·	:     <b> </b>		
Senato  TS (County)  Fousing Authority  Special Dependent  ependent  Special Dependent De	4 × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	Audit Audit CFA DisSOLVED IDSOCKUBER ZDDS (CC) BER ZDS (CC) BER		5-06 Audit	FY 2004-05 J	3			
SVT SPECIAL Senato TS (County) District Fousing Auktority (17) 3-D. Alaxendar Special Dependent Dorcogh) In (30) T. Deutch Agency (Bey)	AA X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Audit Audit X.B X.B GEV DISSOLVED IN OCTOBER ZDDS (X   B)		5.06 Audit	FY 2004-05 J	CV 7000			
An Expected District  TS (County)  Tousing Authority  Alexander  Alexander  Alexander  Alexander  Alexander  Alexander  (30) T. Deutch  (4) Authority  (4) Authority  (5) A. Lewson  (6) A. Lewson  (7) A. Lewson  (8) A. Lewson  (9)		Audit X.B X.B CFA DissolveD IN OCTOBER ZDDB (C : B)	AFR	Audit	_	FY 2003-04			
Housing Authority (17) 3-D.  Alexander Special Dependent Dotcugh) Ional Facilities Benefit Ional Facilities Benefit Ional Facilities Benefit Ional Facilities Benefit Ional Facilities Interpretation (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (31) T. Deutch (32) T. Deutch (33) T. Deutch (34) T. Deutch (34) T. Deutch (35) T. Deutch (36) T. Deutch (36) T. Deutch (36) T. Deutch (37) T. Deutch (38) T. Deutch (38) T. Deutch (39) T. Deutch (39) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (31) T. Deutch (32) T. Deutch (33) T. Deutch (34) T. Deutch (34) T. Deutch (35) T. Deutch (36) T. Deutch (37) T. Deutch (38) T. Deutch (38) T. Deutch (39) T. Deutch (39) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Deutch (31) T. Deutch (31) T. Deutch (32) T. Deutch (33) T. Deutch (34) T. Deutch (34) T. Deutch (35) T. Deutch (36) T. Deutch (37) T. Deutch (38) T. Deutch (38) T. Deutch (39) T. Deutch (30		GEN. DISSOLVED IN OCTOBER ZDDE (X ; B.)			AFR Autil	AFR	Audil	Phone # / E-mail addrass	Commenta
Special Dependent  borough)  lonal Facilities Benefit  sing Authority (Palm (30) T. Deutch  vgency (Bey) (6) A. Lawson  ousing Authority  raily Redevelopment  raily Redevelopment  raily Redevelopment  wetopment Agency of  rail (3,4,8,6)  vetopment Agency of  rail (3,4,8,6)  our went Facilities  our ma (5adswkm)  consmon Facilities  convmon Facilities  convmon Facilities		CPA GPA DISSOLVED IN OCTOBER ZDDS (X, 4).							
ing Authority (Palm (30) T. Deutch (30) T. Beutch (		GEN DISCOLVED IN OCTOBER ZDDB (X.; B.)							
ang Authority (Palm (30) T. Deutch (		CFA Dissolved IN OCTOBER 2008 (C. 8)							
(6) A. Lawson		CPA DISSOLVED IN OCTOBER ZDDB (X : B)							
(6) A. Lawson		ZDDB (X : B)	93EO	CRA					271128009: Juellin Young, DFS, stated that Bay
Coopa (City of) Housing Authority (Bravard) Coloman Community Radavalopment Agency (Surming) Coloman Coloman (Surming) Conforming Redavalopment Agency of tho City of Umpilling (Lake) Conforming Redavalopment (Surakan) County Lakes Spacial Dependent Tax District (Hasborough) County Lakes Common Facilities Creacent Lakes Common Facilities Creacent Lakes Maintenance District) Cypress Woode Common Facilities District (Occeois)	* * * * *	Sala-bassa saya	ZDUB ("not on: IN DFB" ist) 2	ZDDB (X: B)					County would be filing reports for Cedar Grave (per his conversaling wigey County staff).
Coleman Community Radevelopment Agency (Surniar) Contentuity Redevelopment Agency of the City of Urnalities Contentuity Redevelopment (Agency of the City of Urnalities County Lakes Special Dependent Tax District (Husborough) Crescent Lakes Common Facilities District (Coscole) (FORMER NAME: Crescent Lakes Maintenance District) Cyteses Maintenance District) Cyteses Woodin Common Facilities District (Coscole)	××××	State State							
Contentially Redevelopment Agency of the City of Umbillia (Lake) Contentially Redevelopment (Series) Contentially Redevelopment (Series) County Letes Special Dependent Tax District (Absobrough) Chascent Lakes Common Facilities Chascent Lakes Maintenance District) Cytoses Hooder Common Facilities Dietrict (Caccoll)	×××								
Containing Redovetopment Agency of the Town of Havana (Gadsalan) Country Lakes Special Dependent Tax District (Hasborough) Crascant Lakes Consmon Facilities District (Oscaoles) (FORMER NAME: Crascant Lakes Maintenance District) Cyteses Maintenance District) District (Oscaoles)	××						1		
tho Town of Haverna (Gadskich) County Lakes Spetial Dependent Tax County Lakes Spetial Dependent Tax Crescent Lakes Conmon Pacilides District (Oscanie)  FORMIER NAME: Crescent Lakes Maintenance District) Cytekes Maintenance District) District (Oscanie)	××	554							
Dishrick (Hizsborough) Crascent Lakes Consmon Pacilibas Districk (Ossaele) IFOHMEN NAME: Crascent Lakes Maintenance District) Crysces Wooden Common Facililies District (Oscaela)	*	60 *							
Crascant Lakas Conamon Facilibas District (Oscaola) (FORMER NAME: Crascant Lakas Maintenance District) Cytracs Woogis Common Facililies District (Occeola)		× B							
Cypaess Woodn Common Facillities Diefrich (Cececia)	*								
							1		SU AFK
Davie Community Redevelopment (341.5) (Jenier 1977) M. Kler	_								2102009: Per e-mait to Justin Young, UFS, Davie CRA staff indoeses that CRA is a component unit of CRy of Davie; FY 2008-07 audit is not yet composite vill probably be (eady in about a month. By law, city is required to file AFR data for its component units as part of the AFR data for its component units as part of the AFR.
uthority (Volusia)	×								
Dalray Beach (City of) Kausing Authority (Palm Beach)									
Duval County Research and Dovelopment Aultiotity (Daival)	×								
Ealanviko (Town of) Consmunity  (49) B. Siplin (36) S. Rendolph  (26) S. Rendolph	kg X					×			
(1) G. FNets, (2) D. Peaskni, (2) D. Murzin, (3) C. Pord (4) D. Gaetz (3) C. Ford	. ×								
	*								
Groveland Community Redevelopment Agency (Lake)	×								-
Fillevit Redovelopment Agency									

Page	LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR	DID NOT SUB	MITTHEIR	LEGEND:			To the section	<del></del>				T
1,0   1,0	Status	2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1				X:B=on AG "B	flist - net yet receiv	i				
Security   House   H						(date) e date rece	pan		:			
	•									:		
97. On Desired         Desired         Act of the control of the contr	DEDENDENT SPECIAL	Senate	Ноиве	FY 2008-07		FY 2005-08	FY 2	004-06	FY 2003-04	Dhone # / E-meil		
(10) R. Surve, (47) (56), (70), (71), (82), (71), (82), (71), (82), (71), (82), (71), (82), (71), (82), (71), (82), (71), (82)	DISTRICTS (County)	District	District				AFR	Audit	_	addross	Comments	
(10) R. Spurma	acils Dependent District	(10) R. Storms, (12) V. Crist, (16) ; C. Juetce, (18) A. Joyner			î	e X						
		(10) R. Storms, (12) V. Crist, (18) C. Justice, (18)	1									
	gyneid Authority (Filliebordugh) skead Educational Facilities Piletiri Aldiam Dadol	A. Joyner	(63),(67),(68) 7118),1 Zapala									
(7) E. Lymn (29) D. Hukin X  (20),(32),(32),(33), (40),(33), (40),(31), (33),	Croek Communis Facilities of (Oscaola)											
1dd	Point Common Facilities District											
(7) E. Lymn (29) D. Hukin X (7) E. Lymn (29) D. Hukin X (20),(37),(39), (70),(62),(69), (80), (80), (80), (81), (81), (81), (81), (82), (81), (82), (81), (82), (81), (82), (81), (82),	r Island Beach Protection District.											
(7) E. Lymn (29) D. Huklii X (26),(62),(63), (70),(62),(63), (70),(62),(63), (70),(70),(70),(70),(70),(70),(70),(70),	and (Cily of) Housing Authority											
(7) E. Lymn (23) D. Hukin X (7) E. Lymn (23) D. Hukin X (70), (22), (62), (63), (6	adale Isles Water Management It (Broward)											
(7) E. Lynn (28) D. Hukiii   X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X   X	rhill Housing Authority (Browest)			×						23000		
(7) E. Lymn (28) D. Huklifi X  X  X  X  (70,(02),(03), (10,(03),(03), (10,(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03),(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03),(03),(03),(03), (10,(03),(03),(03),(03),(03),(03),(03),(03	County Industrial Devolopment the (Mardin)			×								
(29),(30),(39),(39),(39),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(39),(37),(39),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(39),(37),(37),(37),(37),(37),(37),(37),(37	knyma Beach (City of) Housing fily (Volusia)	(7) E. Lynn	(28) D. Hukik	×								
(29),(32),(38), (61),(62),(63), (70),(39), (61),(61),(61), (61),(61), (61),(61), (61),(61), (61),(61), (61),(61), (61),(61), (	Seminarily Recevelopment (Orange)			*								
(29),(37),(38), (64),(62),(63), (70),(27),(68),(69), (67),(68),(69), (67),(68),(69), (67),(68),(69), (67),(68),(69), (67),(69), (67),(69), (67),(69), (67),(69), (67),(69), (67),(69), (67),(67),(69), (67),(67),(69), (67),(67),(67),(67),(67),(67),(67),(67),	id Beach Community elopment Agency (Volusia)			×								
(70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(63), (70,(62),(62), (70,(62), (70,(62), (70), (	ee (City of) Housing Authority Beach)			×								
(22) L	Beach County Health Facilities	(26),(27),(28),	(74),(62),(63), (84),(85),(86), (87),(68),(89), (80),491)	×		1 10						
(22) L. Carten (33) S. Adams X. (24) M. Bennatt, (55),(67),(69), (23) L. Carten (70),(71) X. (73)	Bench Municipal Sorvices Il District (Palm Beach)											
(22) L.   (33) S. Adams   X.	follow Spacial Dependent ( # fillsborough )			×								
(22) L. Carlton (33) S. Adams X. (23) M. Bennert, (55) (67), (69), (71) X. (23) L. Carlton (70), (71) X. (70), (70), (71), (70	s Beach (City of) Utility Special (thaim Beach)			×						598300		
7 (21) #J. Bennett, (55),(67),(99), (23) L. Carlton (70),(71) X.	nd Housing Authority (Seminole)	(22) L. Constanilne	(33) S. Adams	×						2000		
m) X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	itia (tilty of) Housing Authority ols)	(21) M. Bennett, (23) L. Carlton	(55),(67),(69), (70),(71)							0377		
(Leon)	illeid Housing Authority (Bay) taksburg Housing Authority asi			100000						*****		
X X.	assee Housing Authority (Leon)			×								
	nord Grave Speciel Exsidet iorough)			×	1					200000		
	r Cowily Haalbi Fachilos rity (Taylor)			×								

w
ᇢ
55
Ħ
m
õ
5
×
ā
$\overline{}$

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THAT DID NOT SUBMIT THEIR	BUS TON GIO	MIT THEIR		LEGEND:		j pavesou =						
AUDIT REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH S. 11.45, F.S.	NOE WITH S.	11.46, F.S.			<b>*</b>	ें 🌂 = not yet received						;
2009 Status					g :X	X: B = on AG 'B'list - not yet received	- not yet received	-	<b>-</b>			
						[date] w date received			<b>-</b>			
	:											
	Senate	House	FY 2008-07	16-07	FY 2005-08	05-08	FY 2004-05	90-10	FY 2003-04	3-04		
DEPENDENT SPECIAL			Laboration								Phone #1E-mall	
DISTRICTS (County)	District	District	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	AFR	Audit	address	Comments
U.S. Highway 441/27 Community												
Rodevelopment Agency (Lake)			×									
Voisco Housing Authority (Sarasola)	(23) L. Carllon	(70) D. Holder			1000000 <b>X</b> 000000		**************************************					
Volusia County Housing Finance Authority Address 1			•									
Water and Sewer Expansion Authority				X · B								AND AND PASSAGE DAY DAY
West Palm Beach Housing Authority							000000000000000000000000000000000000000					ממושקחי ובים להדו הדדיהניי
(Pain Desch)	(25) J. Ahvater	(B4) P. Taytor					×					
Winky Park Housing Authority (Crange)												

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY NAME	REQUIRED REPORTS NOT SUBMITTED	COMMENTS
Bronson, Town of (Levy County)	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit FY 2005-06 AFR & Audit FY 2004-05 AFR & Audit	PDLE and FBT have both had active investigations over the past 4% years anvolving former city official and former employee. Also, financial records were taken by both FBLE and EBI for several years.  Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. Spoke w/ Mayor, City Commissioner, and CPA firm performing audit several times before and after letter was mailed.  Emancial records have been retirmed to fown and CPA firm issued FY 2003-04 andit on 10/20/2008.  2/10/2009. Spoke w/Terry Kite: Purvis Gray & Co CPAs. Audit fieldwork for FY 2004-05 andit has been completed, and report should be issued in March 2009. FY 2005-06 and 2006-07 audits will be performed this suprimer and are anticipated to be issued by September 2009.
Caryville, Town of (Washington County)	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit FY 2005-06 Audit FY 2004-05 AFR & Audit FY 2003-04 Audit (meets threshold to have audit performed once every 3 years)	Attempted to contact via telephone and fax in January 2008 regarding FY 2005-06 and earlier reports. No response received.  Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. No response was received.  2/10/2009: Called Town and spoke with Town Clerk. She stated that she was not aware of any audits that have been performed. She will have her bookkeeper call me to discuss filing the missing AFRs. As of 2/16/2009, bookkeeper has not called.  3/5/2009: Spoke w/Town Clerk who stated that bookkeeper handles financial reports and she would leave message for bookkeeper to call - sent fax with details relating to required reports since no e-mail.
Cloud Lake, Town of (Palm Beach County)	FY 2005-07 AFR & Audit FY 2005-06 Audit	Contacted town in fanuary and February 2008 regarding FY 2005-06 audit. Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008.  Letter rec'd on 10/31/2008 from fown clerk stated that town council will be considering a 2-year audit. REP scheduled to be authorized at FE/3/2008 council meeting with selection in Discember 2008, and audit expected to be started in early fanuary 2009.  2/11/2009 Spoke with Dorothy Grayelin, Flown Clerks EY 2005-06 audit is in progress and should be issued within a couple of months a still in threshold to have audit once every three years, therefore, next audit due would be for PY 2008-09. She will check on why EY 2006-07 AFR not submitted.

Islandia, City of	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit	Attempted to contact in previous years.
(Miami-Dade County)	FY 2005-06 AFR & Audit	and the same and the same and contest
	FY 2004-05 AFR & Audit	No letter sent in September 2008 since there was no contact
	FY 2003-04 AFR & Audit	information available. City appears to be inactive.
	FY 2002-03 AFR & Audit	
	FY 2001-02 AFR & Audit	
· .	FY 2000-01 AFR & Audit	·
1 · .		
Lazy Lake, Village of	FY 2005-06 Audit	Contacted mayor in January and February 2008. He stated
(Broward County)		that revenues and expenditures were higher in FY 2005-06
		due to receipt of FEMA money and repairs from hurricans.
		damage: respectively. Normally: revenues and expenditures
		are select \$100,000 threshold. He stated that the village
<b>[</b>		earmon afford the cost of an audit.
103.000		Mayor sent letter dated February 12, 2008, to ILAC
		explaining the situation
B 1 1 - 5 - 6	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit	Contacted town in January and February 2008 regarding FY
Pahokee, City of	FY 2005-06 AFR & Audit	2005-06 AFR and audit. Finance director stated that he was
(Palm Beach County)	P X ZOOD-OO PAPE & PAUOX	new to the job and that there was a complete turnover in
		finance department staff in the past year. He realizes that
		city is not in compliance; they are working to get current.
		City is not in compliance; they are working to get carrent.
	t	Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. Received letter dated
		9/30/2008, from interim city manager, who stated that FY
1		2005 05 with in in any and expected to be presented to
1	-	2005-06 audit is in progress and expected to be presented to
		city commission in mid-October 2008. The city plans to
		have the following year's audit started soon thereafter and
		completed by February 2009.
}		number of the state of the stat
ļ	1	2/11/09: Spoke with city manager who indicated that FY
ļ	1	2005-06 audit is now complete & audit report was to be
1		presented to city commission at yesterday's meeting;
i		however, due to anditor's illness, report will be presented at
1	į	2/24/09 meeting. RFP for audit services for FY 2006-07 &
		2007-08 audits will soon be mailed. Since audit is complete,
1	<b>[</b>	suggested that he file FY 2005-06 AFR. Gave him DFS
		Bureau of Local Government's phone number for any
		questions re: AFR filing.
}		
	1	2/27/2009: AFR and audit report for FY 2005-06 were
		received.
	1	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	····

Paxton, City of (Walton County)	FY 2006 07 AFR FY 2008 06 Audit	Contacted city to January 2008 regarding FY 2005-06 and it. City eleck indicated that audit was in progress and expected.
(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		to be assed in February 2008.
		Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. No response was received
		2/11/2009: Received e-mail from Lisa Williams, DFS, stating that she had contacted city recompletion of the certification section of the on-line AFR. CPA firm had entered amounts, but certification section must be completed by city official:
		2/12/2009: Called city and spoke with city clerk. She received call from DFS yesterday retrompletion of AFR. Referred her to DFS Bureau of Local Government when she asked about a password to access LOGER. She stared that she would have mayor certify AFR today. Told her that Auditor General. Office had not received the FY 2005-06 audit. Gave her the mailing address.
		2/16/2009: Andit report for FY 2005-06 was acceived.
		2/20/2009: AFR for FY 2006-07 was received.
Weeki Wachee, City of (Hernando County)	FY 2006-07 Audit FY 2005-06 Audit FY 2004-05 Audit FY 2003-04 Audit FY 2002-03 Audit	NOTE: No AFRs received for FY 1997-98 through FY 2001-02. No audits received for FY 1997-98 and forward. Audit threshold for annual audit met since FY 2002-03, based on AFR data.
		Contacted city in January and February 2008 regarding missing audits. Received letter dated 2/13/2008 from law firm representing city. Letter stated that, under protest, the city has engaged CPA firm to perform an audit. Also requested that any committee action be deferred until after audit is received.
		Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. No response received.
<u> </u>		As of 2/13/2009, the Auditor General's Office has not received any audits of the city.

Westville, Town of (Holmes County)	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit FY 2005-06 AFR & Audit FY 2004-05 AFR & Audit	Numerous contacts in January and February 2008 with fown clerk, former CPA, and another CPA attempting to assist town regarding missing AFRs and audits. Town clerk indicated that she would speak with mayor regarding
		required audit.  Marked letter dated 9/25/2008. No response received.  2/31/09: Called town clerk regarding status of missing AFRs.
		and audit(s). Explained reporting requirements again, answered some of her questions; and referred her to DFS.  Bureau of Local Gevernment for answers to specific auditions re: AFR filling. She stated that she had limited.
		accounting knowledge and asked about finding a CPA. She stated that she would call DES. (Note: Still in threshold to have audit once every three years; therefore, next audit due was for EY 2004-05.)
		3/5/2009 Called town, but clerk was not in office - sent E-mail with details relating to required reports to Town.

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY NAME	REQUIRED REPORTS NOT SUBMITTED	COMMENTS
Almarante Fire District (Okaloosa County)	EY 2006-07 AFR (& Audit) EY 2005-06 AFR (& Audit) EY 2004-05 AFR EY 2003-04 AFR	Attempted to contact registered agent via relephone in January 2008 regarding FY 2005-06 and earlier reports. No response received.  Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008: No response was received.
		3/5/2009: Called registered agent and left voicemail message. Sent short a mail-to Fire Chief asking for contact prformation of appropriate person with whom to discuss required reports; 3/6/2009: Fire Chief called and left: message, fried magracessfully to reach him at both telephone numbers provided - Sent tomail to Fire Chief with details relating to required reports.
Baker Fire District (Okaloosa County)	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit FY 2005-06 Audit* FY 2004-05 Audit* FY 2003-04 Audit*  (*met threshold to have audit performed once every 3 years)	Attempted to contact registered agent via telephone and email in January 2008. He called in February 2008 to discuss audits due. Told him that district needed to at least get FY 2005-06 audit submitted and stay current. He stated that he understood that they would also need an audit for FY 2006-07 since they were above the \$100,000 threshold and will discuss with CPA and board members and let me know time frame.
		Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. No response was received.  3/5/2009: Called registered agent and left voicemail message with some details. Sent e-mail to him; however, e-mail was returned undeliverable. No contact information was located on-line. [NOTE: E-mail address was obtained from DCA's special district information program website.]
Belmont Lakes :Community Bevelopment District(Broward County)	FY 2006-07 AFR & Andit FY 2005-06 AFR & Andit FY 2004-05 AFR	Attempted to contact registered agent via telephone and emay for lanuary 2008. Received callen February 2008 from district representative who stated that audit in progress and should be presented to board in March 2008. He sent e-mail confirming such.  Mailendetter dated 9/25/2008. No sesponse was received.  3/5/2009. Called registered agent—did not leave vorcement message singe only voice mail box for large office. Sent omail with details regarding required reports and committee meeting notice. [NOTE: Esmail address was obtained from DCA's special district information program website.]
Broward Soil & Water Conservation District (Broward County)	FY 2005-06 Audit* FY 2004-05 Audit* FY 2003-04 Audit*	Contact with district in January 2008. No money available to pay for audit since only Federal funds received. Expect to close out Federal project in 2008 and obtain audit at that time. Below audit threshold for FY 2006-07.
Porcas Fire District (Okalonsa County)	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit FY 2005-06 Audit	DCA approved extension of audit until April 2008.  Matted letter dated 9/25/2008: Received letter dated: 10/16/2008 from fire commissioner ret status of sudit and why district is behind schedule.

	TYLOGOS OF ATTO B A 1'A	Contacted authority in February 2008 regarding FY 2005-06			
Northwest Florida	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit	· ·			
Transportation	FY 2005-06 AFR & Audit	audit.			
Corridor Authority		D - 11 4 - 4-4 2/16/2009 - 4 12/0/2009 conforming			
(mulit – Bay,		Received letters dated 2/15/2008 and 12/9/2008 explaining			
Escambia, Franklin,		situation. Authority is not provided with public funds for			
Gulf, Okaloosa, Santa	<u>.</u>	administrative purposes and is working with FDOT to fulfill			
Rosa, Wakulla, and	·	its audit responsibilities.			
Walton Counties)					
Ochlockonee River	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit	Received letter dated 4/4/2007 from registered agent			
Soil & Water	FY 2004-05 Audit	explaining why district could not afford to pay for the andits.			
Conservation District	FY 2003-04 Audit				
(Leon County)					
Pasco Heights Road	FY 2006-07 AFR & Audit	Attempted to contact registered agent via telephone and e-			
& Bridge District	FY 2005-06 Audit	mail in February 2008 regarding FY 2005-06 and earlier			
(Pasco County)	FY 2004-05 AFR & Audit	reports. No response received.			
(					
ĺ		Mailed letter dated 9/25/2008. No response was received.			
1		3/5/2009: Called registered agent who indicated that he is			
		person responsible for filing the required reports and knows			
		that the district is behind. 3/6/2009: Sent fax with details			
		relating to required reports to him.			
Santa Rosa Bay	PY 2006-07 AFR & Audie	Per discussions with authority representatives in past years.			
Bridge Authority	FY 2005-06 Audit	only Federal funds are received, which are not allowed to be			
(Santa Rosa County)	FY 2004-05 AFR & Audit	used to pay for an audit. FDOT compiles the financial			
	FY 2003-04 Andit	statements for the District			
	FY:2002-93 Audit				
	FY 2001-02 Audit	Mailed Terrer dated 9/25/2008. No response received.			
Anna Maria Maria and Caraca and Anna a	Anterior Contract to the Contract Contr	The second secon			



## AUDITOR GENERAL STATE OF FLORIDA

G74 Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450



PHONE: 850-488-5534 FAX: 850-488-6975

January 8, 2009

The Honorable Alex Diaz de la Portilla, Chair Legislative Auditing Committee 111 West Madison Street, Room 876 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Dear Senator Diaz de la Portilla:

Pursuant to Section 11.45(7)(a), Florida Statutes, this letter is to notify you of the results of our determination as to which local governmental entities were required to provide for an audit for the 2006-07 fiscal year but failed to do so. A separate notification regarding district school boards, charter schools, and charter technical career centers that failed to provide for an audit for the 2006-07 fiscal year was previously made in a letter dated November 3, 2008. A recap of our determination for local governmental entities as of January 7, 2009, is as follows:

er og out	t const	e vilotoro das	Digmin	£01d	0250743
Individual Entity Reports Received	66	372	715	1,153	
Included in Another Entity's Audit Report (2)	n/a	n/a	439 ·	439	
Not Required to File (3)	n/a	7	221	228	
Unable to Determine Whether Audit Was Required (4)	n/a	5	65	70	
Did Not File Required Audit Report	<u>0</u>	<u>28</u>	<u>48</u>	<u>76</u>	
Total Entities	<u>66</u>	<u>412</u>	<u>1,488</u>	<u>1.966</u>	

<sup>(1)</sup> The consolidated city/county government of Jacksonville/Duval County is classified as a municipality for purposes of this letter.

- (2) Includes dependent special districts that were included in audit reports of counties or municipalities.
- (3) Entities did not meet the threshold for required submission of audit reports.
- (4) Unable to obtain sufficient information to determine whether these entities met the threshold requiring submission of an audit report.

The Honorable Diaz de la Portilla January 8, 2009 Page Two

For the 2006-07 fiscal year, pursuant to Section 218.39(1), Florida Statutes, the following entities were required to provide for an annual financial audit of their accounts and records within 12 months after the end of their respective fiscal year:

- Each county
- Each municipality with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses in excess of \$250,000
- Each municipality with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses between \$100,000 and \$250,000 that has not been subject to a financial audit for the two preceding fiscal years
- Each special district with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses in excess of \$100,000
- Flach special district with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses between \$50,000 and \$100,000 that has not been subject to a financial audit for the two preceding fiscal years.

Section 218.39(8), Florida Statutes, requires that any financial audit report required under Section 218.39(1), Florida Statutes, be submitted to the Auditor General within 45 days after delivery of the audit report to the local governmental entity, but no later than 12 months after the end of the fiscal year of the local governmental entity. The following is a summary of those local governmental entities that either did not file required audit reports or did not timely file audit reports:

- A total of 76 local governmental entities that were required to provide for an audit for the 2006-07 fiscal year had not submitted an audit report to us. These local governmental entities are listed on Attachment A.
- An additional 70 local governmental entities may have been required to provide for an audit for
  the 2006-07 fiscal year, but had not submitted an audit report to us. Because sufficient financial
  information was not readily available, it was not practical for us to determine whether an audit
  was required. These local governmental entities are listed on Attachment B.
- Of the 1,153 audit reports that were submitted to us, 126 were not received within 12 months of the local governmental entity's fiscal year-end, contrary to Section 218.39(8), Florida Statutes. These local governmental entities are listed on Attachment C.

Please advise if you or your staff have any questions regarding this information.

Sincerely,

David W. Martin

DWM/mg/am Attachments

c: Mr. Terry Shoffstall, Staff Director, Legislative Auditing Committee

### Attachment A

### Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal Year Audit Reports Have Not Been Received - Audit Was Required

(As of January 7, 2009)

· ·	Applicable <u>Note</u>
MUNICIPALITIES	
1 Altha, Town Of	1, 3
2 Belle Glade, City Of	. 1
3 Boynton Beach, City Of	1, 3
4 Bronson, City Of	2, 3
5 Caryville, Town Of	2
6 Cedar Grove, Town Of	4
7 Century, Town Of	1
8 Cottondate, City Of	1, 3
9 Davie, Town Of	1, 3
10 Eatonville, Town Of	1, 3
11 Esto, Town Of	1, 3
12 Grefna, Town Of	1, 3
13 Hillsboro Beach, Town Of	1, 3
14 Mangonia Park, Town Of	1, 3
15 Melbourne Village, Town Of	1
16 Noma, Town Of	1
17 Pahokee, City Of	<b>1</b> , 3 1
18 Pinellas Park, City Of	
19 Polk City, Town Of	1, 3 1
20 Port St. Joe, City Of	
21 Quincy, City Of	1, 3
22 Riviera Beach, City Of	1, 3 1, 3
23 Sewall's Point, Town Of	1, 3
24 South Bay, City of	1, 5
25 St. Leo, Town Of	2
26 St. Lucie Village, Town Of	1, 3
27 Sweetwater, City Of	1,0
28 Weeki Wachee, City Of	•
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS	4
1 Argyle Fire Control District	1
2 Barefoot Bay Recreation District	. 1, 3
3 Bay Creek Community Development District	1.3
4 Bella Verde Golf Community Development District	1, 3 1
5 Belmont Lakes Community Development District	1, 3
6 Chapel Creek Community Development District	1, 3
7 Collier Soil & Water Conservation District	1, 3
8 Cory Lakes Community Development District	1, 3
9 Dorças Fire District	1
10 Habitat Community Development District	1
11 Hamilton County Memorial Hospital	1
12 Harbour Lake Estates Community Development District	2
13 Hastings Drainage District	1
14 Heritage Isles Community Development District	1
15 Huntington Community Development District 16 K-Bar Ranch Community Development District	1, 3
17 Lafayette Soil & Water Conservation District	2
18 Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 1	1, 3
to careacon renot community beverbinest positive.	., .

1

### Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal Year Audit Reports Have Not Been Received - Audit Was Required (As of January 7, 2009)

**Applicable** Note INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (Continue) 1.3 19 Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 2 1.3 20 Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 3 1, 3 21 Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 4 1.3 22 Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 5 23 Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 6 1, 3 24 Lanark Village Water & Sewer District 1 2 25 Lee Soil & Water Conservation District 1 26 Manatee River Soil & Water Conservation District 1.3 27 Martin Soil & Water Conservation District 28 Meadow Pines Community Development District 1 1 29 Merritt Island Public Library District 1 30 North Springs Improvement District 1 31 Ocean Highway & Port Authority 32 Orange Hill Soil & Water Conservation District 1, 3 33 Panther Trace II Community Development District 34 Pasco County Mosquito Control District 1 35 Pasco Heights Road & Bridge District 1 1 36 Pine Island Community Development District 1, 3 37 Renaissance Community Development District 38 Rivercrest Community Development District 1 1 39 Seminole Soil & Water Conservation District 1, 3 40 StoneLake Ranch Community Development District 1,3 41 Stoneybrook Community Development District 42 Sunrise Lakes Phase IV Recreation District 1 1 43 Suwannee Valley Transit Authority 1.3 44 Tern Bay Community Development District 1 45 Tradition Community Development District 1, 3 46 Tri-County Airport Authority

#### NOTES

- (1) Based on previous audit reports or other financial reports filed by the entity, the entity was required to provide for an audit for the 2006-07 fiscal year.
- (2) According to available financial information, the entity did not provide for an audit for either of the prior two fiscal years and had revenues or expenditures/expenses in an amount that requires an audit.
- (3) The entity either requested an extension or indicated that the audit was in progress; however, as of January 7, 2009, we had not received the audit report.
- (4) The Town was dissolved by referendum on September 30, 2008

47 Viera East Community Development District48 Withlacoochee Regional Water Supply Authority

### Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal Year Audit Reports Have Not Been Received - Audit May Have Been Required

(As of January 7, 2009)

	( = 1.1.1, / 1.1,	Last Audit
		Received
	MUNICIPALITIES	
1	Belleair Shore, Town Of	2006
2	Cloud Lake, Town Of	(1)
3	Islandia, City Of	(1)
4	Loxahatchee Groves, Town of	(1)
5	Westville, Town Of	2002
	·	
	INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS	(4)
	Alachua Soil & Water Conservation District	(1) (1)
	Almarante Fire District	(1) (1)
	Aqua Isles Community Development District	(1)
	Avenues Walk Community Development District Baker Fire District	2000
_	Bella Verde East Community Development District	2006
	Bella Verde Lake Community Development District	2006
	Bermont Drainage District	(1)
	Big Bend Water Authority	(1)
	Blackman Fire District	(1)
	Boynton Village Community Development District	(1)
	Broward County Education, Research & Training Authority	(1)
	Chandler's Meadow Community Development District	(1)
	Civil Service Board of Santa Rosa County	2002
	Duette Fire and Rescue District	(1)
16	Hamilton County Soil & Water Conservation District	(1)
	Isles of Bartram Park Community Development District	(1)
18	Highlands Road & Bridge District	2003
19	Holt Fire District	2005
20	Jackson Soil & Water Conservation District	2006
	Lake Beluthahatchee Community Development District	(1)
	Legends Bay Community Development District	(1)
	Magnolia Bluff Community Development District	(1)
	Nassau Soil & Water Conservation District	1999, (1)
	Northwest Florida Transportation Corridor Authority	(1)
	Ocala Downtown Development District	2005
	Ochlockonee River Soil & Water Conservation District	(1)
	Orange Soil & Water Conservation District	(1) (1)
	Peace River Soil & Water Conservation District	(1)
	Pembroke Harbor Community Development District	(1)
	Pinecraft Lighting District Polk Transit Authority	(1)
	Santa Fe Soil and Water Conservation District	(1)
	Santa Rosa Bay Bridge Authority	2000, (1)
	St. Lucie County Expressway and Bridge Authority	2002
	Sumter Soil & Water Conservation District	(1)
	Tampa Bay Area Regional Transportation Authority	(1)
	Tampa Bay Commuter Transit Authority	(1)
	Treaty Oaks Community Development District	(1)
	Tupelo Soil & Water Conservation District	(1)
	Verandahs Community Development District, The	(1)
	Villages of Avignon Community Development District	(1)
	Yellow River Soil & Water Conservation District	2006

# Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal Year Audit Reports Have Not Been Received - Audit May Have Been Required

(As of January 7, 2009)

	(As of January 7, 2009)	Last Audit <u>Received</u>
	DEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS	
44	Beacon Méadows Special Dependent Tax District	(1)
45	Broward Economic Development Board	(1)
46	Carrabelle Hospital Tax District	(1)
	Cedar Grove Community Redevelopment Agency	(1)
	Community Redevelopment Agency of the Town of Havana	(1)
	Country Lakes Special Dependent Tax District	(1)
	Cypress Woods Common Facilities District	(1)
	Eastern Volusia Regional Water Authority	(1)
	Gadsden County Industrial Development Authority	2003
	Hillsborough Educational Facilities Authority	(1)
54	Marion County Industrial Development Authority	(1)
55	Northwest Neighborhood Improvement District	(1)
	Pace Property Finance Authority	(1)
57	Palm Beach County Educational Facilities Authority	(1)
	Palm Beach County Health Facilities Authority	2005
59	Pasco County Health Facilities Authority	(1)
	Pine Hollow Special Dependent District	1999, (1)
61	Seminole County Industrial Development Authority	2005
62	Springfield Community Redevelopment Agency	(1)
	Tarawood Grove Special District	1999, (1)
65	Water and Sewer Expansion Authority	(1)

### Note

(1) No record of audit received for the 2000-01 through 2005-06 fiscal years.

### Attachment C

Date

### Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal year Audit Reports Were Not Received within 12 Months of Fiscal Year-End

(As of January 7, 2009)

		Date
		Audit
		Report
	COUNTIES	Received
1	Columbia County	11/12/08
	Jackson County	10/08/08
	Lafayette County	10/21/08
	Union County	11/03/08
	MUNICIPALITIES	
5	Alford, Town Of	10/06/08
Ş	Briny Breezes, Town Of	12/05/08
7	Carrabelle, City Of	10/15/08
8	Cedar Key, City Of	10/27/08
9	Center Hill, City Of	11/18/08
	Davenport, City Of	11/03/08
	DeBary, City Of	10/20/08
	Fort White, Town Of	10/06/08
	Golden Beach, Town Of	11/12/08
14	Greenville, Town Of	11/21/08
	Highland Park, Village Of	11/14/08
	Jacob City, City Of	11/17/08
	Jupiter Inlet Colony, Town Of	11/12/08
	Lake Hamilton, Town Of	12/08/08
	Lake Park, Town Of	11/17/08
	Laurel Hill, City Of	10/02/08
	Longboat Key, Town Of	11/14/08
	Miami Shores, Village Of	11/14/08
	Paxton, City Of	10/15/08
	Surfside, Town Of	12/11/08
	i Umatilla, City Of	10/07/08
	Virginia Gardens, Village Of	10/06/08
	INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS	
27	Amelia Island Mosquito Control District	11/21/08
28	Arlington Ridge Community Development District	10/31/08
	Ave Maria Stewardship Community District	10/02/08
	Avelar Creek Community Development District	12/15/08
31	Bartram Springs Community Development District	10/06/08
	Bay Colony Special Recreation District	11/20/08
	Bayside Improvement Community Development District	11/10/08
	Brooks of Bonita Springs Community Development District	10/08/08
	Campbellton-Graceville Hospital	11/21/08
	Capron Trail Community Development District	10/02/08
	Central County Water Control District	12/08/08
	Central Florida Regional Transportation Authority (LYNX)	11/24/08
	Century Gardens Village Community Development District	10/06/08
	Clearwater Cay Community Development District	10/24/08

### Attachment C

Date

### Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal year Audit Reports Were Not Received within 12 Months of Fiscal Year-End

(As of January 7, 2009)

	Audit
	Report
INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (continued)	Received
41 Colonial Country Club Community Development District	10/02/08
42 Country Greens Community Development District	10/08/08
43 Cypress Club Recreation District	10/14/08
44 Destin Fire Control District	11/24/08
45 Downtown Development Authority City of Miami	12/08/08
46 East Mulloch Water Control District	12/08/08
47 East Naples Fire Control And Rescue District	12/08/08
48 East Park Community Development District	10/15/08
49 Eastlake Oaks Community Development District	10/15/08
50 Fallschase Community Development District	10/31/08
51 Fiddlers Creek Community Development District	10/08/08
52 Fiddler's Creek Community Development District #2	10/08/08
53 Florida Atlantic Research And Development Authority	12/17/08
54 Florida Crown Workforce Board, Inc.	12/03/08
55 Gateway Services Community Development District	10/16/08
56 Gilchrist Soil & Water Conservation District	10/07/08
57 Grand Bay at Doral Community Development District	10/06/08
58 Hammock Bay Community Development District	10/06/08
59 Hardee County Indigent Health Care Special District	11/26/08
60 Harmony Community Development District	10/02/08
61 Hawk's Point Community Development District	10/29/08
62 Heights Community Development District (The)	12/15/08
63 Heritage Harbour Market Place Community Development District	10/08/08
64 Heritage Harbour South Community Development District	10/08/08
65 Heritage Pines Community Development District	10/08/08
66 Lake Padgett Estates Independent Special District	11/24/08
67 Hillsboro Inlet District	12/01/08
68 Hillsborough County Public Transportation Commission	12/01/08
69 Hobe-St. Lucie Conservancy District	01/07/09
70 Holiday Park Park & Recreation District	12/01/08
71 Independence Park Community Development District	11/17/08
72 International Drive Master Transit And Improvement District	11/26/08
73 Islands at Doral (SW) Community Development District	10/22/08
74 Jacksonville Transportation Authority	11/21/08
75 Kendali Breeze Community Development District	10/22/08 10/02/08
76 Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District	
77 Lake Powell Residential Golf Community Development District	10/08/08 10/08/08
78 Lakeside Plantation Community Development District	10/08/08
79 Landmark at Doral Community Development District	12/01/08
80 Lee County Trauma Services District	12/01/08
81 Lee Memorial Health System	10/07/08
82 Levy Soil & Water Conservation District	10/29/08
83 Magnotia Park Community Development District	10/08/08
84 Mediterra North Community Development District	10/08/08
85 Mediterra South Community Development District	10100100

### Alphabetical List of Local Governmental Entities For Which 2006-07 Fiscal year Audit Reports Were Not Received within 12 Months of Fiscal Year-End (As of January 7, 2009)

Attachment C

	(As of January 7, 2009)	
		Date
	•	Audit
		Report
	INDEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS (continued)	Received
86	Midtown Miami Community Development District	10/21/08
87	Miromar Lakes Community Development District	10/08/08
. 88	Moody River Estates Community Development District	10/08/08
89	New Port - Tampa Bay Community Development District	12/08/08
90	New River Community Development District	12/08/08
91	North Okaloosa County Fire District	11/12/08
92	Ocean City/Wright Fire Control District	11/25/08
93	Palm Bay Community Development District	10/08/08
94	Palm River Community Development District	11/24/08
95	Parklands Lee Community Development District	10/31/08
96	Parklands West Community Development District	10/08/08
97	Pensacola-Escambia Promotion And Development Commission	11/26/08
98	Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority	11/26/08
99	Plantation Acres Improvement District	12/10/08
100	Municipal Service District of Ponte Vedra Beach	12/22/08
101	Preserve At Wilderness Lake Community Development District, The	11/10/08
102	Quarry Community Development District	11/04/08
103	Reunion East Community Development District	11/14/08
104	River Ridge Community Development District	10/08/08
	Sarasota National Community Development District	10/08/08
106	South Dade Soil & Water Conservation District	12/17/08
107	South Lake County Hospital District	12/01/08
108	South Trail Fire Protection & Rescue Service District	11/26/08
109	Space Florida	12/08/08
110	St. Augustine Port, Waterway And Beach District	12/01/08
111	Stonebrier Community Development District	11/17/08
112	Sunshine Water Control District	10/08/08
113	Tampa Bay Estuary Program	12/01/08
114	Tampa Palms Community Development District	11/04/08
<b>1</b> 15	Three Rivers Regional Library System	12/03/08
	University Square Community Development District	10/08/08
<b>1</b> 17	Verandah East Community Development District	10/08/08
118	Verandah West Community Development District	10/08/08
119	Volusia Soil & Water Conservation District	11/04/08
120	Wentworth Estates Community Development District	10/08/08
12 <b>1</b>	West Villages Improvement District	10/02/08
	DEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS	
	Bellalago Educational Facilities Benefit District	11/21/08
	Crescent Lakes Maintenance District	12/28/08
	Flora Ridge Educational Facilities Benefit District	11/21/08
	Hillsborough County Industrial Development Authority	12/01/08
126	Pace Property Finance Authority	12/01/08



REPRÉSENTING-

### ALEX SINK

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER STATE OF FLORIDA

January 05, 2009

Updated lists provided twice by DFS. Last one was received on 1/23/09, See attached e-mails & lists.

سر<del>ر</del> 1/23/59

Mr. Terry Shoffstall, Staff Director Joint Legislative Audit Committee 111 West Madison Street, Room 876 Claude Pepper Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Dear Mr. Shoffstall:

Per telephone cell from Justin Young, DFS, on 1/13/09, then are some errors on the attacked list Collection LOGE Revised letter will be mailed out shortly. Down

The Department of Financial Services, pursuant to the provisions of Section 218.32(1)(f). Florida Statutes (F.S.), is reporting units of local government that failed to comply with the reporting requirements of Section 218.32(1), F.S., for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007. The exhibits provide detailed information on the reporting deficiencies:

### Exhibits:

- Counties, municipalities and special districts not reported by the September 30, 2008 deadline, pursuant to Section 218.32(d), F.S.
- Municipalities and special districts not reported by the April 30, 2008 deadline pursuant to Section 218.32(c), P.S.
- 3. Manucipalities that are, or potentially will be, submitted to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for violating Section 218.32(3), F.S., by not reporting financial activity for four consecutive fiscal years.

Please contact Justin Young at (850) 413-5712 or <u>justin.young@myfloridacfo.com</u> if you have any questions.

Burton S. Marshall

BSM:cc Enclosures

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

Burton S. Marshall, CPA • Chief

Division of Accounting and Auditing • Bureau of Local Government 200 E. Gaines St. • Tallahassee, FL 32399-0354 • Tel. 850-413-5588 • Fax 850-413-5548

Email • Burton Marshall Conyfloridacto.com Affirmative Action • Equal Opportunity Employer JLAC Bed 1/7/2009

### Non-Compliant Local Governments with S.218.32(d)F.S. for Fiscal Year 2007

hibit 1	Local Government Name	AFR Received	Audit Receive
overnment ID	<u>Local Government Name</u>		
Counties			4 N 10 7 10 00
100012	Columbia	10/3/2008	10/27/200
100032	Jackson	10/9/2008	10/9/200
100034	Lafayette	and the second of the second o	na na nakatakan katalong ang kilipida
100039	Liberly		9/26/200
100067	Washington	10/7/2008	10/7/200
Cities			
200002	Alford	10/7/2008	10/6/200
200004	искородский при выполня по при		9/16/200
200023	Belle Glade	ore and the Color of the Color	
200028	Belleair Share	### - 1-100-200-2000 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC	***************************************
200036	Boynton Beach	and the second s	A. A
200042	Bronson	in a designation of the second se	
200047	Callahan	kan mengan penggapan dan mengan penggapan dan mengan berangan penggapan dan mengan berangan penggapan dan peng Penggapan penggapan	44446000000000000000000000000000000000
200052	соправление по	ing programme de la companya de la c Companya de la companya de la compa	mauduk-yyranas (15000074944)
reconstanting of the Control of the	and the compression of the compr	kirkun nanassastiti (Kapansakirkir innansati (Kapatika) - 1988-198	00000000000000000000000000000000000000
200053 	Caryville	KOOCOLUSIA AMININISISSOO LISSAA RIINAA SISSAA KAA	
200055 200056	Cedar Grove	10/26/2008	
grgennennen en e	Cedar Key	10/8/2008	10/8/20
200057	Center Hill	AND CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY	na na kale es espananta a abada ana an
200058	Century	an anna 1900 an taoine an ann an taoine	yygynnan konsissi a rannan soo soo soo soo soo soo soo soo soo so
200066	Cloud Lake	audining programment in the contraction of the cont	erangan and Santana Anthers (1986)
200074	Cottondale	ogy, gaptimus and an artistation of the second of the seco	10/14/20
200081	Davenport	10/14/2008	nerengen er en
200082	Davié	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TOUGH A COMPANY OF THE STATE OF
200096	Eatonville	vanna vasti tiiga jaasuus sa anna mattii tiiga ja mattii tiin talka ja mattii tiin talka ja mattii tiin talka j	cogggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg
200101	Esto	autora karanananing perantukkan menanggan dianggan menan	
200105	Fellsmars	10/1/2008	9/25/20
200122	Golden Beach		7/31/20
200130	Greenville	7.0.00	
200132	Grethia		
200169	Islandia		
20017 <b>2</b>	Jacob City		
managananan	Jupiter Inlet Colony		
200179	reactions reached to the form of the first term		
200194	nan militari tarah dan menggan menggan terbahan menggan terbahan menggan dan menggan beranggan terbahan dan me	10/3/2008	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
200207	Lake Hamilton  Laurel Hill	10/27/2008	10/27/20
<u>was na katangan kanangan kana</u>	andocontentana en entralación de la compansión de la compansión de la compansión de la compansión de la compan En entralación de la compansión de la comp	V2C1:C-220204X41E3232036434444444444444444444444444444444	
200210	Lazy Lake Village	o de executar de e	
200225		nnature de avancario de popular de la companio del companio della	11/29/20
200229	Магіле (алі) 	12/18/2008	CONTROL AND AND CONTROL OF THE CONTR
200259	Noma 		10/6/20
200268	Oakland	tur kannana tatutuk Garapananne kannatan (1000-1007-1008)	
200284	Pahokee		
200297	Paxion		
200307	Polk City	gyvegggganna var verskarrettin i translationer angest (1)	
200313	Port Richey	1002012000 	3,23,23
200317	Currey  Out the second of the	10/10/2008	

Government ID 200325	Eocal Government Name Safety Harbor	AFR Received	Audit Receive 9/16/200
200343	Sewalls Point	and the second second section of the second	ang arawayan na madan binda 16 an 16 a
200347	South Bay	en e	Parameter (CARO), et la contrata com
200330	St Lucie Village	anne en	nen en
200358	Sweetvater	en antigen en general de la companya de la company La companya de la co	
200375	Virginia Gardens	10/2/2008	10/6/200
200387	Westville	y projety postania a montra esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est	C. C
**************************************			
Special District	Alachuz County Housing Authority *	10/22/2008	
300058 300342	Almarante Fire District	STATE OF THE STATE	v
300849	Apalachicola Community Redevelopment Agency *	en en proprieta de la companya de l La companya de la companya de	urau - paraggya yang katikis
manananiyy	n na katalang ng n	engeneracy representation of the contract of t	
301794	Agua Islas Community Development District		
300164 300212	Area Housing Commission	en e	-
	Arts Council of Hillsborough County	10/2/2008	10/6/200
301355	Ave Maria Stewardship Community District	12/12/2008	
301552 •••••••••	Avelar Creek Community Development District		cacasassososos
300860	Avon Park Housing Authority *		- Andrews - A KAROO SOME COM
300343	Baker Fire District	e aposto e e en estado e a estado e en estado e en entre en entre e	a a aces will represent the second
301109	Barefoot Bay Recreation District	e entre e reterior en antigata de la companya de l La companya de la co	
300085	Bay Colony Special Recreation District	12/22/2008	
300589	Beacon Meadows Special Dependent Tax District *	Nacional and an annual and the second and an an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual	**********************
301444	Bella Verde East Community Development District		
301445	Bella Verde Golf Community Development District	Participant (1990) (199	
301446	Bella Verde Lake Community Development District		sacces escendence and a second
301796	Bellalago Educational Facilities Benefit District		
301143	Belmont Lakes Community Development District		*************
300119	Bermont Drainage District		
301797	Big Bend Water Authority	100 to	
301214	Blackman Fire District		
300915	Boca Raton Housing Authority *	Marie Nije (Arthur Statut and Stat	
300858	Brooksville, Housing Authority *	a province a comprehensia de la co	and the first of the second
300086	Broward County Education, Research and Training Authority		
301798	Bunnell Community Redevelopment Agency *	12/20/2000	yay-yaqooniyoonnoonsossassas
300117	Calhoun County Transportation Authority	11) 14/2000	
300249	Campbellton-Graceville Hospital	reasonacean an araban ann an Arman ann an Arbhrid (1906).	/2/22/22/03/03/03/04
300447	Capron Trail Community Development District	10/2/2008	10/6/200
300851	Carrabella Community Redevelopment Agency *	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	e e esconormono de contra es
300852	Carrabelle Hospital Tax District*	and the state of t	COCCOO, CO. P. P. R 474 444-000
300853	Carrabelle Port and Airport Authority	<sub>regio</sub> e e de anticipa e construir de la construir	erena en
301653	Cedar Grove Community Redevelopment Agency	kija, ki – kila vijenimo vejmenjejmenje, rejer niha tata katira katika tata tata tata katika kete eti eki	
	y en y recognissa a automostico de la compressión de la compressión de la compressión de la compressión de la c	12/2/2008	A1000000000000000000000000000000000000
300198	Central County Water Control District Century Gardens Village Community Development District		10/8/200
301654	у и уродорого и притира виделения вышену и нед не нед рассия и уродорого было вышения выполнения вышения в пос		
301460	Chapel Greek Community Development District		enterna de marco e marco (n. 1866). A la como de la com
300999 300125	Chiptey Housing Authority		6/12/200
CONTRACTOR OF THE STREET	Citrus County Mosquita Control District	A few from the contract of the	gr 121200
300005	Citrus, Levy, Marion Reg Workforce Devision	rangenera granden er sen at still filmfilmfilmfilmfilmfilmfilmfilmfilmfilm	omnostano es estres e e escolo
300880	City of Cape Corat Health Facilities Authority * City of Cedar Key Community Redevelopment Agency *	11/7/2008 	እንደመቀው የተመቀመው የተመቀመ የተመቀመው የተመቀመው
301215	ֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈֈ	10/26/2008 	10/28/200
301800	City of Moore Haven Redevelopment Agency "		and an action of the control of the
301359	City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District *		CLCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
301157	Civil Service Board of Santa Rosa County	11/1//2008	NAMES OF THE OWNERS OF THE OWNERS OF

Government (C	Eccal GovernmentName	AFR Received	Audit Received
301562	Clearwater Cay Community Development District	10/22/2008	11/12/2008
300934	Clearwater Housing Authority *	272-3000-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-2	ayyon anagaya nannanani 0000
301801	Coleman Community Redevelopment Agency *		
300136	Collier Soil and Water Conservation Dist		TO THE PERSON OF
300544	Columbia County Industrial Development Auth	10/3/2008	10/27/2008
300151	Columbia County Law Library		
301564	Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fellsmere *	10/1/2008	
301156	Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Umatilia *	***************************************	
301802	Community Redevelopment Agency of the Томл of Havana *		***************************************
301663	Copperhead Community Development District	12/1/2008	
300217	Cory Lakes Community Development District	***************************************	
300598	Country Lakes Special Dependent Tax District	THE SAME AND AN ARCHITECTURE OF THE SAME O	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
301168	Crescent Lakes Maintenance District	FACTOR OFFICE OF SALES AND ADDRESS OF THE SALES	7.5000
300901	Crestview Housing Authority*	11/18/2008	V227.3037.001
300093	Cypress Club Recreation District	12/10/2008	
301667	Cypress Woods Common Facilities District	USAN SANTAN MANAGARAN SANTAN SANT	(
300773	Dania Beach Housing Authority	ergeneter i statistica per este este este este este este este es	\$3000000000000000000000000000000000000
300774	Dania Neighborhood Improvement District	11/20/2008	
300775	Davie Community Redevelopment Agency *	TOTAL STEAM AND	erreggeren an erreggeren de belefiet in 1917.
300777	Deerfield Beech Housing Authority *		entre de contratante de la contratante
300993	Deland Housing Authority		to a proper service of the second service of
300919	Delray Beach Housing Authority *		12/28/2007
	Dorcas Fire District	agus anns an sideil a caireann an	
300346	Duette Fire and Rescue District		<u>TO THE PARTY OF T</u>
301806	Duval County Research and Development Auth *	ne e victo di cultivitati di primere di cultivitati di cultivitati di cultivitati di cultivitati di cultivitati	
300553	East Mulloch Water Control District	an, and and the second	
300272	and the state of t	10/13/2008	10/13/2008
301241	East Park Community Development District		9/30/2008
300012	Englewood Area Fire Control District	i e suspenso y monomento de la constante pronocció de la constante de la constante de la constante de la consta	CONTROL A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF
300845	Escambia-Pensacola Human Relations Commission	Services market to the total conference of the territorial decision in the service of the serv	and the second s
300171	Flagter County Housing Authority		gagay waran - sarahar araban araban sarah
301118	Florida Crown Workforce Board, Inc.	01012222222444444444444411000222244444444	2000000000
300903		ne na di Ciccia de la composició de la Ciccia de C	and the second s
300778	Ft Lauderdale Community Redevelopment Agency *	ennous and an experience of the entire section of the entire secti	
300779	Ft Lauderdale Housing Authority *		anno and a second
300183	Glichnst County Housing Authority	OCCUPATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	namanana sa sa sanananana (1000000
301683	Grand Bay at Doral Community Development District	annum a (granda a santa	
300423	Greater Seminole Area Special Rec Dist	1111112000	
300854	Gretna Housing Authority	**************************************	
300855	Grates Majebborhood Improvement District *		
301540	Groveland Community Redevelopment Agency *		
301308	Habitat Community Development District		
300192	Hamilton County Memorial Hospital		anggayaya nga ta maran in ta 22.22.22.22.22.22.22.20.20.20.20.20.20.2
300193	Hawilton County Soil & Woter Consento Dist	39816	e entre esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est
e Santana and an anti-	Onecono in accesso de Caraca Communità Develonment Dist		
301247	UANG METANDANGGAN PARTU KANANG METANGGAN PENANGHAN METANGGAN PANGHAN PANGHAN PANGHAN PANGHAN PANGHAN PANGHAN P	10/23/2008	organización 2007/00-70 de desiral de 10
300195	Hardee Soil & Water Conservation District		10/1/2004
301170	Harmony Community Development District		
301687 }	Hawk's Point Community Development District		
301541	Намілоте Community Redevelopment Agency		an managa samining pagamanan an
300022	Heartland Library Cooperative		ggamenteessaannen mit 100000000
201677	Heights Community Development District, The	12 10/2000	

Page 3 of 7

Government II		AFR Received	Audit Received 9/30/2008
300572	Hendry Soil & Water Conservation District *	10/13/2008	9/30/2008
300204	Hendry-La Belle Recreation Board	10/10/2000	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O
300220	Heritage Islas Community Development District	2/88/0000000000000000000000000000000000	
300205	Hernando County Housing Authority	www.comes.com	
<b>3</b> 00815	Hizleah Housing Authority*	and the second s	
300816	Hialeah Redevelopment Agency *	en en de la composition de la composit	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;
300603	Hickory Hill Special Dependent District *	and the second and th	10/3/2008
301248	Highlands County Housing Authority	**************************************	rang gunde over over 1994 S.S.S.S.
300409	Highlands Road & Bridge District	and the second second control of the second	erancanas anti-
300605	Hillsborough County Industrial Dev Auth	e, e a commencia de la commencia dela commencia del commencia de la commencia del commencia de	
300328	Hobe-Saint Lucie Conservancy District	12/30/2008	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
300463	Holiday Park, Park & Recreation District	na nacionale de la companya de la c	
300789	Hallywood Housing Authority*	10/20/2008	
300350	Hott Fire District		gangganggang kan kan anakan menghibin
300953	Housing Authority of Bertow *		
.300073	Housing Authority of Brevard County		and the second second
300760	Housing Authority of Springfield *		walkanasan na nakata ka wa wana wa
300950	Housing Authority of Tarpon Springs	12/12/2008	
300838	Housing Authority of The City of Arcadia *		ganggana ar varan e a sinonone e escentido
300765	Housing Authority of The City of Cocoa *		
300874	Housing Authority of The City of Eustis *		
300899	Housing Authority of The City of Fernandina Beach *		
300818	Housing Authority of The City of Homestead		
300961	Housing Authority of The City of Lakeland *	A NOTE CONTROL SALVA AND CONTROL SALVA	9/15/2008
300962	Housing Authority of The City of Mulberry		
300797	Housing Authority of The City of Pompano Beach *		
300978	Housing Authority of The City of Sarasota	e programme de la composition del la composition del composition de la composition del composition de la composition del composition de la composition del composition del composition del composition del composition del composition de la compositi	0,000
30099\$	Housing Authority of The Cityof New Smyrna Beach	an ang at the second of the se	VARCOUSTICO CON CONTRACTOR CONTRA
300703	Housing Finance Authority of Polk County	12/3/2008	automore - a - a signa (a de a contrata de la contrata del la contrata de  contrata de la contrata del contrata de la contrata de la contrata de la contrata
301378	Huntington Community Development District	N. 1944 - C. 194	When a recovery to a particular
301690	Independence Park Community Development District	11/17/2008	11/17/2008
301691	Fordign Cropk Commone Explifting District *		
301171	Indian Point Common Facilities District *		and the second s
301314	Telegram A Para (CMA Community Development Diet		10/22/2008
300250	Lackeon Co Spil & Water Conservation Dist		UUN KI - HANKAN NA YOOGAANA
300631	Indicate County Appropriate Content	101312400	10/9/2008
300163	Inches wille Transportation Authority		
300894	Insite ristand Reach Protection District *		
301581	K-Ray Ranch Community Development District	1220200	12/29/200
301252	Vondalt Brooze Community Davidonment District	10/17/2008	10/22/2004
) Çanın immerici gerçekinin de	Maria Educ Os especific Development Netfel		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
301814	Later and Pail P Misses Connection District		
300254	Lake Beluthahatchee Community Development District	***************************************	· wasternamente de la commencia
301582	Lako Padaett Fefetes Independent Special District	11124/2006	11/24/2004
301696	n kalanda kanangan k		10/1/200
301206	Lake Powell Residential Golf Community Dev Dist		
300957	Lake Wales Housing Authority*	and the second s	
300308	Lakewood Kanch Community Development Dist 2		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
300309	Lakewood Ranch Community Development Disc 3		
300310	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 1		
301207	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 4	annon valation of the money was a second of the second of	va establishing (1900)
301208	Eakewood Ranch Community Development District 5		gaga a si a servicio de como esta de la como e

Government ID	<u>Encal Government-Name</u>	AFR Received	Audit Received
301386	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 6		ng ngga angan manman ng 1860.
300179	Lanark Village Water & Sewer District		× 5000000000000000000000000000000000000
300527	Lauderdale Isles Water Management District		
301699	Lauderhilt Housing Authority		
301700	Legends Bay Community Development District	CONTRACTOR AND CONTRACTOR OF STATE OF S	
300642	Leon County Educational Facilities Authority	12/12/2008	
300301	Levy County Housing Authority		
300987	Live Oak Housing Authority *	The Common Action Common Service Common Comm	
300756	Macdenny Housing Authority *	NA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA SANTANIANA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA TINDRA NA Na tindra na tindra n	Address sources
300646	Madison County Health and Hospital District	10/20/2008	10/20/2008
300494	Magnolia Bluff Community Development Dist	and the second section of the second	ooner kanadistististististististi
301792	Magnolia Park Community Development District	10/24/2008	10/24/2006
300312	Manatee County Mosquito Control District	nga angagagaga na anananan kababahan ang kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan Kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan ang kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan kababahan kababa	3/6/200
300658	Martin County Industrial Development Auth	de la participa de la companya de l La companya de la co	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
300330	Martin Soil & Water Conservation District	y, po actividad de la proposició de la proposició de la defendación del defendación de la defendación	g g again ann ann an am am an dh'iria 1873 (A
and the company of the contract of the contrac	Meadow Pines Community Development District	0.000_00.000,00000000000000000000000000	
301319	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	10/17/2008	10/17/200
301390 300460	Midtown Miami Community Development District Midway Fire District	10/3/2008	·/
	The state of the s	11/21/2008	ANNOUS ESSENCIAL VICTORIA PAR
301816	Mittls Park Community Development District		
300973	Militan Housing Authority *	CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR CONTRA	***********
300334	Monroe County Housing Authority	anne d'appenditation de la company de la	
300443	Municipal Service District of Ponte Vedra Beach	NAME OF THE OWNER O	
300651	Myakka Fire Control District *	**************************************	
300340	Nassau Soil & Water Conservation District	y managaning and an area of the second and area of the second area of the second and area of the second and area of the second area of the second and area of the second and area of the second area of the second and area of the second area of the second	
301497	New Port-Tampa Bay Community Development District	nanananananan kale maranan kikiki da anan 1990 da anan 199	
301588	New River Community Development District	12/10/2008	12/10/2008
300352	North Okaloosa County Fire District	11/12/2008	11/12/2008
301818	North Park Isles Community Development District	11/21/2008	
300100	North Springs Improvement District		
301392	North Sumter County Hospital District		~~~
300746	Northwest Florida Community Hospital Dist *	10/7/2008	***************************************
300028	Northwest Florida Regional Housing Authority		
301709	Northwest Florida Transportation Corridor Authority		
300780	Northwest Neighborhood Improvement District		
300341	Ocean Highway & Port Authority		
300297	Ochlockonee River Soll & Water Conservation District		(AND AND CONTRACTOR OF A STATE OF
301819	Ocoge Community Redevelopment Agency *		Managaran Carana Carana Maria
300499	Orange Hill Soil & Water Conservation Distr	en e	
300366	Orange Soil & Water Conservation District	ng <sub>trans</sub> and transfer of the least of the	COLORA SARA PINAR ARANA
301820	Ormand Beach Community Redevelopment Agency '		*************
300997	Ormond Beach Housing Authority	11/14/2008	manan da kumbakkan sasari
300922	Pahokee Housing Authority, Inc.*		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Palm Beach Co Educational Facilities Auth	11/7/2008	encarrational even
300685	Palm Beach County Health Facilities Auth *		
300686 	en er anna anna anna an eighean an an an an anna anna anna anna an an	2278, 10 per menteur er vertrette 2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (2000 (2000 (200) (2000 (2000 (2000 (2000 (2000 (2000 (200) (2000 (2000 (2000 (200) (2000 (2000 (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (2000 (200) (2000 (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (200) (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (2000 (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (	
301713	Palm Beach Municipal Services Special District	11/24/2008	11/24/200
301715	Palm River Community Development District		12/29/200
301349	Panther Trace II Community Development District	CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	
300692	Pasco County Health Facilities Authority	12/2/2008	
300416			COOK OF BURN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
300694	Pasco County Road & Bridge District		
300417	Pesco Heights Road & Bridge District	and the second s	

Page 5 of 7

overnment ID	Cocal Government Name	AFR Received	Addit Received
300160	Peace River Soil & Water Conservation Dist		0.00
301827	Pembroke Harbor Community Development District	n de Contraction de la company de la contraction del contraction de la contraction d	
300618	Pine Hollaw Special Dependent District	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Valence construe and excellent
301503	Pine Island Community Development District	en e	*************************
300465	Placeraft Lighting District	under mentale in Miller de Prinsippolitique de la communicatión de California de Calif	ggggeren var en
300426	Pinellas County Housing Authority	12/17/2008	12/9/2008
300429	Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority	11/25/2008	11/25/2008
300865	Plant City Housing Authority *	er proposition de la company de la compa	
301829	Polk Transit Authority	Carretta de Car	and the second s
301718	Port Richey Community Redevelopment Agency *	10/28/2008	e promonente de la 1900 de la 190
301211	Preserve at Wilderness Lake Community Dev Dist	11/12/2008	11/12/2008
300805	Punta Gorda Health Facilities Authority	10/29/2008	
301505	Quarry Community Development District	11/3/2008	11/3/200
301149	Quincy Community Redevelopment Agency	10/10/2008	www.coccocc.coc.co.co.co.co.co.co.co.co.co.
301212	Renaissance Community Development District		<u> </u>
301270	Reunion East Community Development District	11/13/2008	11/14/2008
301184	Rivercrest Community Development District	12/29/2008	12/29/200
300985	Sanford Housing Authority *		en general anno anno anno anno anno anno anno an
en e	Santa Fe Soil and Water Conservation Dist	and the second s	
300153	ALLE, AUGUSTANIA AND SOCIO CONTRACTORA A SERVICIO A PORTO CONTRACTORA E E E CONTRACTORA CONTRACTORA CONTRACTORA	13.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5	*********
300461	Santa Rosa Bay Bridge Authority	10/1/2008	10/1/200
301728	Saresota National Community Development District	11/25/2008	~~~~
300470	Seminale County Expressway Authority	CODUCTOR STORES AND AN ALTERNATION AND A COLUMN STORES AND A COLUM	
300471	Seminale County Hausing Authority	a y a y wasananina nin isinananina arabahan maka maka maka maka maka maka maka ma	****************
300472	Seminale County Soil & Water Cosrvin Dist	connections and a second contract of the second	12/2/200
300157	South Dade Soil & Water Conservation Dist	. particular de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la compan	
301340	Sauthern Grove Community Development District 5	CONTROL SERVICE CONTROL CONTROL SERVICE SERVIC	
301734	Springfield Community Redevelopment Agency		egyptyt appyranterior over 1 is
300454	St Lucie County Expressway and Bridge Authority	Valentinian establishing of the state of t	
300947	St Petersburg Housing Authority	n paragraphic de la company	
301606	Stonebrier Community Development District	11/12/2008	11/12/200
300729	Sumter County Industrial Development Auth	angunus ang ang mga kalang kang mga kalang mga kang mga k	
300473	Sumter Soil & Water Conservation District		nananananananananan
300045	Sunny Isles Reclamation and Water Control Special District	12/24/2008	MACAGEMANA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
300782	Sundse Key Neighborhood Improvement Dist *	0.000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0	
300110	Sunrise Lakes Phase IV Recreation District		9/29/200
300476	Suwannee County Housing Authority		
300047	Suwannee Valley Transit Authority	U.A. A. A. M.	
300887	Tailahassee Housing Authority *		
301833	Tampa Bay Area Regional Transportation Authority		
300229	Tampa Palms Community Development District	10/31/2008	11/3/200
301776	Tapestry Community Development District	•	***************************************
300622	Tarawood Grove Special District *	en e	
300479	Taylor County Development Authority		4 840-250-030-300AAA
300731	Taylor County Health Facilities Authority		ar ann an mar a <b>na stàite</b> a' bh'adh a' ch
301450	Tem Bay Community Development District	en e	
301337		gapan menenggan dan beranggan beranggan dan beranggan dan beranggan beranggan beranggan beranggan beranggan beranggan beranggan beranggan beranggan berangga	
301835	Towne of Seahaven Community Development District	11/21/2008	erani suur aurani arakees
301285	Tradition Community Development District No. 1	norman in the second	2000 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 20
301286	Tradition Community Development District No. 2	a, a como en encomo en estado en la COS (COS COS COS), labela, el de como encomo en estado en el como en entre	*******************
301287	Tradition Community Development District No. 3	and the second s	Andrew process and the sit of 1990s.
301288	Tradition Community Development District No. 4	annen er	**************************************
gu (200 	Madisol Columnity Development District No. 4		y a conservation and the Verball

Government ID	Local Government Name	AFR:Received	Audit Received
301341	Tradition Community Development District No. 6		estina mente de la constanta de
300319	Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District	en andre de la company per a mentral de la company de la c	energy and the second s
300051	Tri-County Airport Authority	na a se communicación de la completa	0.000 management (1.000 management)
300234	Twelve Oaks Special District	t projekt i menementaka esti basa 1970-tahun	TOTAL TRANSPORT CONTRACTOR CONTRA
301836	U.S. Highway 441/27 Community Redevelopment Agency *	TO THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON AND THE	- Andreas Antonio Company (1997)
300482	Union County Housing Authority		gape un anno mobile est en 1922 de 1922 de 1924 de 192 S
301749	Valgaraiso Cable Authority *	10/14/2008	**************************************
300623	Valrico Manor Special Dependent Tax District	10/24/2008	10/7/2008
300979	Venice Housing Authority *	230323, 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1945 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944	2000 F-1000-000-000 (2000-000-000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-
301613	Verandah East Community Development District	10/1/2008	10/1/2008
301750	Verandahs Community Development District	Processor reconcessors the absence as a page	
301617	Villages of Avignon Community Development District	A TANDAR MANAGEMENT AND A STATE OF THE STATE	3
300742	Volusia County Housing Finance Authority *		
300743	Volusia County Industrial Development Authority *	***************************************	,
300488	Volusia Soil & Water Conservation District	11/4/2008	11/4/2008,
300747	Washington County Development Authority *	10/7/2008	
301838	Water and Sewer Expansion Authority	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	3
300370	West Orange Healthcare District		Š
300407	West Palm Beach Downtown Development Auth	~	
360928	West Palm Beach Housing Authority		
301435	West Villages Improvement District	10/2/2008	10/6/2008
301758	Williams Community Development District Number Five	10/2/2008	
301759	Williams Community Development District Number Four	10/2/2008	
301761	Williams Community Development District Number Seven	10/2/2008	
301762	Williams Community Development District Number Six	10/2/2008	
301763	Williams Community Development District Number Three	10/2/2008	
301764	Williams Community Development District Number Two	10/2/2008	
300963	Winter Haven Housing Authority *		
300910	Winter Park Housing Authority		A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
390358	Yollow River Soil & Water Conservation Dist		
Other Entities			
500007	Apalachee Regional Planning Council		2/1/2008
500021	Florida Intergovernmental Financing Commission		9/2/2008
500020	Florida Ports Financing Commission		0 0 
	大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大		

<sup>331</sup> Non-Complaint Local Government Entities

<sup>\*</sup> Indicates Dependent Special District

## Non-Compliant Municipalties and Independent Special Districts Missing 4/30/2008 File Date Pursuant to Sec. 215,32(e) F.S.

Municipalities and independent special districts not required to have an annual financial audit pursuant to Section 218.39, F.S.that were to file by April 30, 2008

Exhibit 2	<u>Unit Name</u>	FY:2007:AFR Receipt Date	AFR Filed With Audit?	FY 2007 Revenues	FY 2007 Expenditures
Municipalitie	<u> </u>				
200120	Glen Ridge	5/5/2008	Ni Ni	138,773	115,431
200282	Otter Creek	6/25/2008	N	108,694	102,870
200318	Raiford	5/1/2008	N	64,619	72,571
(adependen	t Special Districts				
	Alachua Soil and Water Conservation District	9/30/2008	N	4,875	5,028
300064	Baker Soil and Water Conservation District	5/5/2008	NN	0	0
301649	Bella Fonte Community Development District	9/10/2008	N	5,527	5,527
301650	Bella Venetia Community Development  District	5/5/2008	N	0	0
300070	Bradford County Development Authority	8/13/2008	N	29,631	18,520
300117	Calhouri County Transportation Authority	11/14/2008	N	0	0
301655	Century Gardens at Tamiami Community Development District	9/30/2008	N	18,997	18,997
300118	Chipola River Soil & Water Conservation Dist	5/19/2008	N	150	204
301157	Civil Service Board of Santa Rosa County	11/17/2008	) N	0	0
300323	Cold Springs Improvement District	8/29/2008	Sometime N	4,232	4,350
301663	Copperhead Community Development District	12/1/2008	N N	18,666	18,686
300358	Coquina Road & Bridge District	9/8/2008	N N	0	0
300177	Franklin Soil & Water Conservation Dist	5/19/2008	N	G	O
300423	Greater Seminole Area Special Rec Dist	11/17/2008	N	0	0
301684	Grove Community District	9/30/2008	N	49,475	42,393
300193	Hamilton County Soil and Water Conservation District	1/3/2009	N	0	Ò
300431	Haines City Drainage District	5/19/2008	N	15,082	5,779
300195	Hardee Soil & Water Conservation District	10/23/2008	N S	854	160
301814	Keys Edge Community Development District	12/2/2008	N	4,800	3,261
301697	Lakeside Community Development District	9/18/2008	N	6,466	6,466
301704	Mandarin Grove Community Development	9/29/2008	N	20,000	19,429
301816	Mills Park Community Development District	11/21/2008	N	0	0
300188	Moore Haven Mosquito Control District	7/9/2008	N	76,396	77,474
₹	9		Paramananananan ka kembanan d	أحوار والمرابع	in a company of the control of the c

		FY 2007 AFR	AFR Filed with	FY 2007	FY 2007 Expenditures
Unit ID	Unit:Name	Receipt Date	Audit?	Revenues	
301818	North Park Isles Community Development District	11/21/2008	N	13,808	13,80
301506	RC Jupiter Community Development District	8/22/2008	N N	15,513	12,05
301725	RiverPark Community Development District	9/29/2008	N	0	
300470	Seminole County Expressway Authority	11/26/2008	Sasanna N	0	76
301729	Silverleaf Community Development District	5/5/2008	N	46,374	44,46
300458	St Lucie Soil & Water Conservation District	9/30/2008	N N	38,594	36,34
300045	Sunny Isles Reclamation and Water Control Special District	12/24/2008	N	0.	g.:50.0000000000000000000000000000000000
301737	Sunnyland Farms Community Development	9/25/2008	N	18,977	18,97
301835	Towne of Seahaven Community  Development District	11/21/2008	N	O	
300190	Tupelo Soil & Water Conservation District	9/17/2008	N	170	2
301430	Village Community Development District # 10	5/12/2008	N	0	
301429	Village Community Development District #9	5/15/2008	N N	0	
300491	Wakulla Soil & Water Conservation District	5/21/2008	N N	278	1,1
301197	Walkabout Community Development District	8/28/2008	N	0	2000049722200000000000000000000000000000
300054	Walton/Okaloosa/Santa Rosa Regional Utility	B/14/2008	N	0	mag
301754	Waterleaf Community Development District	9/29/2008	N	47,778	48,7
301758	Williams Community Development District	10/2/2008	N	0	
301759	Williams Community Development District	10/2/2008	N	0	geographic constitution
301761	Williams Community Development District	10/2/2008	N	0	
301762	Williams Community Development District	10/2/2008	N	0	
301763	Williams Community Development District	10/2/2008	N	0	
301764	Williams Community Development District Number Two	1D/2/2008	N N	0	

: : : : :

# Exhibit 3

financial activity for the last 4 fiscal years." The list below is comprised of municipalities that have not submitted Pursuant to Section 218.32(3), Florida Statutes, the Department of Financial Services is to notify the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives "of any municipality that has not reported any an AFR for at least 2 consecutive fiscal years.

*1	:19509005556 	<b>Watermoo</b> se S S S	egen <b>es</b> en	anguri Arcono
<b>500</b> 5	X X	X	**************************************	x
ıo	priproduction state	opprosocoon	) de la companyación de la compa	Namasianio
8 8 8	×	×	200700000000000000000000000000000000000	×
G .	8	Nacional de la constantion de	9570000 <b>000000</b>	. 000000000000000000000000000000000000
200e ×	×	×	×	×
_	adeswerperoc	- 54	000000000000	000000000000
202 202	×	×	×	×
	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	en anterconoce		5950000000000
t Name	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	-	and a constraint of the second	***************************************
Ž E	COMMON TO SERVICE	et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	opoppopadaction	3030000000000
nmen	especialization second		X	200000000000000000000000000000000000000
o o	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		son a series de la constante d	0046696660000
Local Gove Bronson	×		3e	<u>=</u>
Loca Bronson	Century	Islandia	Pahokee	estvi
Д	200058 Century	200169 Islandia	200284 Pahokee	200387 Westville
	~		<b>-</b>	7
<b>vernmen</b> 200042	200058	200169	200284	0387
<b>Government ID</b> 200042	20	20	20	20
<b>O</b>	50000	30.50	Sees	2000

"x" = No report submitted

Blank = Report was submitted

### WHITE.DEBORAH

From:

Justin Young [Justin.Young@myfloridacto.com]

Sent: To: Wednesday, January 14, 2009 11:22 AM WHITE DEBORAH, ANITA MARLOWE

Cc:

MARILYN ROSETTI

Subject:

Revised Non Compliant Report

Attachments:

Sept 30.xls

Updated had provided.

Good afternoon Ladies. Last week you probably received the 218.32 Non-compliant report from our office. Please replace the Exhibit 1 section with the attached spreadsheet. We found a glitch in how we processed the component units for last few paper submissions we received so a few of the dependent districts have been removed from the non-compliance list. No other changes to the other Exhibits were made.

Feel free to reply with any questions and have a great day - Justin

Justin Young Financial Administrator Bureau of Local Government Phone: (850) 413-5712

Fax: (850) 413-5548

### Non-Compliant Local Governments with S.218.32(d)F.S. for Fiscal Year 2007

xhibit 1	(()	auranus seeranaa 2000 oo	00000000000000000000000000000000000000
Sovernment ID	Local Government Name	AFR:Received	<u>Audit Reserved</u>
Counties	Out makin	10/3/2008	10/27/2008
100012	Columbia	10/9/2008	10/9/2008
	Jackson 	THE STATE OF THE S	nonnanistriorio apparatement
100034	Eafayette	A CENTRAL CONTRAL BARRANTE CONTRAL CONTRAL CONTRACTOR C	9/26/2000
100039	Liberty	10/7/2008	10/7/2008
100067	Washington		
Cities		10/7/2008	10/6/200
200002	Alford  ———————————————————————————————————	10112000	9/16/200
200004	Alfina осровник минителения по при	nanecocaminate de la companie de la	NAMES OF THE PERSONS ASSESSMENT
200023	Belle Glade	±4.8556555555555558488866555555555555555	LINGUAL MENNINGER LINGUAGE CONTRACTOR
200028	Belleair Shore	promove a senso residencia de la manesa de la composición del composición de la composición del composición de la compos	geografia a su a
200036	Boynton Beach		************
200042	Bronson	necessas anticipante de la companya	COLUMN TRANSPORTED CONTRACTOR CON
200047	· Callahan	nana kana kana kana kana kana kana kana	оргариялия на изменения и городо
200052	Carrabelle	CONTRACTOR AND	www.cocc.cocc.cocc.
200053	Caryville .		en enternació do construe en esta en e
200055	Cetar Grove	# WOODS CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
200056	Çedar Key	19/25/2008	10/28/200
200057	Center Hill	10/8/2008	10/8/200
200058	Century	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	VEL. C. CO.
200066	Cloud Lake	AND AND AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	
200074	nament tottopoort executement et tottopoort executement et tottopoort executement et tottopoort et t	UU SAANIA KALEEN TARATA SAATA TARATA SAATA KALEEN TARATA SAATA SAATA SAATA SAATA SAATA SAATA SAATA SAATA SAATA	Strategy and William Strategy Lycology
200081		10/14/2008	10/14/200
200082	ком положения в положения положения в пол	e-estados processors de estados processors de la composiçõe de la composiçõe de la composiçõe de la composiçõe	isnannon situation (1997-1997)
200096	Eatonville	NA MONTO DE DECEMBRA DE LA MONTO DE COMP. L	NORMANA MENOREN PERSONAL PROPERTY (NEW YORK)
200101		nassource encountry 0.000 and a state of the manager	
200101		10/1/2008	9/25/200
00000007777777777777777777777777	b./200003/537-ATVPNANTEERWINDSCOVERTSTRANDAAAAREN CONTENSOOOO/TSTRANDAAAAAAAA/COOOO/TSTANAAAAAA	MONEY CONTRACTOR BUY CONTRACTOR C	7/31/200
	Golden Beach	ANAN MANAGATATAT ANG TERMUNIKAN ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG A	postanene emmanastrationo
200130 	Greenville ««« « « « « « « « « « « « « « « « « «	SALANDARA ON AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	***************************************
200132	Gretna 		and the second of the second s
200169	Islandia 	uranassassassassassassassassassassassassas	17 3 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14
200172	Jacob City  Jupiter Inlet Colony		11/13/200
200178	Jupiter Inlet Calony	11/12/2000 00000000000000000000000000000	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
	Jupiter Island	rannonnanioù de manten Mantenanioù de Pari	
200404	Lake Hamilton	7.7.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0	vananana sasa sasa vanana sasa sasa
	Laurel Hill		
200210	Lazy Lake Village		
200225	Mangoria Park		gy-occupante and a superior
200229	Marineland		
200259	· Noma	12/10/2000	
200268	Oeldond		10,4200
200284	Pahokee		
00000000000000000000000000000000000000	таполен Рахол		
200307	Polk City		
200313	gogge <del>ctors and enterior and the control of the con</del>	10/20/2000	OI ZOI EO
200317	ORGANISMO O PROBLEM PROBLEM CONTROL CO	1011072100	
200322	*	~2000000000000000000000000000000000000	NAMES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

overnment41 200325	) Local Government Name Safety Harbor	AFR Received	Audit Received 9/18/2006
200343	•	<sub>ORDER</sub> (S. S. S	***************
200347		NEWSTERSTERS (STATE OF STATE O	ennantaria de la companio de la comp
200330		e e constante de la companya de la companya e companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la comp La companya de la co	AANAKKA MAGAAAAAAAAAAA .
	Sweetwater	nerstandstandere (e. 400 och 1880 och 1	ecoego (ecoego como como como como como como como co
200375	Virginia Gardens	10/2/2008	19/8/2004
	Westville	aaaa ka qaalaa aaaaa aaaaa aaaaa aaaa aa	(CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR
pecial Distric		10/22/2008	
300058		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	
300342		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	nonennauerauerauerauerauerauerauerauerauerauer
	Aqua Isles Community Development District	www.communications.communications.com	(«(C+#++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
300164	Area Housing Commission		earthconsensus and control of the co
300212		######################################	10/6/200
301355		10/2/2008 	100200
301552	Avelar Creek Community Development District	12/12/2008	2003284400000000000000000
300860	Avon Park Housing Authority *	04.8435500000000000000000000000000000000000	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
300343	Baker Fire District		
301109	Barefoot Bay Recreation District		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
300085	Bay Cotony Special Recreation District	12/22/2008	**************************************
300589	Beacon Meadows Special Dependent Tax District *	AND	www.wmmmerco
301444	Bella Verde East Community Development District		
301445	Bella Verde Golf Community Development District	TOTAL TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE S	
301446	Bella-Verde Lake Community Development District	LLUCE STANFORM CONTRACTOR CONTRAC	
301796	Bellzlago Educational Facilities Benefit District	gannasian kan kan kan mananan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan k	
301143	Belmont Lakes Community Development District	entra de la composição de	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
300119	Bermont Drainage District	######################################	
301797	Big Bend Water Authority	1/5/2009	
301214	Blackman Fire District	gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg	\$18000000000000000000000000000000000000
300915	Boca Raton Housing Authority *		en programme de la compactación de
300858	Brooksville Housing Authority	tera se consideramenta a considera de la consi	nonmatatatata
300086	Broward County Education, Research and Training Authority		AAAAAAA AAAAA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
301798	Burnell Community Redevelopment Agency *	1212312000	
300117	Cathoun County Transportation Authority	11/14/2006	
300249	Campbellton-Graceville Hospital	· ·	
300447	Capron Trail Community Cevelopment District	10142406	10001200
300851	Carrabolic Community Redevelopment Agency *		
300852	Carrabelle Hospital Tax District*		
300853	Carrabelle Port and Airport Authority*		oran da karangan arang karang arang ar
301653	Cedar Grove Community Redevelopment Agency *		
300198	Central County Water Control District	32/2/2008	
301654	Century Gardens Village Community Development District	1/1/2/2/00	10/0/200
301460	Chapel Greek Community Development District		
300999	Chipley Housing Authority *		halandon construction
300125	Citrus County Mosquito Control District		6/12/200
300005	Citrus Leva Marion Red Michalace Devica		
300880	City of Cape Coral Health Facilities Authority	11/1/2006	
301215	City of Cedar Key Community Redevelopment Agency *	10/20/2000	101201201
301359	City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District		
301157	Civil Service Board of Santa Rose County	11/11/2000	LAE-ALWE/SOMOOFESSOTE
301562	Clearwater Cay Community Development District	10/25/2000	11/12/200
300934		ennounnounnounnounnounnounnounnounnounno	MANAGEMENT OF THE STATE OF THE

Government	D Local Government Name	AFR Received	Audit Received
301801	Coleman Community Redevelopment Agency *		0000000
300136	Collier Soil and Water Conservation Dist	NAMES AND ASSOCIATED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	entra esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est
300544	Columbia County Industrial Development Auth	10/3/2008	10/27/2008
300151		OALBOTTOTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT	
301564		10/1/2008	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY
301156	Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Umatilla	POCESSES SURVEYARENDE DE LA REPRESENTATION DE LA REPRESENTATION DE LA REPRESENTATION DE LA REPRESENTATION DE L	g gryngyddy (1123 R134A) 110AA (166A) Yr bernin y bennad
301802	Community Redevelopment Agency of the Town of Havana	CARAMAN ACCORDICATION SANAGON ACCORDINAMA	e aneron concentration (Colored AAA)
301663	Copperhead Community Development District	12/1/2008	
300217	Cory Lakes Community Development District	elektris et suudelek kolosia kassa 1900 kun 190 Nationalis et suudelektris kun 1900 kun	TO BE A STATE OF THE PARTY OF T
300598	Country Lakes Special Dependent Tax District *		es enconcrete encontrete encontrete en el
301168		UNIONE ACCIONANTA ARRANGO POR ACCIONANTA RESIDENTA	a. Le conservar en en en el manera accomo con
300901	Crestview Housing Authority *	11/18/2008	er germannen vertreten statut av statut
300093	Cypress Club Recreation District	12/10/2008	en e
301667	Cypress Woods Common Facilities District *	nucopyconaethaeannaennennonnonnennennen	
300773	Dania Beach Housing Authority *		COLORO CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR WITH
300774	Dania Neighborhood Improvement District *	11/20/2008	anennennen en erentetatatatakken 1949 ki
300775	<del>-</del> .	NAMES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	WARARUSE WOODS CONTINUED ON
300777	Deerfield Beach Housing Authority*	orania mandidal (del mentera mandida del mentera mentera mandi	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
300993	Deland Housing Authority	ka annonna ara-ara-ara-ara-ara-ara-ara-ara-ara-ar	
300919	Delray Beach Housing Authority *	CANADOLINIA CONTRACTORISTA DA ANTICO DE CONTRACTORISTA DE CONTRACTORISTA DE CONTRACTORISTA DE CONTRACTORISTA D	12/28/2007
300346	Dorgas Fire District	y dynamiczna do podawania w przece przece przece do podawania przece prz	akaannan kareena waangaa aa aa
301806	Duette Fire and Rescue District		tara yang kang dan k
300553	Duval County Research and Development Auth *	LIBORER EXTERNICACIONES CONTROLOS (CONTROLOS CONTROLOS (CONTROLOS CONTROLOS	manamanakasuusuusi oo ja ka
300272	East Mulloch Water Control District	ggagaganusunususususususususususususususususus	
301241	East Park Community Development District	10/13/2008	10/13/2008
300012	Englewood Area Fire Control District	**************************************	9/30/2008
300845	Escambia-Pensacola Human Relations Commission *	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	vo-entranomentation netralicity (1997)
300171		ggyggggananaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaa	
301118	Florida Crown Workforce Board, Inc.	nacina and processors (control of the control of th	ny ngangapapapapapan na kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupatèn kabupat
300903			
300183	KARINGEN DESTANDEN OOK OOK OOK OOK OOK OOK OOK OOK OOK OO	teres animigologicas y a responsacione con consecutivos.	ggegentenskriveren en e
ORIGINAL PROSTAGE AND	Gilchrist County Housing Authority	10/2/2008	10/6/2008
301683	Grand Bay at Doral Community Development District	11/17/2008	
300423	Greater Seminole Area Special Rec Dist		C. C
300854	Gretna Housing Authority *	CANNOT SELECTION OF THE	
300855	Gretna Neighbornood Improvement District "		00000000000000000000000000000000000000
301540	Groveland Community Redevelopment Agency -		
301308	Habitat Community Development District		
300192	Hamilton County Memorial Hospital		
300193	Hamilton County Spil & Water Conservin Dist	1/3/2003	
301247	Harbour Lake Estates Community Development Disc		
300195	Hardee Soil & Water Conservation District	10/23/2000	
301170	Harmony Community Dayalogyment Destict	70/1/2006	10/1/2000
301687	Hawk's Point Community Development District	10/24/2000	1014412000
301541	Hawthome Community Redevelopment Agency *		
300022	Heartland Library Cooperative		
301577	Heights Community Development District, The	12/10/2004	
300572	Hendry Soil & Water Conservation District*		3/30/2006
300204	Hondry a Relie Regrestion Roam	10/13/2000	3(00)(400)
300220	Heritage Isles Community Development District		
300205	Hernando County Housing Authority		
·	CONTRACTOR	namental supplication of the supplication of t	

Government ID	Eocal Government Name	AFR Received	Auda Received
300815	Hialeah Housing Authority *		
300816	Hieleah Redevelopment Agency	ователический посторожной посторожной посторожной посторожной посторожной посторожной посторожной посторожной п	
300603	Hickory Hill Special Dependent District	na ann an Aireann an A	10/3/2008
301248	Highlands County Housing Authority	namentus out to the second of the second	
300409	Highlands Road & Bridge District	AND CONTRACTOR CONTRAC	arvarances executive (60%)
300605	Hillsborough County Industrial Dev Auth	en productiva de la compactica de la compa	AAAAAAAAAAA TOTOO IN AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
300328	Hobe-Saint Lucie Conservancy District	12/30/2008	
300463	Holiday Park, Park & Recreation District	an an <mark>an an an am</mark> an	
300789	Hollywood Housing Authority *	10/20/2008	
300350	Holt Fire District	ara erra arangan kangan palah di kangan bandan banda	
300953	Housing Authority of Bartow *	egundassek kantanan mananan mananan mananan manan manan kantan mendelah di berberakan di berberakan di berbera Berberakan mendelah di berber	AMARIAN TOTAL TOTAL AND
300073	Housing Authority of Brevard County	nggagagagasan an a	MUMUMAM EDICOCO
300760	Housing Authority of Springfield	odronomika establica (n. 1818). Aleks Aleks Bernonomika (n. 1818). Aleks Bernonomika (n. 1818).	
300950	Housing Authority of Tarpon Springs *	12/12/2008	unnaanes vaarat aan var var võikki.
300838	Housing Authority of The City of Arcadia *	angen production and a submitted and a submitt	MARKANIA ARIA YANIN YANIN MARKATA
300765	Housing Authority of The City of Cocoa *	<u> Parastras de la companya de la comp</u> La companya de la companya	
300874	Housing Authority of The City of Eustis *	O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
300899	Housing Authority of The City of Fernandina Beach *		NANOTHER CONTRACTOR STRASSOCIETY
300818	Housing Authority of The City of Homestead *	estano de la compositione de la composition della composition dell	
300961		en e	9/15/2008
CORRESPONDENCE CONTRACTOR CONTRAC	Housing Authority of The City of Lakeland *	and a superior of the superior	enormanian conscient activities
300962	Housing Authority of The City of Mulberry	Contraction of the Contraction o	MANAGEMENT CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF
300797	Housing Authority of The City of Pompano Beach		
300978	Housing Authority of The City of Sarasota	NEXEMBER DE PROPERTIE DE PROP	nemucromorphisms (********************************
300996	Housing Authority of The Cityof New Smyrna Beach *	12/3/2008	APA ENGENERAL SESSESSION DE LA COMPANSION DE LA COMPANSIO
300703	Housing Finance Authority of Polk County	TABLEDOD	
301378	Huntington Community Development District	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	11/17/2008
301690	Independence Park Community Development District	11/17/2008	171112000
301691	Indian Creek Commons Facilities District	gygysgantaratustatus anakanannanantaratus anakanan kanakana	AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
301171	Indian Point Common Facilities District *	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	00800000000000000000000000000000000000
301314	Islands at Doral(SW) Community Development Dist.	10/17/2008	10/22/2008 محمد محمد محمد محمد محمد محمد محمد محمد
300250	Jackson Co Soil & Water Conservation Dist	na na sana na sana na sana na	MANAGOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
300631	Jackson County Agricultural Center *	10/9/2008	10/9/2008
300163	Jacksonville Transportation Authority		
300894	Jupiter Island Beach Protection District *		nonocamano anticologica de la composito de la c
301581	K-Bar Ranch Community Development District	12/28/2006	12/29/2004
301252	Kendall Breeze Community Development District	10/17/4000	10/22/2003
301814	Keys Edge Community Development District	1/2/2/2003	
300254	Lafayette Soil & Water Conservation District		
301582	Lake Beluthahatchee Community Development District		
301698	Lake Padgett Estates Independent Special District	11/24/2000	1 172-721714
301206	Paxé Spinéri Resigeurar Gort Coultanuità des dist		
300957	l ake wales Housing Aumoniy "		
300308	Lakewood Ranch Community Development Dist 2		
300309	Lakewood Ranch Community Development Dist 3		
300310	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 1		
301207	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 4		
301208	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 5		
301386	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 6		
300179	Lanaric Villane Water & Sower District		acononneconnentament at a successiva de la constantia de la constantia de la constantia de la constantia de la
300527	Lauderdale Isles Water Management District *		
301699	Lauderhill Housing Authority	AAN OO MAARININ AAN OO MAA	narranaecaarsaecessuukko)

Monday, January 05, 2009 Page 4 of 7

Government E	Local Government Name	AFR Received	Audit Received
301700	Legends Bay Community Development District	NAMES AND THE PROPERTY OF THE	Janearska se
300642	Leon County Educational Facilities Authority *	12/12/2008	d Commencer response Albania Albania Albania (Commencer).
300301	Levy County Housing Authority	MANAGEMENT DES COCCUSA POR COCCUSA PARAGEMENTA DE COCCUSA POR COCUSA POR COCCUSA POR COCUCA	e Salandaria de la companio de la comp
300987	Live Oak Housing Authority		i 2 ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg
300756	Maccienry Housing Authority	0.000 A TANDAR OF THE PARTY OF	MANAGEMENT TO THE STATE OF THE
300648	Madison County Health and Hospital District	10/20/2008	10/20/20089 ۇمەمىنىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسىسى
300494	Magnolia Bluff Community Development Dist		gggganganggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg
301792	Magnolia Park Community Development District	10/24/2008	10/24/2008
300312	Manaiee County Mosquito Control District	M 1282-170000	3/6/2008}
300658	Martin County Industrial Development Auth		
300330	Martin Soil & Water Conservation District		
301319	Meadow Pines Community Development District		THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
301390	Midtown Miami Community Development District	12.17.2555	10/17/2008
300460	Midway Fire District	10,000	3327.300
301816		11/21/2008	
300973	Milton Housing Authority *	under de la compresión de	
300334	Monroe County Housing Authority	andrig til film han kan en en en state frage i frage fra en	er til skriver og er
300443		talatatuuluja kasta keen elemen attuutuu ja kasta keen kasta kasta kasta ja kasta kasta kasta kasta kasta kast Kasta kasta ka	ANALYSIS STATEMENT (CARACTER AND
AND	Myakka Fire Control District	and the second s	
300651			yayyyaraaalka kaalaaraa maakka 420
.300340	Nassau Soil & Water Conservation District	n nakali (kannakan kannakan k	AND CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY
301497	New Port-Tampa Bay Community Development District	12/10/2008	12/10/2008
301588	New River Community Development District		11/12/2008
300352	North Okaloosa County Fire District		erre salat e antica e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
301818	North Park Isles Community Development Usanca	11/2112000	No. and an analysis of the second
300100	North Springs Improvement District	elegone protestation de la elegente de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución	
301392	North Sumter County Hospital District	40.712002	name and a supplied to the supplied of the sup
300746	Northwest Honda Community Hospital Dist	74.72.000	
300028	Northwest Honda Regional Housing Authority		AUROPORTANIO (NECESTRO)
301709	Northwest Florida Transportation Corridor Authority		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>
300341	Ocean Highway & Port Authority		nanan kalandaran kalan
i 20029	Ochlinckonee River Soil & Water Conservation District		LANGUAGO CONTRACTOR DE LA
	Occee Community Redevelopment Agency		
3D0499	r Mande His Soil & Wyster Laxiservacion Disu		populario de Parina Castro (1844)
300366	Oceana Sail & Mater Conservation District		
301820	Ormand Beach Community Redevelopment Agency		ALEMBOTTO ALEXANDA MARANTON
300997	Ormand Peoch Housing Authority *	11/17/2000	
300922	Pahokee Housing Authority, Inc.*		
300685	recommission and the Edwarf and Edwarf from Edwarf from the State of Edwarf and Edwarf from Edwarf fro	1072000	
300686	Rolm Reach County Health Facilities Auth *		0.120222.00
301713	Palm Reach Municipal Services Special District		SALUS MINISTER SECTION AND SEC
301715	Dales Diver Community Development District		11/24/200
301349	Panther Trace II Community Sevelonment District	122012000	12/29/2000
300692	Doese County Health Englithes, Authority *	1222000	eri es una menerencia de la
gunanasaaran goosin kanan. B	Bases County Morgaith Control District		restruction (CALANCE STREET
300416	рыныны постаторынын бүртөгө аналык оттатын күрүүлүү байын оттатын күрүүлүү байын а	ALTERNATURA (III) (III) ALTERNATURA (III) ALTERNATURA (III) ALTERNATURA (III) ALTERNATURA (III) ALTERNATURA (I	ORANA MARKATTA MARKATA
§ 300694	Pasco County Road & Bridge District		OUR AREA AND
§ 300417	Pasco Heights Road & Bridge District		
ફ 300160 જ્યાન	Peace River Soil & Water Conservation Dist	et en range and a sur a su	
301827	Pemproke Harbor Community Development District		unerganista il 130 km meteriores il
300618	Pine Hollow Special Dependent District	•	
301503	Pine Island Community Development District		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>
300465	Pinecraft Lichting District	Managaran (1977) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978) (1978)	n volumentariore de la composition della composi

Government ID	Local Government Name	AFR Received	Audit Received
300426	Pinellas County Housing Authority	12/17/2008	12/9/200
300429	Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority	11/25/2008	11/25/200
300865	Plant City Housing Authority *	Development of the Control of the Co	garagaga (22/2007) sa
301829	Polk Transit Authority	> <b>&gt;</b>	MARKET CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTR
301718	Port Richey Community Redevelopment Agency *	10/28/2008	(gagagagan an a
301211	Preserve at Wilderness Lake Community Dev Dist	11/12/2008	11/12/200
300805	Punta Gorda Health Facilities Authority *	10/29/2008	
301505	Quarry Community Development District	11/3/2008	11/3/200
301149		10/10/2008	en anno anno anno anno anno anno anno an
301212	Renaissance Community Development District	gay yan an halan da ayaa ahaa ka ayaa ka ahaa ahaa ahaa ah	AAAAAAAA AY <b>ABR</b> ADADADADADA
301270	Reunion East Community Development District	11/13/2008	11/14/200
301t84	Rivercrest Community Development District	12/29/2008	12/29/200
300985	Sanford Housing Authority *	NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY OF THE	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O
300153	Santa Fe Soil and Water Conservation Dist	THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	
	NO MATERIA DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE	PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	nanarananan (ing )isabah
nnananananasasasasas	Santa Rosa Bay Bridge Authority	10/1/2008	10/1/200
301728	Sarasota National Community Development District	11/26/2008	CONTRACTOR STATES
300470	Seminole County Expressway Authority		n-muone, 07/400000
300471	Seminole County Housing Authority	000 Admin 400 Commence (Commence (Co	www.commons.com
300472	Seminole County Soil & Water Chavth Dist	yy aassattaan varanaan maassa maassa maassa ka	12/2/200
300157	South Dade Soil & Water Conservation Dist		
301340 ••••••••	Southern Grove Community Development District 5	pyramina menemena araban katalon 1997-1997-1997	UUUUMAA AAAAA AAAAA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
300454	St Lucie County Expressway and Bridge Authority		AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
300947	St Petersburg Housing Authority	www.commonwealerman.commonwealerman.com/	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF
301606	Stonebrier Community Development District	11/12/2008	11/12/200
300473	Sumter Soil & Water Conservation District		en e
300045	Sunny Isles Reclamation and Water Control Special District	12/24/2008	~~~~
300110	Sunnise Lakes Phase IV Recreation District		9/29/200
300476	Suwannee County Housing Authority		
300047	Suwannee Valley Trensit Authority		
300887	Tallahassee Housing Authority *		ersusanananananantivoos
301833	Tampa Bay Area Regional Transportation Authority	oggogogy Commission Anna Maria Ma	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR
300229	Tampa Palros Community Development District	10/3 1/2000	11/3/20
301776	Tapestry Community Development District		
300622		XXVII (A. C.	UUUNAN MARAARAA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
300479	Taylor County Development Authority		(ELEGICAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL AND
300731	Taylor County Health Facilities Authority *		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
301450	Tem Boy Community Development District		
301337	Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency *		
301835	Towne of Seahaven Community Development District	11/21/2008	
301285	Tradition Community Development District No. 1		www.comcomcomcomcom
301286	Tradition Community Development District No. 2		(C.C. CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CO
301287	Tradition Community Development District No. 3	outleanness out transport ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	
entra en	ekin para pana nga katalang ang manang manang katalang katalang katalang katalang katalang katalang katalang k		ALALANA ORDER DE SERVICE DE LA CONTRACTOR D
301288	Tradition Community Development District No. 4	TO THE STREET OF	OCCUPATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
301341	Tradition Community Development District No. 6	entresidente de la companya de la c	noconor-resultativisticisticisticisticisticisticisticis
300319	Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District	gajoja da sensa a usa kana manana manana menerala sensi da di Selata di Selata di Selata di Selata di Selata d	portugues recommendances
300051	Tri-County Airport Authority	COMMENCE THE PROPERTY OF THE P	
300234	Twelve Oaks Special District	•	
3B1836	U.S. Highway 441/27 Community Redevelopment Agency		garan jayan da kalanda ka
300482	Union County Housing Authority	A PARTICIPATE DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CON	
301749	Valparaiso Cable Authority *	10/14/2008	والمراجعة والمراجعة المتاكمة والمراجعة
300623	Valrico Manor Special Dependent Tax District *	1012412000	10071201

Page 5 of 7

Governmen <u>t iD</u>	Local Government Name	AFR/Received	Audit Received
300070	Venice Hausing Authority *		
	Verandah East Community Development District		
2 2017EN	Marandaha Cammunity Hevelonment District		<b>:</b>
2 7/1/16/17	Villages of Avignon Community Development District		
2 3091MAY	Valusia County Housing Finance Authority *		
) 344414 (M.S.	Volusia County Industrial Development Authority		j Overstandenskapen
	Volusia Soil & Water Conservation District		
V 30007Δ7	washingan canno Development Adulphty	701712200	,
4 (8) 117/8 711	West Orange Healthcare District		,
3 300407	West Palm Beach Downtown Development Auth		3
> 200022	West Palm Beach Housing Authority *		
	West Villages Improvement District		
	Williams Community Development District Number Five		
	Williams Community Development District Number Four		
	Williams Community Development District Number Seven		
301762	Williams Community Development District Number Six	10/2/2008	
301753	Williams Community Development District Number Tirree  Williams Community Development District Number Three	10/2/2008	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
2 3011 MA	Manans Lamminio Develorment Ensure Indicase Livia	16,22066	,
2 2001963	Winter Haven Housing Authority		
ווויסתמים י	Winter Park Housing Authority		3
· 300356	Yellow River Soil & Water Conservation Dist		
:Other Entities			AAAA AANAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
500007	Apalachee Regional Planning Council		വരു പ്രത്യം പ്ര
ē <b>6</b> 00021	Florida Intergovernmental Financing Commission		OIE E 0 0 0 5
500020	Florida Ports Financing Commission		ş

<sup>331</sup> Non-Complaint Local Government Entities
\* Indicates Dependent Special District

### WHITE.DEBORAH

From: Sent: Justin Young [Justin.Young@myfforidacfo.com]

Friday, January 23, 2009 2:30 PM

To:

WHITE.DEBORAH

Cc: Subject: Brandy Tunnell; Burton Marshall RE: Lake Beluthahatchee CDD

Attachments:

Sept 30 1-24-09.xls

### Hi Debbie,

Attached is the updated non-compliance list with updated date fields if the AFR was received since the last version and the comment field for the dependents.

Lake Beluthahatchee 2006 Revenue is: \$39,088 / Expenditures: \$7,444

Just reply with any further questions. Have a great afternoon / weekend – Justin

Justin Young Financial Administrator Bureau of Local Government Phone: (850) 413-5712 Fax: (850) 413-5548

From: WHITE.DEBORAH [mailto:WHITE.DEBORAH@leg.state.fl.us]

Sent: Friday, January 23, 2009 2:20 PM

To: Justin Young

Subject: Lake Beluthahatchee CDD

Justin,

Per LOGER, the '06 AFR for Lake Beluthahatchee CDD (#301582) was received on 1/5/2009. Please e-mail me the total revenue and total expenditure/expense amounts submitted by the CDD. I need to determine if the audit threshold was met.

Thanks,

Debbie White, CPA, Analyst Joint Legislative Auditing Committee Telephone #: (850) 922-5668 fax #: (850) 922-5667 <u>white.deborah@leg.state.fl.us</u>

111 West Madison Street, Room 876 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

# 

100202   Command   Comma	100   100	10472016 10472016 10472019 10772019 10772019 10772019 10772019 10772019 10772019	10277200 10277200 1077200 1077200 1077200 1077200 1077200 1077200
	December	104/2008 104/2008 107/2008 107/2008 107/2008 107/2008 107/2008 107/2008	10277200 10277200 104200 104200 1146200 104800 1
	02 Jefritori 034 Lifering 038 Visitingion 047 Allina 020 Allina 020 Allina 020 Boynion Beach 030 Boynion Beach 031 Boynion Beach 032 Boynion Beach 033 Calculodia	107/2008 107/20	1097200 1077200 1077200 1077200 1077200 1077200 1077200 10777200 10777200 10777200 10777200 10777200 10777200 107777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 107777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 10777720 107777720 107777720 107777720 10777720
	034 Lifery (1900) 039 Lifery (1900) 037 Washington (1900) 032 Alland 030 Alland 030 Bolinsis Shale 030 Bonnoon (1900) 041 Cafaban 042 Bonnoon (1900) 043 Cafaban	107/2009  10/1/2009  1	107/2008 107/2008 108/2003 108
	039 Liberty 067 Washington 002 Allerd 003 Allerd 003 Bollo Glade 005 Bolnior Beach 005 Bonnoon 007 Calaban 007 Calaban		9.95(2006) 10/(2003) 10/(2003) 10/(2003) 10/(2003) 10/(2003) 10/(2003)
	107 Washington 102 Alland 202 Alland 203 Alland 203 Bolin Glado 102 Boynica Beach 104 Boxnica Beach 105 Calculollu		104/2008 104/2008 104/2008 104/2008 104/2008
	0.02 Allind 3.04 Allind 3.04 Allind 5.2 Bollo Glade 0.35 Bolynica Beach 0.42 Euroxon 0.47 Collabor 0.67 Collabor		10042039 # 182003 # 1820
	Aline   Alin		
20026   February   F	201 Aline 223 Bollo Glade 228 Boynion Beach 230 Boynion Beach 240 Cafahan 251 Cafahan 252 Boynion Beach 252 Boynion Beach 253 Cafahan		
20022   Delinist Strie   20022   Bernard     20022   Bernard     20023   Carlot     20	22. Hollo Glade  22. Bollo Glade  23. Boynica Beach  24. Boynica Beach  25. Cafaban  26. Cafaban  27. Cafaban		
20005 Benjand			
Bankara   Calaban   Cala	036 Boynior Basch  Collaboration Collaborati		
California Carinia Car	1002 Entraced Control of the Control		
Cantilly (1900)  Cally (1900)	inspiration and proposed proposed proposed in the control of the c	TO COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF T	
	DS2 Carbains and a second and a	COORDINATION CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO	
	SATISFACIONES MESSA MANAGEMENTA ES MONTO CONTROL CONTR		
	OS3 Caryvisa		TOTAL DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
	Codat Grave — コックストレビー Codat Grave — コックストレビー Diana Maria Mari	1020208 1020208 100	
	ħ.	TO STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	
	5	e an Nichand Falbert (1905) and the second for a second for the se	en e
	ne appropriate production de comme activité de la comme de comme d	TANACA TINAKA NA ANCANA MANAKATAN MANAKAN KINAKA MININGKAN MANAKAN MANAKAN MANAKAN MANAKAN MANAKAN MANAKAN MANA	in management and management and
	1		na na radiona mentra na manana menana me Penangan mengana menangan menangan menangan menangan menana menangan menangan menangan menangan menangan menan
	Į.	V menomen en e	ng ngangan ng nganggan, ng ting ng nganggang ng nganggang ng n
		12/14/2008	ACCOUNTS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
	XXXX Estandia		
	or the Esta		
	ransa kanana yan masa masa masa masa kanana masa kanana masa kanana masa masa masa masa masa masa masa	10.12008	E/26/20/0
	1/22 Golden Beach	Acceptance A restriction of the second of th	7/3/1/2/09
	0130 Greanville		
	1132 Greina		
	1159 BIRDING		
	Assessment American City	and the second of the second o	
	namen som og en er	A 1/1/2/2018	Libertonicos de la company de
	on an experimental control of the co	CONTRACTOR OF THE ECONOMIST AND ADDRESS OF THE STATE OF T	
200207 LBUILD HIII 200207 LBUILD HIII 200207 LBUILD HIII 200208 LBUILD	ь сорымый ылы сорым станствення в применения в применени	nemocia notae e oceanismos menos menos per consensos menos estados en entre en estados en estados en estados en estados en estados en entre en estados en entre en estados en estados en entre en esta	
20225	usersandensendensendensendensendensenden er	m processo com o como como como como como mando a participa de la como menora de la como menora de la como menora de la como como como como como como como com	nomination of the control of the con
20228	nendersenannspreissen gengengen mer sig en spekker) anger proportier op spekker begrende dat der der der der d 1751 – Lezy Lake Willege	one of the control of	an ann an t-aireann ann an t-aireann ann an t-aireann ann an t-aireann an t-aireann an t-aireann an t-aireann a
20028 Marie Bailon	7		
20020 Karia 20020 Karia 20020 Fabrica 20030	1		11/28/2057
20028 Disking 20038 Disking 20038 Pathia 200	0250 North	12/18/2008	
20084 Pathias  20087 Pathias  20087 Pathias	opposite de la company de la c		(D)(\$100)
ZOZZY PRADO	von de de la Pahakara	INTURATION MATERIAL SALANDA SA	
	n en entronomistica de despriso de la companya de 1988 - PARION	CANADA MANAGA MA	on the contraction of the contra
иментелерия была при СПУ 2005 г. — Рек СПУ Телевия при СПУ СПУ	ма метак развижения и поливопальная предпримента в поставления в почет в почет почет почет почет почет почет п О 300 г. Н. В 18 г.	ale de la composition della co	en de la compresión de la

00323 00343	2003/2 allej Print. 2003/3 Sawalla Pelini		emen en e
<u> </u>	} '		
2			Profession (1977) (1977
200358		-	-
DG376	200376 Viginia Gardena	10/2/2020	10/6/2008
00367	20/367 Vestulis	NO. OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	
湗			
300059 Region production	Alexans County Housing Authority * Many control of the species of the species of the second control of the second control of the second of the second control of the second of the secon	10/22/2006 Service and analysis and and additional services of	ergenye yayan yayan da garanka a sabishiri dadi. Basif Pares yan yangan sayanyari a madishiri da kal
	Almeranta Fue District		rencessaes and acceptance of the second control of the second cont
ţ			100
350164			
è	Aria Council of Hilsborough County		
301355	Ave Maria Stayerdath Community Clarkd	10/2/2009	10/8/2008
	Avelar Craek Community Development District.	12/12/2000	
300060	3 Authority		Pargrid lists them Independently Reported
900343	Baker Fire Dietrich	AND CONTRACTOR CONTRAC	
201 10B	barefool Bay Rognsalion Dabrid	ATÓMICA MENA CLETABORAN MONTANTAN EL EN	
320085	sessessessessessessessessessessessesses	connecessors and an arrangement of the connecessors and the connecessors	
300519	Basecu Meddys Speciel Dependent Tay District	adelia de la composição	Perent Lists thom as No Report Submitted
301 & 44		reserved and the second and second	OCCUPATION CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
301448			en e
90,448	estations and commerce of the		
ACTION CONTRACTOR	ACCIDENTATION OF THE PROPERTY		on the electronical properties and properties are a considerable and a considerable and a second considerable o More districtly of the properties of the considerable of the CONSTANT And the CONSTANT And And The CONSTANT AND THE
X017US		. del l'ellement me l'est personne de l'est pers	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
33/143	Belmont Lakes Community Devolopment Detrict		Annal Secondary Color of the second second color of the second second second second second second second second
300/18			200 9 pa po mayor o caba de en cama de en cama (200 / 200 /
301767	Big Bond Wotur Aublicity	1,6/2009	
305214	:		
300816	more concentration of the contration of the cont		Pareni Lists hrym as No Report Submilled
330658	outsigned the second of the se		Perent liats them independently Reported
300085	Brown a County Education, Research and Trening Authority	nacional est de la company	
301789		12/2009	
300117	Californ County Transportation Authority	14/14/2008	
200248	on a man and and an an annual conference of the first defends to the first of the f		
330447	onseconsos consecuentes de la consecuencia della del	10,972,008	10,522,09
320851		1/14/2008	
303852	occeptos programmentarios programmentari	economiconomico.	4
300d63	nonestatement of the second of	DOOR PROPERTY.	1/18/2019
301353	Name Agency 2015/50/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5/5	0.02/0)	Parent supplied and submitted
320198	and a second	-	
331654	Century Gardens Village Community Development District	102/2028	40/0/2008
301460	1		
300000	necession concession of the second concession	A.2077.20.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	******
300125	Application and a contract of the contract of	of and the second of a few second and the SCOOL CONTRACTOR	contraction transferrance and additional additional and additional and additional and additional and additional additional and additional additional and additional a
900000		ACACO CONTROL	
900E30	Scoto . Cily of Capa Cotal Hoolih Facilian Authority *	Annual Section of the Policy o	ga en en regulado de da laborada de describiros de describiros de procesos de regulados de describiros de laboradas de lab
The second second second		Section and the section of the secti	

0.5150	And an extended country of the count		
301167	remonstration of the Common of the Common of the County of	14/17/2008	
301562	and and a compression of the comment	10/20/2008	14/12/2009
300934	announcement of the properties of the second		Parent lists than independently Roporied
301831	AND	and the second s	DOA dalabase
Synchronian and STOTASE		Versecons remaining the control of t	noncome construction of the construction of th
SAN EAST	position by: Logicological strategies are reflected to the control of the control	o o crano en en ejemberada da da servicio en como de entre de entr	ender de la compressión de la
PHOTOS PHOTOS	30.0344 Vijerinia valany indonosty objectory valy indonosty valy indonosty valy valy valy valy valy valy valy val	average.	ACONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
•	en de la companya de	Section of the property of the	adding a series of the series of the series of a series of the series of
901564 secondosecosocio	Community Radevelopment Agency of the Lay as training a second-community and community community of the Cay as the community of the community	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	rades accompanies acceptation as a substantial acceptance and a substantial conference and a substantia
301156	301156 Community Redevaloument Agency of the City of Umatria	and the state of t	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH
301602	Community Redevelopment Agency of the Town of Havana	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	New district Education (New district Education (New Geographics)
	Copperate Community Dava operand District	12/1/2/00	. ;
300217	evelopment District		
90000	son separated and separated as the separ		
301168	necessary or processors agreed the contract of		Perentilats than Indoperatedly Reported
36000F		17/18/2009	
300083	nounce construction of the second construction o	è	
301487		}	Paramiliais them independently Reported
920778	y on an arrange of the control of th	A STANTANT OF THE PROPERTY OF	Perchills than Independently Reported
900774	expenses of the control of the contr	11/20/2008	
300775	and designations of the control of t		A COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF THE P
300777	opposednost programmes and programme	ALABO SE SE ESCOS CONOCIONAS LA MANDOMONO DE CONOCIONO DE CONOCIONA DE	
300593	and consequences of the consequence of the conseque	e e de desemble	Parent lists them independently Reported
200910	one properties and consistency of the consistency o	nery populación production commence de la consecuent de la consecuencia del la consecuencia de la d	12/26/2007 Pareni lists tham independently Reported
320346	omenen som miljertangsungstadelsen storren mercy en meden delibbetantsbekat by versterren. Domas film Dislict		
301606	Querio Fire and Rescue District		New datach added to DCA delabate
300563	30%83 David County Research and Dovologistical Auth.		Parent Liels them as No Report SubirCled
300272	son was a superior consequence of the control of th		
391241	29/1241 East Park Community David optimist District	10/13/2008	
300012	endergrande op zoon operation production and a series of the contract of the Control District		8030208
303945	men Schlödis Cox	į	4
300171	control control of the control of th		
201318			
350803			Parentilists inam incopandesily Reported
ab3463	Gightel County Housing Authority		346000000000000000000000000000000000000
301083	munity Davadap ravil Disiriel		10/6/2038
3	parameter de Dist	11/17/2008	TERROR HOLDER CONTROL TO A TOTAL AND A SERVICE STATE OF THE CONTROL TO THE CONTRO
350854	Greine Housing Authority		Parent has not submitted
300855	Spoese Spoese Greing Kolgsbarhadd Ingravament Dietrict		Parent has not submitted
301540	and become a construction of the construction		Perent Lists (hord as No Repart Submitted
201200	descensions of the community Devolopment District.		3442000
300192			
300183	300183 Hamilton County Soil & Waler Conservation Selections of the Conservation of the County Soil & Waler	1702000	
301247	301247 Harbour Leke Estates Cormunity Daystopism, Dist.		
200195		10/23/2008	
30117D	26	10/1/2008	\$(0,4)2dpd
CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	The second of th	LANGUAGE STREET, CONTRACT AND	The control of the co

100   100		1/5/2009	Consequence of the Control of the Co	502
The property of the property		and a second decided the second second decided and	obenszervezenenten en e	254
The property of the property	ACCOMMANDED AND STATEMENT AND	12/2/200	Keys Edge Community Development District	304814
17   17   17   17   17   17   17   17	- 4022/2008	10/17/2000		301252
In District 118  On Dis	1229/2008 The second second control of the second s	12/29/2009	K-Bar Kanch Cominunity Dev	301601
10   10   10   10   10   10   10   10	Paleri he sandaran yang menengan penganan kanasan kanasan dan penganan kanasan kanasan penganan kanasan penganan kanasan penganan kanasan penganan kanasan penganan kanasan kanas	AND OF DOCUMENT SPECIAL CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA	Jupiler Island Beach Protection Decide	300094
17/19/2006   19/	A MANAGEMENT AND	-	alhodiy an an a	183
17/15/2006   19/	1 (1/2/2012)	10/9/2/108	waganingang complete programme and complete comp	303631
17/19/20/6   18/19/20/6   19/			Jackson Co Soll & World Conservation Dist.	300260
District   Agency   Taylor	Sudden to a transfer	10/17/2029	Islands at Boral(8W) Cereminally Development Dist.	economic 114
In District 1 This control Agency    The property of the prope	Parent lists tiroin indept		Indian Point Common Facilities Dising 1	301173
District   This   District	Parent listy block listy Reported Parent listy block in Malebands Reported and the second second listy block listy block listy and the second second listy block listy block listy block listy and the second listy block list	are a serior included in the serior of the s		1
Control Agency   Cont	11/17/2028	17/17/2009	Independence Park Commun	ĺ
In Cartical, This   Approxy   Appr	ACCOMPANYAMENTE PROPERTY OF A STANKING TO SECURE AND ACCOMPANY OF A STANKING TO SECURE AND ACCOMPANY			380
The property of the property		12/3/2008		300703
In District Agency 1  The property of the prop	ratem lists their insperioring reported (2017)		Hausing Authority of The Cliyof New Smyrns Basch *	8
Figure   Agoing	Carillation & submission in the control of the cont		Housing Authority of The City of Sarasola "	2
Institute   Agoing	Obstantial production (1)		Hausing Authority of The City of Pompasio Basedh	
Institute   Agency	Parami ilda in independenti ilda independenti independent		of Kulberry*	
Integration Ayoncy 1  Integration Ayoncy 1  Integrated Desired 1	0/16/2010 Perent Lists them as No Ropart Supmitted  Open contraction of the Contraction o	200 0000000000000000000000000000000000	of Laksland	302951
Integration Ayoncy - 12/14/2006  and District, The Franch Management of the Property of the Pr	Perent Lieu Report Submitted Perent Liels frem 8s No Report Submitted			
12/142016   Parison   Pa	Porcel Lists them as No Report Gubralited	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		99
12/15/2016   PATO/2016   PAT	Parent lists them Independently Reported		१७	7
12/13/2016   Parison   P	Parani lisia them independentir Rustorlott		ŞΈ	300785
Taylogue	Parent Institute Management of the Break Independent of the Break Indep	COMPANY CONTRACTOR OF STREET OF STREET, STREET	Andrewson of Archael State of Archael St	ş
in District, The Figure 1 (2) (2008)  To District 1 (1) (2) (1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	mind velik ültiya vergayaya sa sa sasaraddi iddili dool illi BL	And the property of the second	Housing Authority of Springfield." Images and spring provided by the springer of the springer	920760
in District The Taylors on T	CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF	e di el didicio de la companya de la	Housing Authority of Brevard County	\$7008
T2/5/2006  IN Distroit Typing  IN Distroit The State of Table of T	Parent Lists Then Lists Then as No Repart Submitted.	2.604.00000.7.700.0000.0000.0000.0000.000		300003
in District Aparty:  Tay 12/15/2006  Tay 12/2006  Tay 12/20	i de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la c	, ,		300360
in District. The state of the s		Caracter States	Holywood Housing Authority	300788
in District, The Confidence of Taylazade and District The Confidence of Taylazade and District The Confidence of Taylazade	9		in District.	320463
in District, The Sarch lies them independently of the Sarch lies from as no Repair lies from as no Repair set the Sarch Lies from as no Repair of the Sarch Lies from as no Repair of the Sarch Lies from as no Repair of the Sarch Lies from	***************************************	12/3/12/00	Acceptance a course encourable designation acceptance acceptance and a construction of the February District	20022E
In District, The Configuration of the Configuration	Parent liste them Independently Reported to proceed the control of		Rilaborough Bounty Industrial Dov Auft 1	300805
in District. The Parky in the District The Park I P	如果是是是有有的的,我们就是有的,我们就是不是有的,我们就是有的的。""我们就是是一个,我们就是是一个,我们也会会会会会,我们也会会会会会会会会会会会会会会会会		ligitanda Road & Bridge District	305409
T21-56206   B730506   B7	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		Highlands County Housing Authority	1 '
in District. The Branch Parkey.  To factor the Branch Parkey.	10.3/2006 Perent Lists from 85 No Report Gubralikad		Hickory Hil Spaulal Depandent District	
in District. The Branch State of the Control of the	Parent Liberthean as No Report Submilled		Hislash Redevelopment Agency	
in District. The Branch of the Control of the Contr	į	7	Haleah Housing Admody	1
in Distroi   National State   Particular   P	ann eileach bridgen et eile genoon b	- Andrewson - Commission - Comm	yino:	
Identification of the control of the		į	Heritaga lalas Communily Devolopment District	300230
Identinii Aguingi.  Linguis Ag	SUSCINE STATEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	1	Hendry La Deta Recreation Board	900204
grande Agalogy.  The control of the	certification configuration	-	Handry Soil & Water Conservation District ?	3dD572
(ppinin) Algans).  The control of th	CAROTE CONTROL	12/15/208 postanement accomment of the following	Falgals Community Gevelopment District, The	,
ippinni Ajons) . Terrese estante de la compositoria	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	Andrewskie is game factor for the board of the factor of t	Hearland Lineary Cooperalive	300023
	Control of the Contro	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	Hawkana Community Radavalcpminni Aganoy	301541

2	andent Spec	11/24/2009	11/24/2008
206	Connually Day Dist	1077,72308	10/5/2008
300057	consequences occupants are consistent of the consistent occupants of the construction		Parent Itals them Independently Reported
300300	32-		
3000	200309 Lakewood Ranch Community Development Olst 2 - "D. 17   1   1   2   1	9/2008	
200310	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 5		
•	Lakewood Ranch Community Development District 4		
301208	125		
301389	516	1/5/2008	1/6/20dB
34500000 0178	sprogramme procession of the control	3	
300827	Landschafte Bles Water Management and District.	AND THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY	Parent lists them independently Roported
301600	5		
804,00	Logonds Bay Community Development District		
		12/12/2008	
HEEDOE	緸		
300087	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Parent Lists (ham as Ne Report Submitted
300756	Maccienty Housing Authority *		Parort, lists that Independently Reported
305645	And some County Health and Hospital Districts	10/20/200B	900
MB4	200484 Magnota Bluff Community Development Dial	ACCIONISTRA CONTRACTOR	9
201792	Magnatia Park Community Development District	10/24/2028	الماع المتاري المتاري والمارات المتاري المتاريخ المتارك ا
800312	Managas County Mosquilo Control Olistici		3/8/2009
300658	Mater County Industrial Development Auth	ederate y version of the second secon	novaces account of the company of th
302830	endocentralization de la constitución de la constit		distributions and the first of a section of the section of the section of the first
301319	aucoccos con accomenzación consecuenciamente de proposition de la Manda	ere de la constant d	SOUTH STATES TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE SOUTH STATES AND SOUTH SOUTH STATES AND SOUTH STATES AND SOUTH STATES AND SOUTH STATES AND SOUTH STATES A
201390	enterpretation of any contraction of the second of the sec	10/17/2300	Additional sections of the section o
300465	conductions as expression conductions conductions are expression to conduct the conduction of the base	recenses economics and account of the contraction o	one services and considerate the construction of the construction
801816	onnesses grand by the common content of the desired by the content of the content	11/21/2018	Address and the contract of th
320873	pagengerengen servan op en	A113/2029	direction in the company of the comp
300334	menumentus control de la c Montro a County Househa Authority	And the second desired the second of the second	and and and the control of the contr
20443 30443	onominances process recognists and accommodate construction of the	on the second se	CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND SECON
10066	populari standing menjang penjangan menjang ang mengang penjang menjang menjang menjang menjang menjang menjang 20066 - Manaksa File Confrol Diariel A		Parential Property Reported
0.340	our court is a consequence of province court with the second consequence of the consequen	CHARLES AND CONTRACTOR OF THE	en de la companya de
31487	4	passaciamente de la companya de la c	en de la constantación de
01698	programme regeneration continuents of the continuen	12/10/2019	organization properties and the second properties of the second s
300352	North Okasoba County Fre District		A SA
3	Andrew San	14/21/2008	ANALYST AND ANALYST AND AND ANALYST ANALYST AND ANALYST ANALYST AND ANALYST AND ANALYST AN
300100	North Springs Impropertant District	A MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF TH	化二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基
301392	osanos con concentratores en esperantes en esperantes en esperantes en esperantes en esperantes en esperantes North Sumiler County Hospital District	SOUND STANDARD STANDA	an garaga pagagagan na kababanan karanan na kababan na kababan na kababan na kababan na kabatan karanan kababan
350748	unitario de la compressión de	107/2006	and and an experience of the result of the site of the
350028	operation consequences of the control of the contro		and the contract of the contra
30/700	nemedowich described and a second sec		indentic communication and street of several s
303341	ogenomic man concommon concernant contraction of contraction on participation and definition of the contraction of the contract	CORP. & COMMITTE AND CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO	and described and the restriction of the second of the
20000	deserver in generalisation in general for the control of the contr		Additional designation of the second of the
00297		HEADON FROM CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	Appendix and the control of the cont
			New district action DCA delegans
900489	Orango Kill Soil & Water Concervation Older		
98000	3003d6 Crange Soil & Waler Conservation Disiriol		
	,		

	AUTORIA VANCOLUMBER	2008) United Bella Tibusing Allinofra) 2008) United Bella Tibusing Commission Commissi	ensettorgeameeraan varieta (1.	research and a second s
	0522	-a (		A VIII IN THE TAXABLE TO SEE AND THE SECOND CONTRACTOR IN THE SECOND CO
	0685	. 40	11/7/2008	
1/1/2006   1/1/2006	1686	١		Perent 18th them independently Reported
	1753			Perent Lists than as No Repart
	1715		Accessed No. of a property appropriate control of the ACCO B.	
	1348	lly (tovelopnient District		12/28/2009
	0892	page and control of the second control of th	occupante de la 22,800 B	
### District   1970   1	0416	entremental District	When the contract of the contr	
		personation and a service of the ser		AND
	2017	sometablescontactures are a conserved data District		A CONTRACTOR OF THE STANDARD CONTRACTOR OF THE S
1/1/2/2008   1/1	DIBO		entre consequents and consequents and consequents.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Press   International Processor   Press   International Press	1827	and the Control of th	A POST CONTRACTOR CONT	A CAMPANA CAMPANA CAMPANA DE LA CAMPANA COMPANA COMPANA A CAMPANA CAMP
President Operators Designed   President Designed   President Operators Designed   President Designed   Pre	0518	Principal House Bookia, Dependent District III		endendendendendendendendendendendendende
Principal Successful Control C	1883 mm	ereconstruction contract and a series of the contract of the c	A STATE OF	3
Principal County Property Admirally   Principal County Property   Principal County   Princ	9840		ě	å
Figure Success of Health Activity  The Control of Contr	0426	Authority	-	A TOTAL PORT OF THE PART OF TH
Their Cy Votating Akthory  Post Thail Accord  Their Cy Votating Akthory  Their Cy	0429	Authorit	11/25/2008	Selection control (s)
Polit Thailk Activity  The Righton Community Operation of Design and Design a	0965	computation executions recommended in the contraction of the contracti	ACCIONATION OF THE STANFORM ST	Independently
Perit Richer Community Recine legistration (Agency Missions at Life Community Device (Missions at Life Community Device) (Missions at Life		AND	desta fra ses se resistantes	sessociamente de la company de
Posseve at Wilderse Lae Community (Per Ott 11/1/2008) Think Gode Houlth Facilities Authority  Out of Community Control Personal Agricy  Charles Community Control Personal Agricy  Charles Community Control Personal Agricy  Charles Community Control Personal Agricy  Sanita Foreign Contro		management of the Comment of the Com	· 7	en e
Print Code Hall Fedical Admiral Paris   Print Code Hall Fedical Admiral Paris   Print Code Hall Fedical Paris   Print Code Hall Paris   Print Hall Paris	- Contraction	TOTAL MARKETS CONTINUED TO THE CONTINUE AND ENTER A SECURITY OF THE CONTINUE AND ENTE	PORTOR DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRA	- 2
Castly Community Development District  Outing Community Development District  Outing Community Development District  Remainstance of Community Development District  Same and Processes (Community Development District  Same and Same An	1000	Frederical and attentional based of an intentional part of an intentional and an intentional analysis and an intentional analysis and a	And broken	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF
10/02/06  10/02/06  11/1/12/06	Section of the sectio	THE GOLDS THE CONTRACT CONTRACT OF THE CONTRAC	differinge	sandananananananananan santa san 14,19,216,18
100/02/06  District to the control of the control o	7005	Machine Mariane	Appropriate Contract	en de la compresa del la compresa de  la compresa de  la compresa de la compresa
1171/2006  1171/2006	25143	velopment Agancy *	10/10/2006	SALAMAN CAN TAMAN CATANAN CATA
171 (120)   171	7212			
1229/2006  1229/2006	71270			11/14/2009
Figure 1 (a) (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	3184 m	Riverceel Community Development Clarks	ŝ	12/29/2008
The second control of	3980	enterpolitical de la company de la compa		Perent 1945 Them Independently Reported
The control of the co	33163	incressionalist accommensors recognises and produced in the commensus and consequence of the consequence of		
The control of the co	Daret Tar	and delice and a second control of the secon	í	de de la companya de
11/2/2008  A LANGING STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	01720	Surabula National Concounty Davelopment District	ţ .	(0//2028
Authority  Authority  Authority  Contact value Class of Contact Spaces Contact Sp	00470	Compared to the County Expressively Authority		
Weler Carsyn Dist Constanting Illy Dovebrand District Any and Studge Authority When the control spaces of the	š	Seminale County Housing Authority	TO THE PARTY OF TH	
Contact value that  If Double the second sec	ĵ	ł		
illy Covelativity District Engineering of the Control of States of the	00157	Constanting Ciel		12/22/00
way and single Authority  In your section of the control of the co	01340	Southern Grave Community Dovelands District 6		
The first of the f	30434	Structory Expression of the Same of Section Se	one or excession or excession of the consistence of	
periopsient District  Bervallon Clerkit  Bervallon	Į.	STPRIBEDING FOURSTLAND Authority of Section Section Section Section Section Section Section Section Section Sec		Appendix of the Parent Alak Harman Report Bubmilled
Bervalor (Style) (Styl	•	sessa sonore, con reconstruction consenses are expenses consenses and the sessa sessa sessa sessa sessa sessa Significant consenses and sessa	envenmenteuroperatura en	on notation recommended to the control of the contr
The Action of the Control Spatial Dation	02673	Annual Solice Solice Water Conservation Citylet		والكوار المراكا والمستحمل فسلواتهم فاعم وجواهم ووايعه والمراوية والمستحود والمراوية والمستحدة والمستعدة والمستعدة
A STATE OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRO	000345	and Water Control Subdish	98.5000mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm	ANALANDALIST ANDERES ASSESSED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
SUITSE Land Fries IV Markatori Usaria.  SUNSTITUS AND PROTECTION A	300	Constitution Distant	Contraction to a second contraction of the property of the second contraction of the second cont	ne de je na nambou odstoložila kladnom spora osmonom povom se poprejanje nahra tre nambala. PODAJONA
in the control of the	KUUTTU Verseesses		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	tel filosocio de como con esta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta
Authority sometiment of the first of the fir	20476	Sawarned County Slousing Authority		CALINDER CALINATION CONTRACTOR STATES OF THE STATES OF
Tallahassoo Housing Authority*	00047	l Aumally		si indicate e considerate di caracteria della considerazione di caracteria di caracteria della considerazione di caracteria di caracteria di caracteria della considerazione di caracteria dell
William Committee and the second seco		Spelly*		🗞 then Independanly

229	300229 Tampa Palms Community Dayalaprent District	10/31/2009	11,32008
301776	opposite Claylot		
300622	construction of the constr		Person State of Control of the Contr
ī	mentence proposition and process and proce	en de la companya de	tion of makes explained and control of the control
303731			Parent lists then Independently Reported
150	Spineril District		
201337			Parent has not authrilled
035	nan consumment of the construction of the cons	11/21/2008	
301285		of the component of the responsibility of th	er en de la composition della
285			TO VAN PORANA VIANO PROCESSOR CONTRACTOR CON
301207	25		· ·
200	SSI 200 Triallips Contrary Development Diskrid No. 4	ender de la companya	NA CHERNANI CONCOCARRO A CALACTAR CONTRACAR NO CONTRACAR O CONTRAC
341		***************************************	en de la companya de
918 1918	ODOS19 Trajer Estatas Perk & Recreation District		AND
300051	nessesting of the profession on the contraction of a solution of the contraction of the c	and account about the bits demand the second of the second	
300234	andonomies en		n e norte accompando de la primeira de la companda de la primeira de la primeira de la primeira de la companda
1888 1888	munity Radavakopment Agency		instrument of the control of the con
482	Automotorous anno consequence de la consequence del consequence del consequence de la consequence de l	ACCOUNTED THE ACCOUNTED CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE ST	ender op en de la generale de de la production de la prod
1		10/14/2038	ACCEPTANCE OF THE PARTY OF THE
900623	Valido Manor Special Dependent 1ax Dietrici*	10/24/2008	急
1	Associated and American Commission of the Commis	فيالاه مثارية كالمعيدة بالزام لاختلامها مناه المعارضة والمعارضة وا	umanamanan perampanan perampanan perampanan perampanan Perant Usis them independently Reported
ŝ	ξŒ.	10/12008	16/1/2008
301750	(ॡ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	in der de manuel de manuel de manuel de la companya de manuel de manuel de manuel de manuel de manuel de la co La companya de manuel de manuel de manuel de la companya de manuel de manuel de manuel de manuel de manuel de
301617		A CANADA MANAGANA MA	enconnection of the contract o
ž		ARTON CONTROLLED BY A CONTROLLED AND	Parent lists them Indoordenly Reported
800743	volusia County Industrial Davelonment Autority*	1/13/2009	TO THE TAX AND THE
JABB TANK	m segrenarios de la contrata de Malar Conservallos District. SCIAS Volusia Sell & Walar Conservallos District.		11/4/2008
520,200m 0747	Processor recommendation and the comment of the com	10/1/2038	
	West Crange Healthcare Estrict	A THE TAX THE TAX THE TAX THE TAX	
300407			
2828			Paron lists then Indopendency Reported
ŝ	10/405 West Villages Improvement District	:	(ඛණ්දියයිම
1	Williams Community Oevelopment District Number Filve		
901759		10/2/2008	
351761		10/2/2028	
301762	Wifeams Corunnally Development District Aumber Six	PGD2/Z/O3	
301763	Innmen	10/2/2009	
1764	non-version of the control of the co	į	
200303	enderstelle de la companie de la com	en en de la companya	romanantina kanantan kananan kananan libir kananan libir kananan libir kananan kananan kananan kananan kananan
0910	outer contract contra		socialistic production of the control of the contro
	Conservation Dist		e en alte de constante de la company de la c
		ANDRONA STATE OF THE STATE OF T	adapara una esta propular de completa esta para popo esta de propular de completa de completa de completa de c
500037	ing Council		2/1/2008
	60001 Florido Interpoveremental Financia Commission		Br2.25dB
ALCOHOLD SECTION			

### 11.40 Legislative Auditing Committee .-

\* \* \* \* \*

- (5) Following notification by the Auditor General, the Department of Financial Services, or the Division of Bond Finance of the State Board of Administration of the failure of a local governmental entity, district school board, charter school, or charter technical career center to comply with the applicable provisions within s. 11.45(5)-(7), s. 218.32(1), or s. 218.38, the Legislative Auditing Committee may schedule a hearing. If a hearing is scheduled, the committee shall determine if the entity should be subject to further state action. If the committee determines that the entity should be subject to further state action, the committee shall:
- (a) In the case of a local governmental entity or district school board, direct the Department of Revenue and the Department of Financial Services to withhold any funds not pledged for bond debt service satisfaction which are payable to such entity until the entity complies with the law. The committee shall specify the date such action shall begin, and the directive must be received by the Department of Revenue and the Department of Financial Services 30 days before the date of the distribution mandated by law. The Department of Revenue and the Department of Financial Services may implement the provisions of this paragraph.
- (b) In the case of a special district, notify the Department of Community Affairs that the special district has failed to comply with the law. Upon receipt of notification, the Department of Community Affairs shall proceed pursuant to the provisions specified in s. 189.421.
- (c) In the case of a charter school or charter technical career center, notify the appropriate sponsoring entity, which may terminate the charter pursuant to ss. 1002.33 and 1002.34.

\* \* \* \* \*

### 11.45 Definitions; duties; authorities; reports; rules.-

\* \* \* \* \*

- (7) AUDITOR GENERAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .--
- (a) The Auditor General shall notify the Legislative Auditing Committee of any local governmental entity, district school board, charter school, or charter technical career center that does not comply with the reporting requirements of s. <u>218.39</u>. The committee shall proceed in accordance with s. <u>11.40</u>(5).
- (b) The Auditor General, in consultation with the Board of Accountancy, shall review all audit reports submitted pursuant to s. <u>218.39</u>. The Auditor General shall request any significant items that were omitted in violation of a rule adopted by the Auditor General. The items must be provided within 45 days after the date of the request. If the governmental entity does not comply with the Auditor General's request, the Auditor General shall notify the Legislative Auditing Committee. The committee shall proceed in accordance with s. <u>11.40(5)</u>.
- (c) The Auditor General shall provide annually a list of those special districts which are not in compliance with s.  $\underline{218.39}$  to the Special District Information Program of the Department of Community Affairs.
- (d) During the Auditor General's review of audit reports, he or she shall contact those units of local government, as defined in s. <u>218.403</u>, that are not in compliance with s. <u>218.415</u> and request evidence of corrective action. The unit of local government shall provide the Auditor General with evidence of corrective action within 45 days after the date it is requested by the Auditor General. If the unit of local government fails to comply with the Auditor General's request, the Auditor General shall notify the Legislative Auditing Committee. The committee shall proceed in accordance with s. <u>11.40(5)</u>.
- (e) The Auditor General shall notify the Governor or the Commissioner of Education, as appropriate, and the Legislative Auditing Committee of any audit report reviewed by the Auditor General pursuant to paragraph (b) which contains a statement that a local governmental entity, charter school, or district school board has met one or more of the conditions specified in s. 218.503. If the Auditor General requests a clarification regarding information included in an audit report to determine whether a local governmental entity, charter school, or district school board has met one or more of the conditions specified in s. 218.503, the requested clarification must be provided within 45 days after the date of the request. If the local governmental entity, charter school, or district school board does not comply with the Auditor General's request, the Auditor General shall notify the Legislative Auditing Committee. If, after obtaining the requested clarification, the Auditor General determines that the local governmental entity, charter school, or district school board has met one or more of the conditions specified in s. 218.503, he or she shall

notify the Governor or the Commissioner of Education, as appropriate, and the Legislative Auditing Committee.

- (f) The Auditor General shall annually compile and transmit to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the Legislative Auditing Committee a summary of significant findings and financial trends identified in audit reports reviewed in paragraph (b) or otherwise identified by the Auditor General's review of such audit reports and financial information, and identified in audits of district school boards conducted by the Auditor General. The Auditor General shall include financial information provided pursuant to s. 218.32(1)(e) for entities with fiscal years ending on or after June 30, 2003, within his or her reports submitted pursuant to this paragraph.
- (g) If the Auditor General discovers significant errors, improper practices, or other significant discrepancies in connection with his or her audits of a state agency or state officer, the Auditor General shall notify the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the Legislative Auditing Committee. The President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall promptly forward a copy of the notification to the chairs of the respective legislative committees, which in the judgment of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives are substantially concerned with the functions of the state agency or state officer involved. Thereafter, and in no event later than the 10th day of the next succeeding legislative session, the person in charge of the state agency involved, or the state officer involved, as the case may be, shall explain in writing to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and to the Legislative Auditing Committee the reasons or justifications for such errors, improper practices, or other significant discrepancies and the corrective measures, if any, taken by the agency.
- (h) The Auditor General shall transmit to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the Legislative Auditing Committee by December 1 of each year a list of statutory and fiscal changes recommended by the Auditor General. The Auditor General may also transmit recommendations at other times of the year when the information would be timely and useful for the Legislature.

\* \* \* \*

### 189.419 Effect of failure to file certain reports or information.--

- (1) If a special district fails to file the reports or information required under s. 189.415, s. 189.416, or s. 189.417 with the local governing authority, the person authorized to receive and read the reports or information shall notify the district's registered agent and the appropriate local governing authority or authorities. If requested by the district, the governing authority shall grant an extension of time of up to 30 days for filing the required reports or information.
- (2) If at any time the local governing authority or authorities or the board of county commissioners determines that there has been an unjustified failure to file the reports or information described in subsection (1), it may notify the department, and the department may proceed pursuant to s. 189.421.
- (3) If a special district fails to file the reports or information required under s. 112.63, s. 218.32, s. 218.38, or s. 218.39 with the appropriate state agency, the agency shall notify the department, and the department shall proceed pursuant to s. 189.421.

History.--s. 10, ch. 79-183; s. 26, ch. 89-169; s. 14, ch. 96-324; s. 145, ch. 2001-266; s. 20, ch. 2004-305.

Note.--Former s. 189.007.

### 189.421 Failure of district to disclose financial reports.--

- (1) When notified pursuant to s. 189.419, the department shall attempt to assist a special district to comply with its financial reporting requirements by sending a certified letter to the special district, and a copy of the letter to the chair of the governing body of the local general-purpose government, which includes the following: a description of the required report, including statutory submission deadlines, a contact telephone number for technical assistance to help the special district comply, a 60-day extension of time for filing the required report with the appropriate entity, the address where the report must be filed, and an explanation of the penalties for noncompliance. The department may grant an additional 30-day extension of time if requested to do so in writing by the special district. The department shall notify the appropriate entity of the new extension of time. In the case of a special district that did not timely file the reports or information required by s. 218.38, the department shall send a certified technical assistance letter to the special district which summarizes the requirements and encourages the special district to take steps to prevent the noncompliance from reoccurring.
- (2) Failure of a special district to comply with the financial reporting requirements after the procedures of subsection (1) are exhausted shall be deemed final action of the special district. The financial reporting requirements are declared to be essential requirements of law. Remedy for noncompliance shall be by writ of certiorari as set forth in subsection (3).
- (3) Pursuant to s. <u>11.40(5)(b)</u>, the Legislative Auditing Committee shall notify the department of those districts that failed to file the required report. Within 30 days after receiving this notice or within 30 days after the extension date provided in subsection (1), whichever occurs later, the department shall proceed as follows: notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 120, the department shall file a petition for writ of certiorari with the circuit court. Venue for all actions pursuant to this subsection shall be in Leon County. The court shall award the prevailing party attorney's fees and costs in all cases filed pursuant to this section unless affirmatively waived by all parties. A writ of certiorari shall be issued unless a respondent establishes that the notification of the Legislative Auditing Committee was issued as a result of material error. Proceedings under this subsection shall otherwise be governed by the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

History.--s. 10, ch. 79-183; s. 79, ch. 81-259; s. 27, ch. 89-169; s. 80, ch. 92-279; s. 55, ch. 92-326; s. 961, ch. 95-147; s. 32, ch. 96-410; s. 20, ch. 97-255; s. 21, ch. 2004-305.

Note.--Former s. 189,008.

### 218.32 Annual financial reports; local governmental entities.--

- (1)(a) Each local governmental entity that is determined to be a reporting entity, as defined by generally accepted accounting principles, and each independent special district as defined in s. 189.403, shall submit to the department a copy of its annual financial report for the previous fiscal year in a format prescribed by the department. The annual financial report must include a list of each local governmental entity included in the report and each local governmental entity that failed to provide financial information as required by paragraph (b). The chair of the governing body and the chief financial officer of each local governmental entity shall sign the annual financial report submitted pursuant to this subsection attesting to the accuracy of the information included in the report. The county annual financial report must be a single document that covers each county agency.
- (b) Each component unit, as defined by generally accepted accounting principles, of a local governmental entity shall provide the local governmental entity, within a reasonable time period as established by the local governmental entity, with financial information necessary to comply with the reporting requirements contained in this section.
- (c) Each regional planning council created under s. <u>186.504</u>, each local government finance commission, board, or council, and each municipal power corporation created as a separate legal or administrative entity by interlocal agreement under s. <u>163.01</u>(7) shall submit to the department a copy of its audit report and an annual financial report for the previous fiscal year in a format prescribed by the department.
- (d) Each local governmental entity that is required to provide for an audit in accordance with s. <u>218.39(1)</u> must submit the annual financial report with the audit report. A copy of the audit report and annual financial report must be submitted to the department within 45 days after the completion of the audit report but no later than 12 months after the end of the fiscal year.
- (e) Each local governmental entity that is not required to provide for an audit report in accordance with s. 218.39 must submit the annual financial report to the department no later than April 30 of each year. The department shall consult with the Auditor General in the development of the format of annual financial reports submitted pursuant to this paragraph. The format shall include balance sheet information to be utilized by the Auditor General pursuant to s. 11.45(7)(f). The department must forward the financial information contained within these entities annual financial reports to the Auditor General in electronic form. This paragraph does not apply to housing authorities created under chapter 421.
- (f) If the department does not receive a completed annual financial report from a local governmental entity within the required period, it shall notify the Legislative Auditing Committee of the local governmental entity's failure to comply with the reporting requirements. The committee shall proceed in accordance with s. <u>11.40(5)</u>.

- (2) The department shall annually by December 1 file a verified report with the Governor, the Legislature, the Auditor General, and the Special District Information Program of the Department of Community Affairs showing the revenues, both locally derived and derived from intergovernmental transfers, and the expenditures of each local governmental entity, regional planning council, local government finance commission, and municipal power corporation that is required to submit an annual financial report. The report must include, but is not limited to:
- (a) The total revenues and expenditures of each local governmental entity that is a component unit included in the annual financial report of the reporting entity.
- (b) The amount of outstanding long-term debt by each local governmental entity. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "long-term debt" means any agreement or series of agreements to pay money, which, at inception, contemplate terms of payment exceeding 1 year in duration.
- (3) The department shall notify the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives of any municipality that has not reported any financial activity for the last 4 fiscal years. Such notice must be sufficient to initiate dissolution procedures as described in s. <a href="165.051">165.051</a>(1)(a). Any special law authorizing the incorporation or creation of the municipality must be included within the notification.

History.--s. 2, ch. 73-349; s. 15, ch. 77-165; s. 46, ch. 79-164; s. 5, ch. 79-183; s. 4, ch. 79-589; s. 42, ch. 80-274; s. 18, ch. 81-167; s. 16, ch. 83-55; s. 2, ch. 83-106; s. 43, ch. 89-169; s. 55, ch. 91-45; s. 93, ch. 92-152; s. 90, ch. 92-279; s. 55, ch. 92-326; s. 36, ch. 94-249; s. 18, ch. 96-324; s. 8, ch. 2000-152; s. 5, ch. 2000-264; s. 62, ch. 2001-266; s. 26, ch. 2004-305.

### 218.39 Annual financial audit reports.--

- (1) If, by the first day in any fiscal year, a local governmental entity, district school board, charter school, or charter technical career center has not been notified that a financial audit for that fiscal year will be performed by the Auditor General, each of the following entities shall have an annual financial audit of its accounts and records completed within 12 months after the end of its fiscal year by an independent certified public accountant retained by it and paid from its public funds:
- (a) Each county.
- (b) Any municipality with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses in excess of \$250,000.
- (c) Any special district with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses in excess of \$100,000.
- (d) Each district school board.
- (e) Each charter school established under s. 1002.33.
- (f) Each charter technical center established under s. 1002.34.
- (g) Each municipality with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses between \$100,000 and \$250,000 that has not been subject to a financial audit pursuant to this subsection for the 2 preceding fiscal years.
- (h) Each special district with revenues or the total of expenditures and expenses between \$50,000 and \$100,000 that has not been subject to a financial audit pursuant to this subsection for the 2 preceding fiscal years.
- (2) The county audit report shall be a single document that includes a financial audit of the county as a whole and, for each county agency other than a board of county commissioners, an audit of its financial accounts and records, including reports on compliance and internal control, management letters, and financial statements as required by rules adopted by the Auditor General. In addition to such requirements, if a board of county commissioners elects to have a separate audit of its financial accounts and records in the manner required by rules adopted by the Auditor General for other county agencies, such separate audit shall be included in the county audit report.
- (3)(a) A dependent special district may make provision for an annual financial audit by being included within the audit of another local governmental entity upon which it is dependent. An independent special district may not make provision for an annual financial audit by being included within the audit of another local governmental entity.

- (b) A special district that is a component unit, as defined by generally accepted accounting principles, of a local governmental entity shall provide the local governmental entity, within a reasonable time period as established by the local governmental entity, with financial information necessary to comply with this section. The failure of a component unit to provide this financial information must be noted in the annual financial audit report of the local governmental entity.
- (4) A management letter shall be prepared and included as a part of each financial audit report.
- (5) At the conclusion of the audit, the auditor shall discuss with the chair of each local governmental entity or the chair's designee, or with the elected official of each county agency or with the elected official's designee, or with the chair of the chair of the district school board or the chair's designee, or with the chair of the board of the charter school or the chair's designee, or with the chair of the charter technical career center or the chair's designee, as appropriate, all of the auditor's comments that will be included in the audit report. If the officer is not available to discuss the auditor's comments, their discussion is presumed when the comments are delivered in writing to his or her office. The auditor shall notify each member of the governing body of a local governmental entity, district school board, or charter school for which deteriorating financial conditions exist that may cause a condition described in s. 218\_503(1) to occur if actions are not taken to address such conditions.
- (6) The officer's written statement of explanation or rebuttal concerning the auditor's findings, including corrective action to be taken, must be filed with the governing body of the local governmental entity, district school board, charter school, or charter technical career center within 30 days after the delivery of the auditor's findings.
- (7) The predecessor auditor of a district school board shall provide the Auditor General access to the prior year's working papers in accordance with the Statements on Auditing Standards, including documentation of planning, internal control, audit results, and other matters of continuing accounting and auditing significance, such as the working paper analysis of balance sheet accounts and those relating to contingencies.
- (8) All audits conducted in accordance with this section must be conducted in accordance with the rules of the Auditor General promulgated pursuant to s. 11.45. All audit reports and the officer's written statement of explanation or rebuttal must be submitted to the Auditor General within 45 days after delivery of the audit report to the entity's governing body, but no later than 12 months after the end of the fiscal year.
- (9) Each charter school and charter technical career center must file a copy of its audit report with the sponsoring entity; the local district school board, if not the sponsoring entity; the Auditor General; and with the Department of Education.

- (10) This section does not apply to housing authorities created under chapter 421.
- (11) Notwithstanding the provisions of any local law, the provisions of this section shall govern.

History.--s. 65, ch. 2001-266; s. 924, ch. 2002-387; s. 28, ch. 2004-305; s. 2, ch. 2006-190.

# **AGENDA ITEM 3**





. Talfahassee, Florida 32399-1100

COMMITTEES:
Agriculture, Cheir
Criminal Justice
Energy, Environment, and Land Use Policy and Steering
General Government Appropriations
Governmental Operations - Policy and Steering
Governmental Cversight and Accountability
Respiportionment
Regulated Industries

JOINT COMMITTEE: Administrative Procedures

SENATOR CHARLES S. "CHARLIE" DEAN, SR.

Majority Whip

3rd District

February 27, 2009

The Honorable Alex Diaz De La Portilla, Chairman Joint Legislative Auditing Committee 876 Pepper Building 111 W. Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Dear Senator Diaz De La Portilla:

A number of years ago the Legislature created the Citrus Memorial Hospital Board by Special Act providing them the ability to access up to three mills of ad valorem property taxes. My understanding is the purpose of this board is to offset the costs of indigent and charity care provided by Citrus Memorial Hospital. Through my research I have discovered the money collected by the board is apparently transferred to the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, a private, not-for- profit entity which directs the operations of Citrus Memorial Hospital. Recently, I have received complaints from board members and hospital physicians regarding the oversight of these tax dollars. These board members and physicians have requested a more detailed accounting of these tax dollars only to be met by resistance from the hospital's administration.

I write today to request your committee direct the Auditor General's Office to begin an immediate review of:

- 1. Whether the Hospital Board is in compliance with the Special Act which created them.
- 2. The relationship between the Board and Foundation as it relates to the Special Act.
- 3. A complete audit of how \$12 million of tax payer money is being accounted for and spent in this private, not-for-profit hospital.

It is our obligation to the people of Citrus County to answer the questions that have arisen. Thank you for your consideration of my request. Please do not hesitate to contact me personally if you have any questions.

Charles S. Dean

State Senator District 3

cc: Terry Shoffstall

REPLY TO:

1 415 Tompkins Street, Inverness, Florida 34450 (352) 860-5175.

D 2511 SE 3rd Street, Ocala, Florida 3447; (352) 873-6513

☐ 311 Senate Office Building, 404 South Moorge Street, Tallahassec, Florida \$2399-1100 (850) 487-5017

Senato's Website: www.fisenate.gov

### STAFF ANALYSIS

Date: March 6, 2009

Subject: Request by Senator Charles Dean to have the Legislative Auditing Committee direct the Auditor General to conduct an audit of the expenditures incurred using tax revenues transferred from the Citrus Memorial Hospital Board to the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, which directs the operations of the Citrus Memorial Hospital.

Analyst Staff Director

White Shoffstall

### I. Summary:

Request by Senator Charles Dean to have the Legislative Auditing Committee direct the Auditor General to conduct an audit of the expenditures incurred using tax revenues transferred from the Citrus Memorial Hospital Board to the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, which directs the operations of the Citrus Memorial Hospital.

### II. Present Situation:

### Current Law

Section 11.40(3), F.S., provides that the Legislative Auditing Committee may direct the Auditor General or the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability (OPPAGA) to conduct an audit, review, or examination of any entity or record described in s. 11.45(2) or (3), F.S.

Section 11.45(2)(a), F.S., provides that the Auditor General shall conduct audits of records and perform related duties as prescribed by law, concurrent resolution of the Legislature, or as directed by the Legislative Auditing Committee.

Section 11.45(3)(a)1, F.S., provides that the Auditor General may, pursuant to his or her own authority, or at the discretion of the Legislative Auditing Committee, conduct audits or other engagements as determined appropriate by the Auditor General of the accounts and records of any governmental entity created or established by law.

Joint Rule 4.1(5), provides that the committee may receive requests for audits and reviews from legislators. Committee staff shall review each request and make a recommendation to the committee concerning the disposition of the request. The manner of disposition recommended may be:

- (a) Assignment to the Auditor General for inclusion in a regularly scheduled agency audit;
- (b) Assignment to the Auditor General for special audit or review;
- (c) Assignment to OPPAGA for inclusion in a regularly scheduled performance audit;
- (d) Assignment to OPPAGA for special audit or review,
- (e) Assignment to committee staff; or
- (f) Rejection as being an unnecessary or inappropriate application of legislative resources.

### Background

### Citrus County Hospital Board

The Citrus County Hospital Board [a.k.a. Citrus Memorial Hospital Board] (Board) is an independent special district originally created by special act of the Legislature in 1949 (ch. 25728, Laws of Florida). Chapter 99-442 (as subsequently amended by ch. 2001-308), Laws of Florida, is the codification of all special acts relating to the Board.

The Board was created as a public nonprofit corporation without stock<sup>1</sup> for the purpose of operating public hospitals, medical nursing homes, and convalescent homes, primarily and chiefly for the benefit of the citizens and residents of Citrus County.<sup>2</sup> The Board is composed of and governed by a five-member board of trustees, all of whom are appointed by the Governor with four-year appointment terms.<sup>3</sup>

The Board is authorized and empowered, in part, to: (1) own and acquire property by purchase, lease, gift, grant, or transfer; (2) acquire, construct, maintain, operate, expand, alter, repair, change, lease, finance, and equip hospitals, medical nursing homes, convalescent homes, medical care facilities, and clinics in Citrus County; (3) enter into contracts with individuals, partnerships, corporations, and various governmental entities to carry out its purposes in law; (4) adopt all necessary rules, regulations, and bylaws for the operation of said hospitals and related facilities; (5) provide for admission and treatment of specified charity patients; and (6) establish a medical staff and employ personnel. 4

In addition, the Board has express authority to: (1) borrow money, with or without issuing notes, for the purpose(s) of constructing, maintaining, repairing, altering, expanding, equipping, leasing, and operating said hospitals and related facilities; and (2) issue bonds, subject to approval by a referendum of the voters of Citrus County, and Revenue Certificates, without a such referendum, the proceeds of which shall be used for erecting, equipping, building, expanding, altering, changing, maintaining, operating, leasing, and repairing said hospitals and related facilities.<sup>5</sup>

The Board is authorized by the State of Florida to levy up to three (3) mills per year on all taxable real and personal property in Citrus County (hospital tax).<sup>6</sup> The bonds issued and

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Section 3 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Section 5 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Section 3 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Sections 8-10 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

<sup>5</sup> Sections 14-15 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

<sup>6</sup> Section 6 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

the interest thereon are to be paid solely from a millage not to exceed one and one-half (1½) mills per year, which is included in the maximum millage of three (3) mills per year.

### Citrus Memorial Health Foundation

In March 1987, the Board created the Citrus County Health Foundation, Inc., subsequently renamed in November 1989 as the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc. (Foundation). The Foundation was created as a not-for-profit corporation, with the Board as its sole member, to carry out the purpose of the special act creating the Board. The Foundation is currently doing business as the Citrus Memorial Health System, which includes: 9

- 198-bed in-patient hospital
- 24-hour emergency room
- laboratory and diagnostic services
- walk-in clinic
- home health agency
- rehabilitation services
- heart center
- orthopædic services

Per the Articles of Restatement<sup>10</sup>, the Foundation operates exclusively for charitable, scientific, and/or educational purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. The Foundation is managed by a board of directors comprised of three categories: (1) the five trustees of the Board, (2) a minimum of five and a maximum of seven at-large directors, and (3) the chief/president of the medical staff who represents the medical staff of the Citrus Memorial Hospital. In the event of dissolution of the Foundation, its assets, after payment of its liabilities, revert to the Board.

The Board entered into a lease agreement and an agreement for hospital care with the Foundation, both effective March 1, 1990. The lease agreement expires on June 15, 2033, unless sooner terminated in accordance with lease terms. The Foundation has the right to unconditionally renew the lease for an additional 45-year term, if the Foundation is not in default under the lease agreement terms. In the event the lease is terminated, the Board will take over the hospital facilities. The agreement for hospital care is automatically renewed each year for a total of 40 years, or for as long as the lease agreement remains in effect, unless terminated by the Foundation in accordance with agreement terms. The secondaries with agreement terms.

Under the lease agreement, the Foundation has leased from the Board all of the land, buildings, improvements, equipment, furniture, and fixtures of the Citrus Memorial Health System and agreed to make rental payments equal to the principal and interest and any premiums on the Hospital Revenue and Revenue Refunding Bonds issued by the Board.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Section 16 of Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida

Obtained from Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations, records.

Obtained from Citrus Memorial Hospital's website (www.citrusmh.com)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Articles of Restatement, dated January 23, 2006, which superseded the original Articles of Incorporation and all amendments, were obtained from Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations, records.

<sup>11</sup> Section 2 of Lease Agreement, as amended by Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> Section 4.1 of Agreement for Hospital Care

Under the agreement for hospital care, the Board agreed to assist the Foundation with funding for uncompensated care and the acquisition, expansion, and maintenance of proposed and existing hospital and health facilities in exchange for medical services provided by the Foundation to the residents of Citrus County. In addition, the Foundation provides personnel to fulfill the general and administrative functions of the Board at no charge. In addition, the Foundation is required to submit an annual operating and capital budget to the Board. The Board is required to promptly review the budget and, in accordance with its enabling legislation, certify to the Citrus County Board of County Commissioners the millage rate required to be levied. Public budget hearings are held as required by law.

Ad valorem tax revenue reported, millage rates levied, and funds provided to the Foundation for the past six years were as follows: 14

			Funds to
		Millage	Foundation
Fiscal Year	Revenue	Rate	per Agreement
2007-08	\$10,889,759	0.8990	\$10,050,000
2006-07	\$10,357,117	0.9200	\$9,900,000
2005-06	\$8,031,865	0.9500	\$7,585,000
2004-05	\$6,846,020	1.0000	\$6,600,000
2003-04	\$1,636,218	0.2539	\$1,730,000
2002-03	\$1,523,517	0.2648	\$1,455,000

Estimated ad valorem tax revenue, estimated funds to Foundation, and the millage rate for FY 2008-09 per the Board's Budget Summary is \$12,799,305; \$11,900,000; and 1.1689, respectively.

### Other Items

In August 2006, the Florida Attorney General was asked, "Is the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc., which leases and operates a hospital owned by the Citrus County Hospital Board, an independent special taxing district, entitled to sovereign immunity under the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes." In Opinion 2006-36, the Attorney General determined that, since the Foundation is acting primarily as an instrumentality of the Board for purposes of Section 768. 28, Florida Statutes, it would appear to be subject to the sovereign immunity provisions of that section.

This opinion was confirmed in Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit (Court), Case No. 2007-CA-1166, Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc., vs. Citrus Orthopedics, LLC and James J. Mueller, M.D., vs. Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc., Ryan D. Beaty, and Jerrald DeLoach. In March 2008, the Court determined that the Foundation was entitled to sovereign immunity pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as a matter of law.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> Note 5 to the Financial Statements of the Financial Statements and Independent Auditors\* Report of the Citrus County Hospital Board, September 30, 2008.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>14</sup> Revenue amounts for FY 2003-04 through 2007-08 were obtained from the Department of Financial Services (DFS), Local Government Electronic Reporting (LOGER) system. Millage rates were obtained from staff of the Citrus Memorial Hospital Foundation, Inc.

### Concerns Regarding the Board and the Foundation

In his letter, Senator Dean expresses concern regarding the oversight of the tax dollars that are transferred from the Board to the Foundation. He requests that the Auditor General's Office review/audit:

- Whether the Board is in compliance with the Special Act which created it.
- The relationship between the Board and the Foundation as it relates to the Special Act.
- 3. How \$12 million of tax payer money is being accounted for and spent in this private, not-for-profit hospital.

Committee staff met with Senator Dean and his legislative staff to discuss the Senator's request. Concerns were discussed relating to the following:

- Lack of control by the Board over the Foundation's activities since the Board's trustees are 5 of 13 members on the Foundation's board of directors. Also, the limited representation of Board trustees on the Foundation's finance committee.
- Procedures followed relating to construction projects, including how projects were administered, subcontractors and vendors selected, and construction costs controlled.
- Accountability/use of bond proceeds
- Expenditures for retreats
- Until the past year or so, there was a lack of tape recordings of Board meetings and minimal written minutes of Board and Foundation meetings.

# Review of Citrus County Hospital Board's Financial Audit Reports

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2008, and September 30, 2007:

- The auditors issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements for each fiscal year.
- There were no prior or current year audit findings.
- The Board did not meet any of the financial emergency conditions described in s. 218.503(1), F.S.
- 2008: Management's Discussion and Analysis and Note 7 to the Financial Statements (Medicaid Low Income Pool Contract) state that the Board entered into an agreement with the State through AHCA under proviso language contained in the general appropriations act for FY 2007-08, which called for payments to hospitals

meeting certain eligibility criteria. The funds are only to be used to increase the provision of health services for Medicaid, uninsured, and underinsured citizens. As a result, funds of approximately \$7.7 million paid by the Board to the State were enhanced (matched) by approximately \$1.5 million and returned to the Foundation for operations.

• The Board has issued Hospital Revenue and Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2002, to refund the Hospital Revenue and Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 1992A, and pay a portion of the costs to acquire, construct, and equip new medical facilities at the Citrus Memorial Health System, including an open heart surgery and cardiac cath suite, additional observation beds, and associated nursing functions, diagnostic imaging, and laboratory functions, and additional operating rooms. The Board has also issued Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, and Hospital Revenue Note, Series 2008, to provide funds to finance and refinance the acquisition, construction, and equipping of the hospital or improvements thereto.<sup>15</sup>

The total outstanding principal balance of these three debt obligations was \$61,780,000 as of September 30, 2008. Debt service costs are paid solely from, and secured by, payments to be made by the Foundation under the terms of the lease agreement with the Board and gross revenues of the Foundation. These bonds do not constitute a debt or pledge of faith and credit of the Board, the State, Citrus County, or any political subdivision thereof. <sup>16</sup>

# Review of Citrus Memorial Health Foundation's Financial Audit Reports

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2008, and September 30, 2007;

- The auditors issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements for each fiscal year.
- Total Unrestricted Revenues, Gains, and Other Support were \$170,564,109 for 2008 and \$157,237,155 for 2007.
- Expenses were \$170,069,018 for 2008 and \$160,306,034 for 2007.
- The notes to the financial statements for both fiscal years include a note related to charity care. Charges foregone, based on established rates for 2008 and 2007 were \$6,838,092 and \$7,335,582, respectively. Estimated costs and expenses incurred to provide charity care were \$1,870,218 and \$2,006,282, respectively.<sup>17</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>15</sup> Note 4 to the Financial Statements of the Financial Statements and Independent Auditors' Report of the Citrus County Hospital Board, September 30, 2008.
<sup>16</sup> Ibid.

Note 11 to the Financial Statements of the Financial Statements and Independent Auditors' Report of the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc., September 30, 2008.

### Other Considerations

### Applicability of Laws

The Foundation is a not-for-profit corporation incorporated pursuant to the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, Chapter 617, Florida Statutes. This Act regulates the activities of Florida not-for profit corporations. Most laws governing the activities of governmental entities are not made applicable to these corporations. Specifically, laws governing travel, competitive selection of vendors, purchasing and construction selection and activities, record retention, and related constraints on governmental entities are generally not applicable to not-for-profit corporations such as the Foundation. Therefore, many of the legal and regulatory requirements the Auditor General audits compliance with during his examination of governmental entities will not be present during an audit of the Foundation.

### Availability of Records

The Agreement For Hospital Care requires that the Foundation remain organized as a charitable tax exempt organization qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. United States Treasury regulations require that the Foundation maintain its records for three years from the date it filed its last tax return (Treas. Reg. s. 1.6001–1(e) and 301.6501). Section 617,1601, Florida Statutes, provides that the corporation must retain "accurate accounting records" and generally requires the records be retained for a period of three years.

## III. Effect of Proposed Request and Committee Staff Recommendation:

Committee staff recommends that the committee direct the Auditor General to conduct an operational audit or other appropriate engagement of the receipt and expenditure of Citrus County hospital tax funds by the Citrus County Hospital Board and the Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc. This engagement will include a review of whether the Board is in compliance with its enacting legislation, whether the relationship between the Board and Foundation is in accordance with this legislation and other applicable law, and whether the expenditure of the hospital tax funds are being accounted for and spent as required by law. Committee staff also recommends that the Auditor General be authorized to expand the scope of this engagement if he determines during his audit that such action is warranted to address the stated concerns. The Auditor General should also be allowed to conduct the engagement as audit resources are available, consistent with his work plan and so as not to jeopardize the timely completion of statutorily mandated assignments.

## IV. Economic Impact and Fiscal Note:

A. Tax/Fee Issues:

None.

B. Private Sector Impact:

None.

## C. Government Sector Impact:

If the committee directs the audit, the Auditor General would absorb the audit costs within his approved operating budget.

### V. Related Issues:

None.

This staff analysis does not reflect the intent or official position of the requestor.

# Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC Attories & Government Relations Professionals

Jan J. Gorrie 813 222 8139 jan.gorrie@bigo.com SunTrust Financial Centra 401 E. Jackson Street, Suita 2500 Tampa, FL 33602-5236 T 813 222 8180 F 813 222 8189 www.buchanahingersolt.com

March 6, 2009

Terry Shoffstall Staff Director Joint Legislative Auditing Committee 876 Pepper Building Tallahassee, FL 32399

> Request by Sen. Charles S. Dean for an Auditor General Audit Concerning Citrus Memorial Hospital Board Created by Special Act of the Legislature

Dear Mr. Shoffstall:

Re:

This letter serves to supplement several telephone calls between your staff and Citrus Memorial Health Foundation, Inc. ("Citrus Memorial") regarding the February 27, 2009, letter from Senator Charles S. Dean to Senator Alex Diaz de la Portilla, Chairman of the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee (the "Committee"). This letter also responds to the specific issues raised in Senator Dean's letter.

# Question 1: Is the Hospital Board in compliance with the special act that created if?

The Citrus County Hospital Board ("Hospital Board") was created by special act in 1965 for the benefit of the citizens of Citrus County. The special act has been amended several times over the past 40+ years and was most recently re-codified in 1999, when it made the Hospital Board an independent special district for the express purpose of operating and financially supporting public hospitals for the benefit of the residents of Citrus County:

Section 3(a) There is hereby created the Citrus County Hospital Board, an independent special district....The board is created as a public nonprofit corporation. The hospital is hereby constituted and declared to be an agency of the county and incorporated for the purpose of operating hospitals and medical nursing and convalescent homes in the county....

Section 5: The Citrus County hospital board as hereby created shall be for the purpose of operating, in the County of Citrus, public hospitals and medical nursing homes and convalescent homes, primarily and chiefly for the benefit of the citizens and residents of Citrus County... Authority is hereby given to said

ILAC. Rich3/6/2009

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Chapter 65-1371, Laws of Florida.

board to build, erect, expand, equip, maintain, operate, alter, change, <u>lease</u>, and repair public hospitals, medical nursing homes, and convalescent homes in Citrus County.

Section 6. It shall be the duty of the Board of County Commissioners of Citrus County and/or their successors to levy or cause to be levied each year beginning with the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1965, the millage certified to said board of county commissioners by the trustees of the Citrus County Hospital Board upon all taxable property in Citrus County. ...However, in no event shall the annual tax herein authorized and required exceed three mills on the dollar.

Section 7. From and after the effective date of this act, in each year (beginning with the year 1965), it shall be the duty of the hospital board, not later than July 15th, to determine the amount required during the ensuing fiscal year for the purpose of erecting, building, expanding, equipping, maintaining, operating, altering, changing, leasing, financing, and repairing said county hospitals, medical nursing homes, and convalescent homes.

Section 16(c). Whenever this board shall pass a resolution approving the issuance of said bonds, the board of county commissioners shall immediately thereafter pass a resolution approving the bond issue and calling a freeholder's election and, subject to said election, permitting the repayment of the bonds out of the annual levy of three (3) mills per year. The bonds or revenue certificated shall not be issued until after the same have been approved in a validation suit.

(g). The board of county commissioners during said period shall, in addition to a maximum of one and one half (1 1/2) mill levy above authorized for the repayment of the bonds and interest, levy annually the remainder of the hospital tax in the amount up to one and one half (1 1/2) mills on the dollar for the purposes of maintaining and operation the county hospital, medical nursing homes and convalescent homes.<sup>2</sup>

We believe the Hospital Board is in full compliance with the provisions contained within the special act because its sole purpose is to operate Citrus Memorial Hospital, the largest hospital in Citrus County whose mission is to primarily and chiefly serve the citizens and residents of Citrus County. Each year the Hospital Board determines the amount of money required to fulfill this purpose and certifies that amount to the Board of County Commissioners of Citrus County so that the County Commissioners can appropriately levy upon all taxable property in Citrus County. Attachment 2 reflects the millage rates for the Hospital Board for

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Chapter 99-442, Laws of Florida, codification of all special acts relating to the Citrus County Hospital Board, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Mr. Terry Shoffstall March 6, 2009 Page - 3 -

each year from 1997 to 2009, which has never exceeded three mills on the dollar. As an additional source of funding, the Hospital Board passed a resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds in 1985.

# Ouestion 2: What is the relationship between the Hospital Board and Citrus Memorial as it relates to the special act?

Citrus Memorial is a not-for-profit corporation that was created by the Hospital Board on March 27, 1987, for the purpose of fulfilling the Hospital Board's public function of operating hospitals in Citrus County for the benefit of Citrus County residents. The Hospital Board is the sole member of Citrus Memorial and as such, Citrus Memorial may not dissolve or merge with another entity without the consent of the Hospital Board. In the event of dissolution of Citrus Memorial, the remaining assets of Citrus Memorial revert to the Hospital Board.

All five members of the Board of Trustees of the Hospital Board are required to sit, and do in fact sit, on the Board of Directors of Citrus Memorial. The President and Chief Executive Officer of the Hospital Board is also the President and Chief Executive Officer of Citrus Memorial. Otherwise, the Hospital Board has no employees. Rather, all employees operating the Hospital Board's hospital facilities are employees of Citrus Memorial.

Thus, although Citrus Memorial is technically a corporate entity, it exists for a statutorily declared public purpose<sup>3</sup> and is therefore also properly considered a governmental agent. Indeed, on August 3, 2006, the Office of Attorney General for the State of Florida issued Attorney General Opinion 2006-36, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 3, in which it determined that Citrus Memorial is a public hospital entitled to sovereign immunity. The Attorney General explicitly held that Citrus Memorial "is acting primarily as an instrumentality of the Citrus County Hospital Board for purposes of section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and thus would appear to be subject to the sovereign immunity provisions of that section." And on March 26, 2008, the circuit court in and for Citrus County, Florida, entered a final judgment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 4, declaring Citrus Memorial to be entitled to the privileges of sovereign immunity. The circuit court reasoned that the Hospital Board exercised sufficient control over Citrus Memorial such that Citrus Memorial acted as a mere instrumentality of the Hospital Board.

The relationship between the Hospital Board, as an independent special district responsible for operating and financially supporting public hospitals for the benefit of the residents of Citrus County, and Citrus Memorial, as a corporate entity charged with carrying out this purpose, is therefore derived from statute, and yet supplemented by and embodied in two

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> § 155.22, F.S.; See: <u>Indian River County Hospital Dist. V. Indian River Memorial Hospital</u>, 766 So. 2d 733 (Fig. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2000).

principal documents: an Agreement for Hospital Care and a Lease, both of which were entered into effective March 1, 1990. The Hospital Care Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 5, provides that "the obligations of [Citrus Memorial] are to be considered a transfer of a governmental function from the [Hospital] Board to [Citrus Memorial]; and additionally, that in carrying out its obligations, [Citrus Memorial] will be construed as acting on behalf of the [Hospital] Board, as that term is used in Section 155.40." Under the Hospital Care Agreement, Citrus Memorial agreed to provide health services on behalf of the Hospital Board for the "indigent sick" and "dependent poor" of Citrus County. The Hospital Care Agreement requires Citrus Memorial to participate in the Medicare and Medicaid programs and to be licensed to operate a hospital. Citrus Memorial does in fact participate in the Medicare and Medicaid programs and is in fact licensed to operate a hospital. The Hospital Care Agreement also requires Citrus Memorial to treat all patients in Citrus County without discrimination. It further requires Citrus Memorial to control its admissions of non-residents of Citrus County so that beds are always available to Citrus County residents.

In exchange for Citrus Memorial's fulfillment of the Hospital Board's governmental function, the Hospital Board agreed to appropriate sufficient funds each year to Citrus Memorial to support Citrus Memorial's operating and capital budget. The extent of such funding is in the discretion of the Hospital Board. In a recent example of the Hospital Board exercising control over Citrus Memorial, in the tax year 2008, the Hospital Board declined to levy taxes at a millage rate requested by Citrus Memorial to support Citrus Memorial's operating and capital budget, and instead levied taxes at a substantially lesser millage rate.

The Hospital Care Agreement also requires Citrus Memorial to make the following reports to the Hospital Board:

- Monthly Citrus Memorial Hospital Operational Report
- Annual Citrus Memorial Hospital Audited Financial Statements and Independent CPH Auditor's Report
- Annual Citrus Memorial Hospital Budget as approved by Citrus Memorial
- Annual Summary of Citrus Memorial Activities
- Other reports filed with state agencies that would be informative and of interest to the Hospital Board.

Working in tandem with the Hospital Care Agreement, the Lease, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 6, serves as the vehicle through which the Hospital Board leases its hospital facilities in Citrus County to Citrus Memorial. The express purpose of the Lease is to "enable [Citrus Memorial] to provide needed hospital and health care facilities in Citrus County and [to] promote the health and welfare of the people of Florida." Unlike many other

<sup>4 &</sup>amp; 155,40, F.S.

Mr. Terry Shoffstall March 6, 2009 Page - 5 -

leased non-profit hospital facilities,<sup>5</sup> it is clear from the Lease that Citrus Memorial was intended to carry out the public function of the Hospital Board in fulfilling the terms of the Lease.

Importantly, the Lease requires Citrus Memorial to hold public Board of Directors meetings, just as the Board of Trustees of the Hospital Board must hold public meetings under Florida's Sunshine law. Citrus Memorial in fact holds all of its Board of Directors meetings as open, public meetings. In fact, Citrus Memorial complies with all state laws regarding open meetings and public records.

The Lease also imposes the following obligations on Citrus Memorial, all of which are indicative of Citrus Memorial's fulfillment of the Hospital Board's public function:

- Citrus Memorial must comply with covenants and conditions associated with a 1985 bond issue by the Hospital Board, as well as future obligations incurred by the Hospital Board for the purpose of renovating or building onto the Hospital Board's facilities. Id § 1.2(E).
- Citrus Memorial may only operate the Hospital Board's facilities for health care purposes. <u>Id.</u> § 5.1.
- Citrus Memorial may not deny emergency hospital care based upon ability to pay. <u>Id.</u>
   § 5.2.
- Citrus Memorial may not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, marital status, or handicap in its provision of services. <u>Id.</u> § 5.3.
- Citrus Memorial must remain a not-for-profit corporation. Id. § 5.7.

Despite the importance of the Hospital Care Agreement and the Lease, the ultimate authority for the relationship between the Hospital Board and Citrus Memorial stems from the special act, as described above. For example, although the Hospital Board's obligation to provide financial support to Citrus Memorial is memorialized in the Hospital Care Agreement between the parties, that agreement "is not the primary or sole basis for the health care provider to receive tax revenues." The primary source is in the special act, which established the Hospital Board, prescribed its mission, and gave it taxing authority as noted above. The Hospital Board's fiduciary duty to fund Citrus Memorial's expenses, liabilities, and deficits is therefore based in statute rather than contractually created.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> § 155.40(6), F.S., which reads: (6) Unless otherwise expressly stated in the lease documents, the transaction involving the sale or lease of a hospital shall not be construed as: (a) A transfer of a governmental function from the county, district, or municipality to the private purchaser or lessee; (b) Constituting a financial interest of the public lessor in the private lessee; or (c) Making a private lessee an integral part of the public lessor's decision making process.

<sup>6 42</sup> CFR 433.50(a)(ii)(B) (which is highlighted in the body of the letter).

Mr. Terry Shoffstall March 6, 2009 Page - 6 -

Furthermore, the Lease is <u>not</u> the primary or sole basis for Citrus Memorial's receipt of tax revenues. The Hospital Board issues bonds for the facility, and Citrus Memorial has an unqualified obligation to pay the bond payments or rent. In turn, the Hospital Board is obligated to pay to Citrus Memorial proceeds from the ad valorem taxes, and Citrus Memorial must care for the residents of Citrus County. The Hospital Board's obligation to provide health care services and to finance those services through ad valorem taxes is therefore based in law, specifically sections 3 and 6 of the special act that created the Hospital Board, as noted above.

In practice, this is achieved through an annual meeting of the Hospital Board, wherein any projects proposed by Citrus Memorial requiring bond financing are reviewed and must be approved. This is necessary because once the Hospital Board approves the issuance of bonds and then levies the millage associated with bonds and support of Citrus Memorial operations, Citrus Memorial is obligated to repay the bonds and interest. Accordingly, the name on the TRIM notices associated with the Hospital Board taxes is Citrus Memorial's Chief Financial Officer. In addition, Citrus Memorial provides regular updates to the Hospital Board regarding the status of capital projects and the amount of care provided to uninsured and under-insured persons.

# Question 3: Is there a complete audit of how \$12 million in taxpayer money is being accounted for and spent in this private, not-for-profit hospital?

As noted above, Citrus Memorial operates as a public hospital subject to the public records and open meetings laws and with the benefit of sovereign immunity. Citrus Memorial expends the tax funds from the Hospital Board pursuant to the terms of the Lease and the Hospital Care Agreement for (1) capital expenditures and (2) uncompensated care. These items are clearly in public health care interest. Attachment 7 hereto is the Preliminary Operating and Capital Budget for Citrus Memorial for fiscal year October 1, 2008, to September 30, 2009, identifying funding for each item. Such is consistent with the terms of the Lease and the Hospital Care Agreement. Further, Attachment 8 is a compilation of the last five (5) yearly tax revenues received for the payment of capital expenses and uncompensated care. The use of these funds is "accounted for" to the Hospital Board by (1) an annual audit (previously provided), (2) the initial, estimated annual operating budget, and (3) monthly accounting reports of Citrus Memorial provided to Hospital Board members. Further, at each monthly Hospital Board meeting, a list of Citrus Memorial's capital expenses is reported as an informational item to the Hospital Board. Citrus Memorial's other operating expenses are derived from operational revenues. The annual audits of Citrus Memorial to date have not identified any issues of inappropriate expenditures of public tax dollars. Finally, all records of Citrus Memorial are public and subject inspection.

Mr. Terry Shoffstall March 6, 2009 Page - 7 -

We hope this information fully answers Senator Dean's questions. However, if at the conclusion of the Committee's deliberations, they believe a separate audit is required to examine the taxpayers' investment in Citrus Memorial, we look forward to working with you. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require anything further.

Very truly yours,

Jan J. Gorrie, Esq.

Attachments were too large to include.

Contact committee office if you need them.

# **AGENDA ITEM 4**



Operational Audit

March 2006 Through February 2008, and
Selected Actions Through December 16, 2008

AG Report No. 2009-102

٦.

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

## Scope of Audit

This operational audit focused on internal audit function establishment, procurement, personnel administration, customer service, claims handling, take-out programs and bonuses, policyholder eligibility, financing arrangements, information technology (IT) controls, and other selected internal controls.

Our audit covered the period March 2006 through February 2008, and selected actions through December 16, 2008.

AG Regort No. 2009-102

### ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT

Finding No.1: Citizens had no documentation to support that it had conducted an enterprise-wide evaluation of the effectiveness of operational and financial controls.

AG Report No. 2009/402

3

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORMS

Finding No. 2: Citizens' records in some instances did not contain a completed and signed Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form. Additionally, we determined that in some instances, Citizens did not timely receive Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms executed by the vendors.

AG Report No. 2009-102

### INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONTROLS

Finding No. 3: Citizens had not established an information technology security awareness program.

Finding No. 4: Access controls were not effectively administered.

<u>Finding No. 5</u>: Other deficiencies in Citizens' security control features have been disclosed to appropriate members of Citizens management.

AG Report No. 2009-102,

5

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

### INTERNAL AUDIT PROCEDURES

Finding No. 6: Policies and procedures providing guidance for the internal audit activity had not been completed. The objective of such policies and procedures is to provide for the internal audit function an operational framework which reasonably ensures auditor compliance with governing auditing standards.

AG Repart No., 2009-102

fi

### TAKE-OUT PROGRAM LONG-TERM MONITORING

Finding No. 7: Citizens developed a software application to identify policies that may be returning to Citizens after having been assumed by a take-out insurer. The application was run monthly beginning in October 2007. However, the output from the application has not been reviewed by Citizens staff to determine what policies may be returning to Citizens from take-out insurers.

AC Report No. 2009-102

7

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

# POLICYHOLDER NOTIFICATION

Finding No. 8: Citizens provided a data file to the prospective take-out insurer of all policies eligible for take-out. However, prior to March 11, 2008, when the selection file was provided, Citizens also communicated to the prospective take-out insurer that the policies written by certain insurance agencies or captive agents should not be selected.

AG Report No. 2009-102

## MARKET ASSISTANCE PLAN

Finding No. 9: Additional opportunities to promote the Market Assistance Plan, and thereby increase its production of voluntary insurer placements, may exist through real estate professionals, mortgage companies and brokers, and others involved in the sale of real estate and the financing and refinancing thereof.

:AG Report No. 2009;192.

9

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

Customer Service Survey					
	Somewhat Dissatisfied Satisfied				
					Total
	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage	Responses <sup>1</sup>
Policy Issuance	22	19%	91	81%	113
Policy Renewal	21	20%	85	80%	106
Claims Handling	13	38%	21	62%	34
Agent Service	16	16%	87	84%	103
Call Center	6	18%	28	82%	34
Operations Overall	19	18%	89	82%	108

<sup>1</sup> Not all 117 policyholders responded to every question.

Source: Policyholder Surveys

AG Report No. 2009-102

				A	
Appointed Agent Survey					
	Somewhat Dissatisfied			Satisfied to Very	
Γ					Total
	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage	Responses <sup>1</sup>
Agent Certification	9	12%	64	88%	73
Program		<u>i</u>			
Training	3	5%	62	95%	65
ZA9s	3	4%	70 .	96%	73
eWind.	2	3%	63	97%	62
eDOCS	4	6%	63	94%	64
Commercial	6	₹9%	25	81%	31
Policyholder System			Ţ		
New Policy Issuance	13	17%	64	83%	77
Policy Renewal	3	4%	71	96%	74
Service	10	18%	47	82%	57
Overall Agent Support	6	6%	71	92%	77
		<u> </u>			

- 1

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

AG Report No. 2009-102

### MANAGING STAKEHOLDER FEEDBACK

Finding No. 10: Citizens has taken steps to improve customer service, including but not limited to, the establishment of a Consumer Services Department and a Consumer Services Committee, Web site enhancements, and the conduct of policyholder forums. However, to better identify and trend customer service issues Citizens should establish a central reporting mechanism to aggregate and evaluate customer service issues.

AG Report No. 2009-102

### CLAIM ADJUSTMENT AND PAYMENT

Finding No. 11: With respect to claims reviewed, our audit disclosed that some improvements were needed Specifically:

- Citizens was not enforcing the 80 percent co-insurance clause in its various insurance policies. Our current audit again found few insurance-to-value analyses in the claim files reviewed.
- For some of the claims reviewed. Citizens did not appear to have taken sufficient action to subrogate claims.

AG Report No.: 2009-102.

.13

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

### MEDIATION AND APPRAISAL

Finding No. 12: Of the sixty reopened claims that we tested, we found that 28 went through mediation, appraisal, or lawsuit. For 26 of these 28 claims, a public adjuster had been hired by the policyholder. Our testing disclosed the following relating to the mediation and appraisal process:

- For 18 of the 28 reopened cases that went to mediation, appraisal, or umpire, either the public adjuster representing the policyholder or the public adjuster's firm performed the appraisal. This appears to be contrary to policy terms which require that appraisals be performed by a disinterested appraiser:
- There was no requirement that the umpires, in making award decisions, itemize or otherwise explain the rationale followed in determining the award, and in the files we reviewed, the umpire's award did not itemize the specific cost elements in the award or the rationale for the award.

AG Report No. 2009-102

# **UNDERWRITING FILES**

<u>Finding No. 13</u>: Issues relating to eligibility, insurability, and receipt of correct premium were not appropriately addressed in some underwriting files.

1AC Repart Na. 2009-102

15

# Citizens Property Insurance Corporation

### FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

Finding No. 14: Citizens should continue its efforts to reduce the cost-of-carry on any pre-event financing while maintaining the safety and liquidity of the financing proceeds through conservative investment.

AG Report No. 2009-402



# CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION

Operational Audit

Match 2006 Through February 2008 and Selected Actions Through December 16, 2008

> State of Florida Auditor General David W. Martin, CPA

### CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION

Members of the Citizens Property Insurance Corporation Board of Governors and the President and Executive. Director who served during the audit period are as follows:

Andrea Bennere, from March 2007 to July 2008

John Collins, to March 2007:

William Corry, from August 2008

Richard Dechene: from August 2006 to July 2008

G. Bruce Douglas, Chair, to July 2008.

Carol Everbart, from March 2007

Glom Fletcher to July 2008

Cheryl Herrin, to February 2007

Earl Horton

Sherrill Hudson, from August 2008

Allan Katz, from March 2007

Carlos Lacasa, from February 2006 to March 2007, and from August 2008

James Malone, Chair and Member from August 2008

Jay Odom

Phil Thomasson, to July 2006

Robert L. Ricker, President and Executive Disector, to November 2006:

Scott Wallace, President and Executive Director, from November 2006

The such was made by Allen Werner CPA, and supervised by Kuthesa D. Wilker, CPA. Picise address inquires regarding this report to Katheyn D. Walker CPA, and Manager, by e-man arkathyny (2.175) and supervise or by reference at (850) 487-908.

This report and other audit reports prepared by the Auditor General can be obtained on our Web sites at www.myfloridae.net/andgen by telephone at (850) 487-9024, or by mail at 0.74 Claude Pepper Building, 114 West Madison Scient, Talkabassee, Florida 32399-5250

# CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION OPERATIONAL AUDIT

# Table of Contents

·	PAGE NO.
SUMMARY	1
Background	3
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	5
INTERNAL CONTROLS	5
FINDING NO. 1: ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT	5
PERSONNEL AND PROCUREMENT	б
FINDING No. 2: CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORMS	6
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONTROLS	б
FINDING No. 3: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SECURITY AWARENESS PROGRAM	7
INTERNAL AUDIT	8
FINDING NO. 6: INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES	8
Take-Out Programs and Bonuses	9
FINDING NO. 7: Take-Out Program Long-Term Monitoring	10
CUSTOMER SERVICE	12
FINDING NO. 10: MANAGING STAKEHOLDER FEEDBACK	14
CLAIMS HANDLING	15
FINDING NO. 12: CLAIM ADJUSTMENT AND PAYMENT	
Underwriting	18
FINDING NO. 13: UNDERWRITING FILES	18
PROBABLE MAXIMUM LOSS FINANCING	19
FINDING NO. 14: FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS	19
PRIOR AUDIT FOLLOW-HP	21

# CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION OPERATIONAL AUDIT

## Table of Contents

	. 1	AGE NO. <u>DNT.)</u>
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY		21
AUTHORITY		22
MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE		22
EXHIBIT A		23

### CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### SUMWARY

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation (Citizens) has been established to operate as the State's last resort insurer. As such, the Legislature's intent, as expressed in Section 627.351(6), Florida Statutes, is that diligent efforts be made to place risks with voluntary insurers and that risks to be placed with Citizens only when coverage is not available in the voluntary market. As of August 31, 2008, Citizens had 1,172,401 policies in force, with annualized premiums of \$2.7 billion and related loss exposure of \$433 billion.

Section 627.351(6)(1), Florida Statutes, requires the Auditor General to conduct an operational audit of Citizens every three years. The findings of our audit of the period March 1, 2006, through February 29, 2008, and selected actions taken through December 16, 2008, are summarized below.

#### Internal Controls

#### ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT

Finding No. 1: In audit report No. 2006-096, we noted that Citizens had no documentation to support that it had conducted an enterprise-wide evaluation of the effectiveness of operational and financial controls. Similarly, our current audit disclosed that no such evaluation had been completed during the audit period. However, on October 23, 2008, Citizens management presented to the Board a proposal to create an Enterprise Risk Management function that at a minimum will encompass risk management, compliance, and quality assurance.

#### Personnel and Procurement

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORMS

<u>Finding No. 2:</u> Citizens' records in some instances did not contain a completed and signed Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form to evidence that the Citizens employees taking part in the evaluation and contract award processes were independent of, and had no conflict of interest with respect to, the vendots evaluated and selected. Additionally, we determined that in some instances, Citizens did not timely receive Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms executed by the vendors.

#### Information Technology

### SECURITY AWARENESS PROGRAM

<u>Finding No. 3:</u> Citizens had not established an information technology security awareness program. The purpose of a security awareness program is to inform personnel of the importance of the information they handle and the legal and business reasons for maintaining its integrity, confidentiality, and availability.

#### SECURITY CONTROLS

<u>Finding No. 4:</u> Effective security controls include access controls that ensure that users have only the access privileges needed to perform their duties, access to sensitive resources is limited to only a few users, and users are restricted from performing incompatible functions. Our audit disclosed deficiencies in certain security controls.

Finding No. 5: We noted certain other deficiencies in Citizens' security control features, the details of which have been disclosed to appropriate members of Citizens management.

#### Internal Audit

### INTERNAL AUDIT PROCEDURES

<u>Finding No. 6:</u> Policies and procedures providing guidance for the internal audit activity had not been completed. The objective of such policies and procedures is to provide for the internal audit function an operational framework which reasonably ensures auditor compliance with governing auditing standards.

#### Take-Out Programs and Bonuses

### TAKE-OUT PROGRAM LONG-TERM MONITORING

Finding No. 7: Section 627.351(6), Florida Statutes, as amended, required that effective July 1, 2007, in order to evaluate the costs and benefits of approved take-out plans, if Citizens pays a bonus or other payment to an insurer for an approved take-out plan, then Citizens shall maintain a record of all addresses or such other identifying information on the property or risk removed in order to track if and when the property or risk is later insured by the corporation. To address the requirements of the statute, Citizens developed a software application (application) to identify policies that may be returning to Citizens after having been assumed by a take-out insurer. The application was run monthly beginning in October 2007. However, the output from the application has not been reviewed by Citizens staff to determine what policies may be returning to Citizens from take-out insurers.

### POLICYHOLDER NOTIFICATION

Finding No. 8: Insurers which were interested in considering the take-out of policies were to request from Citizens a selection file. In response to the request for a selection file, Citizens provided a data file to the prospective take-out insurer of all policies eligible for take-out. However, prior to March 11, 2008, when the selection file was provided, Citizens also communicated to the prospective take-out insurer that the policies written by certain insurance agencies or captive agents should not be selected, as the agencies or agents would be unable or unwilling to be appointed as an agent of the prospective take-out insurer and, thus, may not present a take-out proposal to the policyholder. Effective March 2008, Citizens was required by consent order of the Office of Insurance Regulation, to send notice to any policyholder whose policy has been selected for take-out, but whose agent is unable or unwilling to be appointed by the take-out insurer, that an offer of coverage was made which may have saved them premium dollars.

### MARKET ASSISTANCE PLAN

Finding No. 9: Section 627.3515, Florida Statutes, requires that, through such measures as are found appropriate by the Plan's Board, the Plan shall take affirmative steps to assist in the removal from Citizens any risk that can be placed in the voluntary market. Section 627.3515(3)(a), Florida Statutes, as amended, also requires that the Plan and Citizens develop a business plan providing for the implementation of an electronic database for the purpose of confirming eligibility. Our audit disclosed:

- Additional opportunities to promote the Market Assistance Plan, and thereby increase its production of voluntary insurer placements, may exist through real estate professionals, mortgage companies and brokers, and others involved in the sale of real estate and the linancing and refinancing thereof.
- The business plan was submitted to the Financial Services Commission, and in presenting the Plan, Citizens identified several potential implementation issues that required further consideration. As of December 16, 2008, further development of the proposed electronic database was pending.

Customer	Service	
----------	---------	--

#### MANAGING STAKEHOLDER FEEDBACK

<u>Finding No. 10:</u> Citizens has taken steps to improve customer service, including but not limited to, the establishment of a Consumer Services Department and a Consumer Services Committee, Web site enhancements, and the conduct of policyholder forums. In evaluating customer service issues, we surveyed

a sample of policyholders, analyzed complaint data maintained by the Department of Financial Services, and surveyed a sample of agents appointed by Citizens. The results of these surveys and analyses indicated that there remain opportunities for Citizens to further enhance customer service. One such opportunity involves the establishment of a central reporting mechanism to aggregate and evaluate customer service issues for Citizens as a whole.

### Claims Handling

#### CLAIM ADJUSTMENT AND PAYMENT

<u>Finding No. 11:</u> With respect to claims reviewed, we evaluated the timeliness with which the claims were processed, the extent to which file evidence supported the existence of a loss, the extent to which the described and depicted losses were consistent with the amounts paid, the sufficiency of case teserves, and the sufficiency of the steps taken by Citizens to review the findings of the adjusters. Our audit disclosed that some improvements were needed. Specifically:

- ➢ In audit report No. 2006-096, we noted that in adjusting claims, Citizens was not enforcing the 80 percent co-insurance clause in its various insurance policies. Our current audit again found few insurance-to-value analyses in the claim files reviewed.
- For some of the claims reviewed, Citizens did not appear to have taken sufficient action to subrogate claims.

#### MEDIATION AND APPRAISAL

Finding No. 12: Of the sixty responde claims that we tested, we found that 28 went through mediation, appraisal, or lawsuit. For 26 of these 28 claims, a public adjuster had been hired by the policyholder. Our testing disclosed the following relating to the mediation and appraisal process:

- For 18 of the 28 reopened cases that went to mediation, appraisal, or umpire, either the public adjuster representing the policyholder or the public adjuster's firm performed the appraisal. This appears to be contrary to policy terms which require that appraisals be performed by a disinterested appraiser.
- > There was no requirement that the umpires, in making award decisions, itemize or otherwise explain the rationale followed in determining the award, and in the files we reviewed, the umpire's award did not itemize the specific cost elements in the award or the rationale for the award.

#### Underwriting

#### UNDERWRITING FILES

<u>Finding No. 13:</u> Citizens' underwriters (internal and contracted) are required, at a minimum, to review the applications and supporting documentation and to make decisions concerning eligibility, insurability, and teceipt of correct premium. Our tests of 30 applications, including policy renewals, disclosed in three applications issues that were not appropriately addressed.

#### Probable Maximum Loss Financing

#### FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

<u>Finding No. 14:</u> Citizens should continue its efforts to teduce the cost-of-carry on any pre-event financing while maintaining the safety and liquidity of the financing proceeds through conservative investment.

### BACKGROUND

Effective July 1, 2002, pursuant to amendments made to Section 627.351, Plorida Statutes, by Chapter 2002-240, Laws of Florida, Citizens Property Insurance Corporation (Citizens) was created to provide, as the State's last resort insurer, residential and commercial property insurance. Pursuant to those amendments, the policies, obligations, rights, assets,

and liabilities of both the Florida Residential Property and Casualty Joint Underwriting Association (FRPCJUA) and the Florida Windstorm Underwriting Association (FWUA) became the policies, obligations, rights, assets, and liabilities of Cirizons.

In accordance with Section 627.351(6), Florida Statutes, Citizens' Plan of Operation requited that Citizens operate subject to the supervision and approval of an eight-member Board of Governors (Board). The Governor, the Chief Financial Officer, the President of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House are each to appoint two members of the Board, and at least one of the two members appointed by each appointing officer must have demonstrated expertise in insurance. Also, in accordance with statute, the Plan of Operation required that Citizens' Executive Director and senior managers be engaged and serve at the pleasure of the Board. The Executive Director is to be responsible for employing other staff as the corporation may require, subject to review and concurrence by the Board.

Section 627.351(6)(b)2., Florida Statutes, provides that all revenues, assets, liabilities, losses, and expenses of Citizens shall be divided into three separate accounts, as follows:

- A personal lines account (PLA) for personal residential policies issued by Cirizens or issued by the FRPCJUA and renewed by Cirizens. Such policies are to provide comprehensive, multi-peril coverage on risks that are not located in areas eligible for coverage in the FWUA, as those areas were defined on January 1, 2002. The account is to also include policies that do not provide coverage for the peril of wind on risks that are located in such areas.
- A commercial lines account (CLA) for commercial residential and commercial nonresidential policies issued by Cirizens or issued by the FRPCJUA and renewed by Cirizens. Such policies are to provide coverage for basic property petils on risks that are not located in areas eligible for coverage in the FWUA, as those areas were defined on January 1, 2002. The account is to also include policies that do not provide coverage for the peril of wind on risks that are located in such areas.
- A high-risk account (HRA) for personal residential policies and commercial residential and commercial nonresidential property policies issued by Citizens or transferred to Citizens that provide coverage for the peril of wind on risks that are located in areas eligible for coverage in the FWUA, as those areas were defined on January 1, 2002.

The three accounts must be maintained as long as financing obligations entered into by the FRPCJUA or the FWUA are outstanding, in accordance with the terms of the corresponding financing documents. When the obligations are no longer outstanding, a single account may then be used.

Tables 1 and 2 summarizes by account, the policies in force, premiums, and exposure, as of August 31, 2007, and 2008:

Table 1

Citizens Policy in Force Report As of August 31, 2007					
Account	Policies in Force	<u>Premiums</u>	Exposure		
Personal-Residential (PLA)	918,612	\$1,714,844,898	\$197,912,801,798		
Commercial (CLA)	12,696	554,035,152	77,827,709,460		
High-Risk (HRA)	<u>430,345</u>	1,237,420,179	219,748,005,354		
Total	1,361,653	\$3,506,300,229	\$495,488.516,612		

Table 2

Citizens Policy in Force Report As of August 31, 2008					
Account	Policies in Force	<u>Premiums</u>	<u>Exposure</u>		
Personal-Residential (PLA)	713,310	\$1,115,899,122	\$139,503,398,875		
Commercial (CLA)	10,489	391,981,926	61,035,543,182		
High-Risk (HRA)	<u>448,602</u>	<u>1,190,446,781</u>	<u>232,608,110,324</u>		
Total	1,172,401	<u>\$2,698,327,829</u>	\$433,147,052,3 <u>81</u>		

The Legislature's intent, as expressed in Section 627.351(6), Plonda Statutes, is that diligent efforts be made to place risks with voluntary insurers and that risks be placed with Citizens only when coverage is not available in the voluntary market. Consistent with this intent, the Legislature has authorized plans and programs to encourage voluntary market coverage of risks and to transfer, through take-out programs, Citizens' policies to voluntary insurers. The reduction in policies in force, premiums and exposure between August 31, 2007, and 2008, is primarily due to the transfer of risks through take-out programs to voluntary insurers.

In general, the premium due from a Citizens' policyholder is derived by multiplying the insured value of the property by a premium rate. In finding No. 16 of audit report No. 2006-096, we reported that the premium rates that had been charged by Citizens were not supported by actuarial studies. Subsequently, actuarial studies were obtained by Citizens and rates based thereon were approved by the Office of Insutance Regulation (OIR) with an effective date of January 1, 2007. However, as directed by the provisions of Section 627.351(6)(m)4. through 5., Florida Statutes, the assessment of actuarially determined rates was postponed until January 1, 2010. Citizens' actuary has estimated that for the years ended December 31, 2007, and 2008, the difference between the premiums that would have been due using actuarially-determined rates and the premiums actually authorized to be approximately \$414 million.

### FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

#### Internal Controls

Citizen's Board and management have a responsibility for establishing internal controls that will provide seasonable assurance of the efficient, effective, and economical accomplishment of Citizens' responsibilities, as established by law, contracts, and insurance industry standards.

As described more fully below, we found that Citizens has made improvements in internal controls and other changes are in progress. We also found that there remain opportunities for improvement.

### Finding No. 1: Enterprise Risk Management

In audit report No. 2006-096, we noted that Citizens had no documentation to support that it had conducted an enterprise-wide evaluation of the effectiveness of operational and financial controls. Similarly, our current audit disclosed that no such evaluation had been completed during the audit period. Such an evaluation may be accomplished through an Enterprise Risk Management function. This function provides a means through which management may for its financial and operational objectives and related strategies, identify, assess, and manage the associated risks.

JANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

On October 23, 2008, Citizens management presented to the Boatd a proposal to create an Enterprise Risk Management function that at a minimum will encompass risk management, compliance, and quality assurance.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue its implementation of an enterprise tisk management function.

### Personnel and Procurement

In audit report No. 2006-096, we reported several areas in which Citizens' personnel administration and Citizens' procurement practices were deficient. For example, we found that personnel policies and procedures did not require background checks, and procurement policies and procedures did not address competitive procurement processes. In response to the audit findings, the Legislature amended Section 627.351(6), Florida Statutes, to address these and other administrative matters. Our current audit disclosed that Citizens had implemented policies and procedures to implement these statutory requirements and that for the files and transactions tested Citizens had complied with the applicable requirements of law, except as indicated in the following finding.

### Finding No. 2: Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms

As part of the productment process, Cirizons' policy requires that the vendor, and any Citizens employee involved in any part of the evaluation or selection of a vendor, provide a completed and signed Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form.

Our audit tests disclosed that for 2 of the 10 procurements tested, Citizens' records did not contain a completed and signed Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form to evidence that the Citizens employees taking part in the evaluation and contract award processes were independent of, and had no conflict of interest with respect to, the vendors evaluated and selected. In 2 of these instances, the contract amounts totaled \$60,000 and \$350,000 and related to the procurement of telecommunication consulting services and janitonial services, respectively. Additionally, we determined that for 2 of the 10 procurements tested, Citizens' did not timely receive Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms executed by the vendors. In these instances, the contract amounts ranged from \$1.6 million to \$8 million and involved the leasing of facilities and the procurement of telecommunications services, respectively. Such attestations help to ensure the fairness and objectivity of the procurement and contracting processes.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens ensure that employee and vendor conflict of interest statements are timely obtained and retained in Citizens' records.

### Information Technology Controls

In order to accomplish the mission and objectives of Citizens, several informational technology application systems have been contracted for or developed. These systems include:

- Active Directory A central component of the Windows platform. Provides the means to manage the identifies and relationships that make up network environments.
- ▶ ePAS A browser based policy and claims processing system. Currently processes PLA policy and claim transactions.
- Wind FIRA residential and commercial policy system, including claims and accounting functionality.
- cWind A browser based policy and claims processing system for wind-only policies. Currently processes HRA policy and claim transactions.

REPORT NO. 2009-102

- CSC Point An AS400 based commercial residential multi-peril policy system.
- > Claims Tracking System (CTS) Daily and catastrophe claims tracking and adjuster management system. This system is integrated with cPAS and Wind.
- ImageRight A document management system that has been tailored for use in the insurance industry.

# Finding No. 3: Information Technology Security Awareness Program

Information technology (IT) user awareness is an essential component of an effective security program. The purpose of a security awareness program is to inform personnel of the importance of the information they handle and the legal and business reasons for maintaining its integrity, confidentiality, and availability. Our review disclosed that Citizens had not established a security awareness program. Although Citizens did provide to users periodic e-mail advisories that can provide a good opportunity to set forth concepts of IT security and data handling, security awareness programs should be ongoing to remind employees of their parts in the total security program. The absence of an ongoing security awareness training program and a related lack of users' knowledge regarding their responsibilities for the safeguarding of Citizens' data resources, could jeopardize the integrity, confidentiality, and availability of system resources.

On October 13, 2008, subsequent to audit inquiry, Citizens indicated that a vendor had been identified to help Citizens implement and deliver an information security awareness program.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue in its efforts to implement a security awareness program.

# Finding No. 4: Information Technology Security Controls

Fiffective security controls include access controls that ensure that users have only the access privileges needed to perform their duties, access to sensitive resources is limited to only a few users, and users are restricted from performing incompatible functions. Access controls include the use of individual user identification codes (IDs) and passwords to allow the matching of system activities to the responsible user. Further, to help reduce the risk of errors and fraud and the concealment thereof, appropriate members of management should approve the access rights granted and periodically review and confirm the continuing appropriateness of granted access rights.

Our audit disclosed deficiencies in certain security controls. Specifically:

- For 6 of 20 user IDs tested, Citizens was unable to provide documentation showing that management bad approved the related employee's network access. Citizens indicated that it was initiating a tecertification project to assess system access rights for all Citizens IT user accounts.
- Etitzens had implemented procedures to remove the access privileges of employees who terminated employment and for external users whose employment or contracts had been terminated. Such procedures required that notification of termination be provided, upon termination, to security administration. Upon receipt of notification, security administration was to revoke access privileges. Our tests disclosed 97 instances in which notification to security administration was not sent timely. In these instances, notification was provided on dates ranging from 6 to 751 days after the date of employee termination. Additionally, we identified 128 former employees whose access privileges had not been timely revoked. In 34 of these instances, access was revoked, but not until dates ranging from 6 to 763 days after the date of termination. In 94 of the 128 instances, the access privileges of the former employees had not been revoked as of the date of our audit test. Absent timely revocation of access privileges, data and IT resources are exposed to increased tisks of loss, error, and unauthorized use. Citizens indicated that some of the instances identified by our audit had occurred in 2006 when procedures for processing employee actions were not fully in place. Citizens further indicated that

JANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

its IT function will work with human resources to improve procedures for timely reporting and processing employee actions.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens ensure that user access authorization documentation is appropriately maintained. We also recommend Citizens perform periodic reviews of access privileges to ensure that the access granted is appropriate and monitor compliance with procedures requiring the timely revocation of the access privileges of terminating employees and contractors.

### Finding No. 5: Other Security Controls

Security controls are intended to protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of data and IT resources. Our audit disclosed certain security controls related to Citizens' FI systems, in addition to the matters discussed in finding Nos. 3 and 4, that needed improvements. We are not disclosing specific details of the issues in this report to avoid the possibility of compromising Citizens' data and IT resources. However, we have notified appropriate management of the specific issues. Without adequate security controls, the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of data and IT resources may be subject to improper disclosure, modification, or destruction.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens implement the appropriate security controls to ensure the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of data and IT resources.

#### Internal Audit

Citizens' Internal Audit Department became functional in December 2004 with the hiring of an internal auditor and the Board's approval of the original internal audit charter in Pebruary 2005. Effective July 1, 2006, Section 15, Chapter 2006-12, Laws of Florida, created the Office of Internal Audit (Section 627.351(6)(h), Plorida Statutes). A Chief, Audit and Inspections, was subsequently added in January 2007 to create a two-person internal audit department. In June 2007, both internal auditors left the employment of Citizens and the Board approved the retention of an external audit firm on a temporary basis. A new Chief Internal Auditor was hired in November 2007, a new charter was put in place in January 2008, and four other staff had been employed as of August 2008.

The Office of Internal Audit in its published audit reports, excerpts from Citizens' Audit Committee minutes, and the January 2008 charter indicate that the Internal Audit Department follows the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing (IIA Standards) published by the Institute of Internal Auditors. Auditing standards govern such matters as auditor proficiency, auditor competence, audit planning and supervision, the reporting of internal audit findings, and internal audit quality assurance.

#### Finding No. 6: Internal Audit Policies and Procedures

Publications of the Institute of Internal Auditors provide that internal audit activities are performed in diverse legal and cultural environments; within organizations that vary in purpose, size, complexity, and structure; and by persons within or outside the organization. While differences may affect the practice of internal auditing in each environment, compliance with IIA Standards is essential if the responsibilities of internal audit are to be met.

IIA Performance Standard 2040 – Policies and Procedures states, "The chief audit executive [Chief Internal Auditor] should establish policies and procedures to guide the internal audit activity." The objective of such policies and procedures is to provide for the internal audit function an operational framework which is to reasonably ensure auditor compliance with the governing auditing standards. Such policies and procedures had not yet been

implemented, although they were under development. Absent clear guidance in the internal audit activity's policies and procedures, there is less assurance that internal audits will always be conducted in accordance with HA standards.

Recommendation: Citizens should continue its efforts to develop policies and procedures necessary to guide the internal audit activity and ensure compliance with IIA standards.

### Take-Out Programs and Bonuses

In an effort to encourage the return of policies to the voluntary market, Sections 627.351(6)(p)3.a., and 627.3511, Florida Statutes, authorize voluntary insurers to take-out Citizens' policies. Any policy taken out, assumed, or removed from Citizens is, as of the effective date of the take-out, assumption, or removal, direct insurance issued by the insurer and not by Citizens, even if Citizens continues to service the policies. Take-out plans of voluntary insurers are subject to the approval of Citizens' Board and OIR.

Citizens' files show that since January 2003, a total of 954,993 policies from the PLA account and 142,989 policies from the non-PLA accounts (commercial and high risk accounts) had been taken out. Table 3 below, summarizes the policies taken out from the PLA account and the non-PLA account during the period January 1, 2003, through October 15, 2008.

Table 3

Citizens PEA and Non-PEA Take-Outs For the Calendar Years 2003 through 2008						
Calendar Year	PLA Policies	Exposure (000's)	Non-PLA Policies	Exposure (000's)		
2003	28,219	\$ 8,140,682	0	Ş -		
2004	145,959	29,161,307	12,457	1,501,769		
2005	218,128	40,174,893	75,556	13,483,947		
2006	26,225	6,548,575	41,628	9,089,015		
2007	247,887	68,259,426		-		
2008 <sup>1</sup>	<u>288,575</u>	<u>80.696.815</u>	13,348	4,688,127		
Total	<u>954,993</u>	<u>\$ 232,981,698</u>	<u>142.989</u>	<u>S 28.762,858</u>		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Through October 15, 2008

Source: Citizens' Take-Out Program data file.

To encourage voluntary insurers to take out policies, Section 627.3511(2), Florida Statutes, provides that Citizens shall pay the sum of up to \$100 to an insurer for each risk taken-out. Section 627.3511(2), Florida Statutes, further provides that, in order to qualify for the bonus, the take-out plan must include a minimum of 25,000 policies. Since March 2006, only one insurer had taken out a sufficient number of policies to qualify for the payment of a bonus. In this instance, a total of 26,728 policies were taken out on August 14, 2007.

Section 627.3511(5), Florida Statutes, provides that if policies taken-out are cancelled or nonrenewed by the insurer, the bonus amount is subject to proration for the time period the policies were insured.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Chapter 2006-12, Laws of Florida, amended this statute effective January 1, 2008, to align the amount of bonus to that authorized in Section 627.3511, Florida Statutes.

REPORT NO. 2009-102

# Finding No. 7: Take-Out Program Long-Term Monitoring

In audit report No. 2006-096, finding No. 11, we recommended that Citizens ensure that a complete property address be maintained for all insured properties and that this information also be maintained for all properties that were removed by take-out agreements. In the finding, we recommended that this information be used periodically by Citizens to assist in the measurement of how well the take-out programs are working to permanently remove risks from Citizens. Subsequent to the issuance of the audit report, Section 627.351(6), Florida Statutes, was amended to require that effective July 1, 2007, in order to evaluate the costs and benefits of approved take-out plans, if Citizens pays a bonus or other payment to an insurer for an approved take-out plan, then Citizens shall maintain a record of all addresses or such other identifying information on the property or risk removed in order to track if and when the property or risk is later insured by Citizens.

To address the prior audit recommendation and the amendment of the statutes, Citizens developed a software application (application) to identify policies that may be returning to Citizens after having been assumed by a take-out insurer. The application was run monthly beginning in October 2007. However, the output from the application has not been reviewed by appropriate staff to determine what policies may be returning to Citizens from take-out insurers.

Absent the review and analysis of this data, Citizens may miss opportunities to identify policies returning to Citizens from take-out insurers, follow-up on why the policies are returning, and develop strategies to strengthen current take-out programs. In response to our inquity, Citizens management stated that this application will be utilized in the future to ensure that take-out insurers are in compliance with the law and all contractual agreements.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens perform long-term monitoring on the take-out programs by reviewing the application output to identify policies returning to Citizens from take-out insurers, follow-up on why the policies are returning, and develop strategies to strengthen current take-out programs.

#### Finding No. 8: Policyholder Notification

Insurers which were interested in considering the take-out of policies were to request from Citizens a selection file. In response to the request for a selection file, Citizens provided a data file to the prospective take-out insurer of all policies eligible for take-out. However, prior to March 11, 2008, when the selection file was provided, Citizens also communicated to the prospective take-out insurer that the policies written by certain insurance agencies or captive agents<sup>2</sup> should not be selected, as the agencies or agents would be unable or unwilling to be appointed as an agent of the prospective take-out insurer and, thus, may not present a take-out proposal to the policyholder. In those instances in which the policies written by certain insurance agencies and captive agents were excluded from the prospective take-out insurer's consideration, the opportunity for the removal of policies from Citizens and the opportunity for a policyholder to obtain a reduced premium were foregone.

Effective March 11, 2008, the OIR issued consent order 94539-08, "Order Approving Citizens Property Insurance Corporation's Personal Residential and Commercial Residential Non-Bonus Takeout Plans." This consent order provided, in part, that "CITIZENS shall discontinue this notice [notice that policies of certain insurance agencies and captive agents should not be selected] so that the takeout companies will make their selections without categorically eliminating policies from eligibility for removal." In addition, to ensure that the policyholders are made aware of any

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Captive agents are insurance agents working exclusively for a single voluntary insurer, as opposed to an independent agent who may have been appointed by several insurers.

offers of coverage that may not be communicated by their agent, the order requires Citizens to send notice to any policyholder whose policy is selected for take-out, but whose agent is unable or unwilling to be appointed by the take-out insurer, that an offer of coverage was made which may have saved the policyholder premium dollars.

Recommendation: We recommend that in administering its responsibilities under the take-out programs, Citizens comply with the consent order.

# Finding No. 9: Market Assistance Plan

Section 627.3515, Florida Statutes, establishes the Market Assistance Plan (Plan) to assist in the placement of risks of applicants who are unable to procure property or casualty insurance from authorized insurers when such insurance is otherwise generally available from insurers authorized to transact and write that kind and class of insurance in this State. Pursuant to statute, each person serving as a member of Citizens' Board of Governors also serves as a member of the Plan's Board of Governors.

The Plan provided a variety of programs for consumers, agents, and insurance companies. As shown by Table 4, during the period January 2006 through March 2008, the Plan provided agents with the names of over 120,000 customers who were trying to obtain property and casualty insurance, of which approximately 9,800 were placed with voluntary insurers. There were approximately 230 agents participating in the Plan.

Table 4

Florida Market Assistance Placements						
Calendar	Requests	Voluntary	Percent			
Year	Through Plan	Placements Through	Requests			
i car	for the Year	Plan for the Year	Placed			
2006	61,382	4,692	7.64			
2007	49,598	3,971	8.01			
2008 <sup>1</sup>	9,118	1,192	13.07			
Totals	120,098	9,855	8.21			

<sup>1</sup>Through March 31, 2008

Source: Citizens

Section 627.3515, Florida Statutes, requires that, through such measures as are found appropriate by the Plan's Board, the Plan shall take affirmative steps to assist in the removal from Cirizens any tisk that can be placed in the voluntary market. Section 627.3515(3)(a), Florida Statutes, as amended effective January 25, 2007, also requires that the Plan and Cirizens develop a business plan providing for the implementation of an electronic database for the putpose of confirming that the applicant is eligible for coverage by Citizens because the applicant is unable to obtain insurance coverage in the voluntary market. The business plan was to be presented to the Financial Services Commission for approval by September 1, 2007.

#### Our audit disclosed that:

Promotion of the Plan's use was accomplished primarily through the Web sites of Citizens, OIR, the Department of Financial Services, and various other insurance and news-related organizations. Additional opportunities to promote the Plan, and thereby increase its production of voluntary insurer placements, may exist through real estate professionals, mortgage companies and brokers, and others involved in the sale of real estate and the financing and refinancing thereof.

JANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

Citizens submitted the "Proposed Electronic Eligibility Database Business Plan" on August 31, 2007, to the Financial Services Commission. Citizens concluded:

"The legislative intent of s. 627.3515(3)(a), Florida Statutes seems to be to ensure that only those applicants that meet the eligibility requirements set forth by the Florida Legislature are insured by Citizens. However, participation in the proposed electronic eligibility database is purely voluntary. The statute referenced above does not mandate compliance by insurer and or/agents. Therefore, there is no effective guarantee that implementing an electronic eligibility database of this nature will be effective. Additionally, there are other implementation issues, such as privacy concerns and enforcement issues that may also affect the success of this program. It is true that an effectively created and efficiently functioning electronic database could potentially result in fewer risks being written by Citizens and therefore could reduce future growth in exposure and number of policies in force. However, there may be serious customer service issues such as lapses in coverage, difficulty in creating and maintaining this database, company and agent enforcement problems and costs of development and maintenance which may mitigate against any success this program could produce."

As described above, the business plan was submitted to the Financial Services Commission, and in presenting the Plan, Citizens identified several potential implementation issues that required further consideration. As of December 16, 2008, further development of the proposed electronic database was pending.

Recommendation: We recommend that the Plan consider additional opportunities and methods that may be used to promote the use of the Plan. We also recommend that any obstacles to the development of the electronic eligibility database be presented to the Legislature for evaluation.

#### Customer Service

Since our last audit, Citizens has taken steps to improve customer service, including but not limited to, the establishment of a Consumer Services Department and a Consumer Services Committee, Web site enhancements, and the conduct of policyholder forums. In evaluating customer service issues, we surveyed a sample of policyholders, analyzed complaint data maintained by the Department of Financial Services, and surveyed a sample of agents appointed by Citizens. The results of these surveys and analyses are presented below and, in summary, indicate that there remain opportunities for Citizens to further enhance customer service.

### Policyholder Surveys

Citizens, like other insurance companies, provides customer service that ranges from the issuance of policies to the payment of claims. To measure the degree of customer satisfaction with the level of services provided by Citizens, we mailed surveys to 500 policyholders, including 200 who had filed claims. Questions were included in the survey to address customer satisfaction with services relating to policy issuance, policy renewal, and claims handling. We also included questions to measure policyholder satisfaction with the services provided by Citizens' agents, Citizens' call center operations, and overall satisfaction with their insurance policies. We received 117 responses to our survey from policyholders. Our evaluation of the results for all surveyed policyholders, as shown by Table 5, indicated that most policyholders were satisfied with the services received from Citizens, the call center, and Citizens' agents. However, a number of respondents reported being dissatisfied with their claims handling experiences. In comparison to the measurements of customer service satisfaction reported in audit report No. 2006-096, the percentage of satisfied to very satisfied policyholders showed relatively little change.

Table 5

	Cu	stomer Scrvic	e Survey		
		Dissatisfied satisfied	Sati to Very		
	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage	Total Responses <sup>1</sup>
Policy Issuance	- 22	19%	91	81%	113
Policy Renewal	21	20%	85	80%	106
Claims Handling	13	38%	21	62%	34
Agent Service	16	16%	87	84%	103
Call Center Operations	6	18%	28	82%	34
Overall	19	18%	89	82%	108

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Not all 117 policyholders resonded to every question.

Source Policyholder Surveys

# **Complaints**

As part of our audit of Citizens' customer service function, we analyzed Department of Financial Services (DFS), Division of Consumer Services, data available for the period March 1, 2006, through September 30, 2007, to identify any indications of significant customer service issues. As shown in Table 6, we found that during this period, Citizens ranked second among the top 11 Florida residential, commercial, and other property and casualty insurers in terms of the number of complaints as a percentage of policies in force as of September 30, 2007.

Table 6

Company	Complaints as a Percentage of Policies	Complaints for the Period March 1, 2006, through	Policies in Force at		
	in Force	September 30, 2007	September 30, 2007		
1	0.679	1,638	241,218		
Citizens	0.675	9,318	1,313,627		
2	0.334	455	136,175		
3	0.309	1,123	363,574		
4	0.026	278	106,755		
5	0.252	517	204,868		
6	0.241	291	120,629		
7	0.024	2,457	1,024,223		
8	0.208	267	128,338		
9	0.192	287	149,518		
10	0.071	136	192,631		

Source: Office of Insurance Regulation, and the DFS, Division of Consumet Services

We did note recent improvement in that Citizens experienced a 64 percent decrease in complaints for the period March 2007 through February 2008, as compared to the period March 2006 through February 2007.

[ANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

# Survey of Agents

As part of its operations, Citizens appoints agents to serve policyholders and act as the first line of customet service. Consequently, it is critical to the effective and efficient operations of Citizens that its agents have the necessary resources to cost-effectively serve policyholders including adequate training, the availability of policyholder information electronically, and consistent support from Citizens' underwriting, claims, and other staff. To measure agent satisfaction with the provisions made by Citizens and to identify potential areas where Citizens could enhance its operations with respect to its appointed agents, we mailed surveys to 200 appointed agents. Questions were included in the survey to gauge agent satisfaction with, among other things, Citizens' training program, its primary electronic policy administration systems (ePAS, eWind, eDOCS, and the Commercial Policyholder System), service provided by Citizens' staff, and overall satisfaction with Citizens' agent support. Our evaluation of the survey results, as shown by Table 7, indicated that most agents were satisfied with Citizens' operations, including its training program, electronic policy administration systems, and overall support provided to them.

Table 7

	-	14010 /				
	Appointed	l Agent Surv	e <b>y</b>			
	Somewhat Dissatisfied		Satisfied to Very Satisfied			
	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage	Total Responses	
Agent Certification Program	9	12%	64	88%	73	
Training	3	5%	62	95%	65	
ePAS	3	4%	70	96%	73	
eWind	2	3%	60	97%	62	
eDOCS	4	6%	60	94%	64	
Commercial Policyholder System	6	19%	25	81%	31	
New Policy Issuance	13	17%	64	83%	77	
Policy Renewal	3	4%n	71	96%	74	
Service	10	18%	47	82%	57	
Overall Agent Support	6	8%	71	92%	77	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Not all 82 agents responded to every question.

Source: Agent Surveys

#### Finding No. 10: Managing Stakeholder Feedback

Citizens' reports that customer service takes place through various Citizens' business units including Claims, the Technical Resource Center, Agent Services, and Underwiving. According to Citizens, this approach is used to more closely link customers to business unit experts. In such a de-centralized customer service environment it is important that customer service information is aggregated at a corporate level to better identify and trend customer service issues. Our audit found that Citizens had not established a central reporting mechanism to aggregate and evaluate customer service issues for Citizens as a whole. While, as indicated above, Citizens has instituted a Department of Consumer Services which is responsible for tracking and coordinating the handling of all written consumer complaints, absent the ability to track and evaluate all customer service issues (questions, complaints, etc...), Citizens capacity to identify and trend stakeholder issues and respond accordingly is limited.

) ANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

Recognizing the importance of the need to aggregate information on all customer service issues, Citizens has begun to take steps to implement a single, formal process for managing stakeholder communication and feedback. These measures have included:

- Enhanced customer service training for all Citizens employees.
- The President's conduct of senior management leadership meetings.
- Centralization of Cirizens communication regarding customer service.
- Implementation of a complaint handling and tracking systems (CHATS) which will automate Citizens' tracking and handling of complaints. CHATS will also have the capability of handling and tracking all communication and consumer issues and is tentatively scheduled to "go live" February 1, 2009.

Recommendation: Citizens should continue its efforts to implement a corporate-wide system that will facilitate the aggregation and evaluation of all customer service issues.

### Claims Handling

Generally, insurance claim files and related claims processing or tracking systems should include documentation that facilitates a demonstration that good faith was exercised in handling reported claims in a manner consistent with the requirements of insurance policies, governing statute, and administrative rules. In addition, to allow proper financial management, the claim files and related systems should also show evidence that reserves (loss estimates) were properly established and adjusted, as necessary, to set aside moneys to cover claims. Based on industry practice, examples of documentation that should be available for each claim include:

- From the adjuster, notes, photographs of damages, estimates of the property's replacement value and the cost of repairs or replacements, and a calculation of the amounts due to the policyholder.
- Evidence that an examiner of the insurer has reviewed the claim, obtained clarifications, and made corrections as necessary.
- A clear trail of correspondence and notes on insurer actions, including the dates thereof, that allow a demonstration that the insurer has, in handling the claim, conformed to insurance policy requirements and industry standards and acted in good faith to settle the policyholder's claim.
- Evidence that a reserve has been established in an amount consistent with the most recent estimate of the damages incurred.

### Finding No. 11: Claim Adjustment and Payment

We examined 202 claim files totaling \$34,284,420, including 60 claims totaling \$14,590,062 which were coded as reopened. With respect to each of these claims, we determined the timeliness with which the claims were processed, the extent to which file evidence supported the existence of a loss, the extent to which the described and depicted losses were consistent with the amounts paid, the sufficiency of case reserves, and the sufficiency of the steps taken by Citizens to review the findings of the adjusters. Our audit did not include reinspection of the properties. To assist us in the review of these files, we retained the services of an insurance industry consultant.

Specifically, the review of claim files and claim adjustment procedures disclosed the following:

In audit report No. 2006-096, we noted that in adjusting claims, Citizens was not enforcing the 80 percent co-insurance clause that has been included in its various insurance policies. Our current audit again found few insurance-to-value analyses in the claim files reviewed. Citizens' Chief of Internal Audit, in a report dated October 17, 2008, also disclosed a similar observation.

JANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

An insurance-to-value analysis facilitates a determination as to whether the property was insured at a level commensurate with the replacement cost of the property. Should the analysis show that a property's value, as shown by the policy, is less than 80 percent of the property's estimated teplacement cost, Civizens then, pursuant to policy loss settlement provisions, may become responsible for a smaller portion of the claim.

- Subrogation is the process by which an insurance company takes action to recover the amount of a claim from a third party whose action caused the loss. For some of the claims reviewed, Citizens did not appear to have taken sufficient action to subrogate claims. Specifically:
  - Citizens paid \$6,227 to repair fire damage to a tenant-occupied property. The tenant had fallen asleep while
    cooking and a fire resulted. Claim information did not indicate that Citizens had pursued the tenant for
    payment of damages.
  - Citizens paid \$7,716 to repair damage in a 3<sup>rd</sup> floor condominium unit caused by a leak that originated in a 4<sup>th</sup> floor unit. To subrogate the claim, Citizens mailed a letter to the owner of the 4<sup>th</sup> floor condominium unit. However, the letter was reterned by the postal service as not deliverable as addressed. No further action in pursuit of damages was identified by the applicable claim files.
- Generally, the claim files reviewed demonstrated good faith in the handling of the claim and contained support in justification of the amounts paid. However, we did note one claim in which Citizens paid \$13,438 to replace the ceramic tile on the first floor of a policyholders residence. The reported event giving rise to the claim was the dropping of a pot, which caused a small chip in a single tile. The claim handling documents did not explain why all of the tile had to be replaced in lieu of the teplacement of the one damaged tile. Had only the one damaged tile been replaced, the costs of repair would not have exceeded the policy's \$2,500 deductible.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens complete insurance-to-value analyses and, when necessary and appropriate, enforce the 80 percent co-insurance policy clauses. We also recommend that Citizens pursue subrogation of losses when appropriate. In those cases in which subrogation is available, but not pursued, we recommend that claim files contain notes explaining why subrogation was not pursued. Lastly, we recommend Citizens determine, where appropriate, that replacement items can be matched thereby reducing the amount of the claims adjusted.

#### Finding No. 12: Mediation and Appraisal

In the event that Citizens and the policyholder cannot agree on the amount of the loss, the policies allow for mediation or appraisal. Mediation is the process by which Citizens and the policyholder agree to resolve their differences in the amount of the loss through the use of a mediator.

Appraisal is an option through which Citizens and the policyholder are to each choose a competent and disinterested appraises to determine the amount of the loss. If the appraises can agree on an amount, then that will be considered the amount of the loss. If the appraises cannot agree on an amount, the matter is to be submitted to an independent umpire. An amount agreed to by any two parties (the appraises or an appraiser and the umpire) will then be considered the amount of the loss. Each party is responsible for the cost of its appraisers and attorneys and shall split all other expenses of the appraisal and the umpire.

Of the sixty reopened claims that we tested, we found that 28 went through mediation, appraisal, or lawsuit. For 26 of these 28 claims, a public adjuster had been hired by the policyholder. Our testing disclosed the following relating to the mediation and appraisal process:

> For 18 of the 28 reopened cases that went to mediation, appraisal, or umpire, either the public adjuster representing the policybolder or the public adjuster's firm also performed the appraisal. The public adjusters (or firms) performing the appraisals in these cases may not have been disinterested parties or free of conflicts of

interest.<sup>3</sup> By allowing a public adjuster who will receive a payment from the claim proceeds to also perform the appraisal of the loss, Cirizens may receive reduced assurance that a fair and impartial appraisal amount will be derived

- There was no requirement that the umpires, in making award decisions, iterative or otherwise explain the rationale followed in determining the award, and in the files we reviewed, the umpire's award did not iterate the specific cost elements in the award or the rationale for the award. In many of these cases, the difference between the losses estimated by Citizens the losses awarded by the umpire were substantial. For example:
  - The policyholder had engaged a public adjuster to represent it for a Hurricane Wikna claim for the repair a portion of the outer walls of several floors of a 20 story condominum. Citizens had hired structural engineers to examine and work with contractors on repairs. The engineer had noted that age deterioration and wood rot caused some of the damage and this damage was not covered by the policy. Citizens had determined the amount of the claim to be \$5.7 million on a \$22.9 million policy. A public adjuster estimated \$33 million was needed for repairs. The claim went to the appraisal and umpiring process and the umpire awarded \$22.9 million to policyholder.
  - A policyholder hired a public adjuster to provide representation for a Hurricane Wilma claim for the replacement of a codar tongue-in-groove ceiling with water damage. The umpire awarded the policyholder an additional \$95,283.
  - A policyholder had hired a public adjuster to provide representation for a Hurricane Wilma claim relating to
    a damaged roof. An engineer engaged by Cirizens to determine the extent of damage to the roof had
    provided a report indicating that only 2 percent of the roof had been damaged by winds and that the
    observed loose tiles were a result of depreciation and improper bedding during installation. Cirizens and the
    policyholder adjuster went to mediation and then appraisal, which resulted in an umpire approving an award
    for an additional \$70,400 to pay for a new roof.

In an effort to address the mediation, appraisal, and umpire process, Citizens Board of Governors has approved amendments to Citizens policy forms that would:

- Require the parties (the insured claimant and Citizens) to agree to a "memorandom of appraisal" listing the specific items to be appraised.
- Require each appraiser, and the appraisal award, to separately set the amount of the damage for each item listed in the memorandum of appraisal.
- Require that the amount of the loss as determined in the appraisal process be adjusted for prior payments, policy deductibles and all policy conditions.
- Limit the time period in which the insured and Citizens may demand appraisal.
- Require the public adjuster (when the insured is represented by public adjuster) to submit to examination under oath and recorded statements, as the insured is required to do.

Citizens' staff is reconsidering whether to move forward with these amendments or, instead, whether it should eliminate appraisal from its policy forms (in which case these disputes would be resolved through litigation). Approval of OIR is required for any of these changes to take effect.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue to evaluate its options relating to the handling of mediation, appraisal, and umpiring and select an option which ensures the fair treatment of policyholders and full disclosure of all decisions made relative to the claim amounts ultimately paid. Should appraisal be retained as an option, we recommend that Citizens amend its policy forms to include the criteria to be used by Citizens and the policyholders in determining that the appraisers selected are competent and disinterested.

<sup>3</sup> Section 626.8795, Florida Statutes, requires public adjusters not serve in a capacity that may be considered a conflict of interest.

#### Underwriting

Citizens' Agent Appointment Agreement requires that agents, in accordance with the procedures established by Citizens, shall be responsible for assuring that all submitted applications are complete and accurate and in compliance with applicable application requirements for that coverage. All documents that are received from agents whether electronically or by mail are entered into Citizens' imaging system.

Citizens' underwriters (internal and contracted) are required, at a minimum, to review the applications and supporting documentation and to make decisions concerning eligibility, insurability, and assessment of the correct premium. The underwriters' work is to be reviewed on a sample basis by a lead senior underwriter, and product development staff are to perform quality assurance reviews of underwriters' work.

### Finding No. 13: Underwriting Files

Our tests of 30 applications, including policy renewals, disclosed issues in three applications that were not appropriately addressed:

- Two policies reviewed were for renewals of coverage for policies that were transferred to Citizens from Atlantic Preferred Insurance Company and Southern Family Insurance Company (subsidiaries of the Poe Insurance Company) upon Poe Insurance Company's liquidation. Underwriting issues were detected in both of the policies reviewed. Specifically:
  - One commercial residential multi-peril policy included \$2,750,000 coverage with an 80 percent coinsurance clause. Although the commercial underwriting guidelines required a current appraisal (not older than 18 months) for each separately scheduled building to be insured, only an illegible appraisal could be found in the imaging system. On February 27, 2007, a legible copy of an appraisal dated August 9, 2006, was submitted by the policyholder, together with a request to change the value insured to 100 percent coverage. The appraisal indicated a value of \$3,800,000. The value shown by the August 9, 2006, appraisal indicated that the insured had been receiving 80 percent coinsurance coverage, but paid premium on only 72.4 percent of the appraised value.
  - One personal residential multi-peril policy received a protective device discount totaling \$285. Although the
    underwriting rules require a legible copy of the certificate of installation that includes a monitoring
    agreement or a cuttent legible copy (not more than one year-old) of a monitoring subscription agreement,
    there was no documentation available in the imaging system to support that any monitoring agreements
    were received.

Further inquiry disclosed that due to the high volume of renewals over a 12 month period for these transferred policies (over 300,000 policies), Cirizens management determined that all applications submitted by Citizens agents for the former Poc Insurance Company insured properties would be approved without undergoing normal underwriting teview procedures.

One personal residential multi-peril policy which included \$300,000 in personal liability coverage was approved with a swimming pool. Although the underwriting tules required that properties with pools and similar structures be completely fenced, walled, or screened to be eligible for liability coverage, a picture of the back of the property disclosed that the pool was not enclosed completely by a fence.

Absent a more thorough underwriting review process, Citizens may provide insurance to risks that are not eligible, may not receive the proper amount of premium, and may ultimately pay claim amounts in excess of the amounts due.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens ensure that underwriters are properly approving policies for only insurable risks, at the correct values, and all documentation supporting discounts and credits is received and entered into the imaging system. We also recommend that Citizens review the transferred policies prior to any further renewals.

#### Probable Maximum Loss Financing

Consistent with Florida insurance industry practice, Citizens is responsible for ensuring that sufficient liquid resources exist to pay no less than the probable maximum loss (PML) associated with a 1-in-100 year storm (100-year PML).<sup>4</sup> In meeting this responsibility, Citizens utilizes modeling to predict a worst case scenario storm and the tesulting losses that would be incurred by Citizens, given its policy commitments. These modeling processes yield two 100-year PMLs, one for the risks accounted for within the personal lines and commercial lines accounts (PLA/CLA), and one for the risks accounted for within the High Risk Account (HRA). At November 30, 2007, the estimated 100-year PMLs for the PLA/CLA and HRA accounts were \$9.75 billion and \$15.115 billion, respectively.

To fund the payment of the 100-year PMLs, Section 627.351(6), Florida Statutes, authorizes Citizens to secure the necessary resources from the following sources:

- > Available cash on hand from operations (surplus).
- Proceeds from assessments, including policyholder surcharges.
- Private market reinsurance.
- Reinsurance from the Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund (FHCF).
- Botrowed funds, such as, lines of credit and bond issues.

### Finding No. 14: Financing Arrangements

In order to have sufficient cash on hand to pay catastrophic losses, Citizens has provided for liquidity through the issuance of pre-event bonds, (bonds issued in anticipation of storm events). Because the cash must be available to pay claims when needed, a primary goal must be the maintenance of the safety and liquidity of the proceeds through conservative investment. There is also, however, a need to minimize the cost of carrying the debt (cost-of-carry). The cost-of-carry is defined as the difference between the interest expense accruing on the debt and the investment earnings accruing on the proceeds while they are available for investment. The cost-of-carry can be minimized over the life of the debt by initially structuring the debt issue such that the interest rate on the debt is matched as closely as possible to expected rates of return on conservatively invested proceeds. Our review of the effectiveness of the steps taken by Citizens to maintain the safety and liquidity of the invested proceeds and to minimize the cost-of-carry disclosed:

As shown in Table 8, as of September 30, 2008, Cirizens had incurred realized and unrealized losses of \$229,508,981 on four holdings of asset-backed commercial paper managed for Citizens by the State Board of Administration. Also, Citizens' investment in the Local Government Surplus Fund Trust Fund (LGSFTF) similarly incurred losses due to these four specific investments. Citizens has since increased its monitoring efforts and revised its investment policy effective July 1, 2008, to specifically exclude the purchase of asset-backed commercial paper.

A 1-in-100 year storm is defined as a storm having a 1 percent (1/100) chance of occurrence in any year.

Table 8

Losses Due to Asset-Backed Commercial Paper as of September 30, 2008						
	Realized	Unrealized	Total			
<u>Investment</u>	<u>Losses</u>	<u>Losses</u>	<u>Losses</u>			
Axon Financial Funding, LLC	\$ 101,137,500	\$ 32,737,500	\$ 133,875,000			
Ottimo Funding LTD	24,390,184	882	24,391,066			
KKR Adantic Funding Trust	23;192,729	18,460,324	41,653,053			
KKR Pacific Funding Trust	15,830,392	13,759,470	29,589,862			
LGSFTF	18,502,480	-	18,502,480			
Total	\$ 183,053,285	\$ 64,958,176	\$ 248,011,461			

Source: Citizens

Interest expense paid on the pre-event bonds significantly exceeded the amounts earned on the proceeds for the period June 2006 through May 2008. Citizens structured these pre-event bonds as auction rate bonds. A combination of the above-described investment losses on asset-backed commercial paper, and the increasing interest rates on the pre-event bonds due to adverse developments in the credit markets led to the negative cost-of-carry. As shown in Table 9, the total interest expense paid from June 2006 through May 2008 exceeded by more than \$143 million the amounts carned on investments of the bond proceeds. After the auction market failed, Citizens established a strategy to exit the auction rate security market by buying back its auction rate securities in the auction market. Citizens' purchase of its auction rate securities during the period January 1, 2008, through March 1, 2008, is currently the subject of a Securities and Exchange Commission inquiry and an Office of Financial Regulation inquiry. Adverse effects, if any, related to these inquiries were unknown at the date of our audit report.

Table 9

Comparison of Bond Interest Expense and Earnings on Investment of Bond Proceeds From June 2006 through May 2008 (In Millions)							
	Interes			Cost- of-Carry, Before Realized and Unrealized	Unrealized		
<u>Accounts</u>	<u>Earning</u>	s Exp	<u>ense</u>	<u>Losses</u>	Losses	of-Carry	
HRA Senior Secured Bonds, Scries 2006A	\$ 287	ş	305	§ (18)	S (97)	\$ (115)	
PLA Senior Searced Bonds, Series 2007A	3.5		41		(22)	(28)	
Totals	<u>\$ 32</u> 2	S	<u>346</u>	\$ (24)	<u>s (119)</u>	<u>\$</u> (143)	

Source: Cirizens Investment Earnings and Interest Expense Reports

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Auction rate bonds are generally long-term bonds that have interest rates that are reset at frequent intervals through auctions which typically occur every 7, 14, 28 or 35 days. Bids with the lowest interest rates get accepted first, followed by successively higher bids until all bonds available for auction are sold. The highest rate accepted in the auction then becomes the interest rate that applies to all the bonds until the next auction. When there are not sufficient bids to purchase all the bonds, the auction fails and the holders of the bonds will generally receive an interest rate set above market rates for the next auction period. The bond offering documents identify how rates will be calculated when auctions fail.

JANUARY 2009 REPORT NO. 2009-102

➤ In audit report No. 2006-096, finding No. 17, Financing Options, we recommended that for the FWUA Series 1999A bonds, Citizens continue the exploration of means by which the differential between interest expense and investment earnings may be reduced. Citizens refunded the PWUA Series 1999A bonds during February 2007 which resulted in an approximate \$276.9 million gross cash flow savings and a \$86.5 million present value cash flow savings. Additionally, the call premium which was estimated at \$245 million in September 2004 was reduced to \$181 million at the time of the refunding.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue its efforts to reduce the cost-of-carry on any pre-event financing while maintaining the safety and liquidity of the financing proceeds through conservative investment. Furthermore, we recommend that Citizens continue to monitor its investments for compliance with its investment policy.

# PRIOR AUDIT FOLLOW-UP

As part of our audit, we determined that Citizens staff had corrected, or were in the process of correcting, the applicable findings included in audit report No. 2006-096, unless otherwise noted above.

# ORRECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOROGY

The Auditor General conducts operational audits of governmental entities to provide the Legislature, Florida's citizens, public entity management, and other stakeholders unbiased, timely, and relevant information for use in promoting government accountability and stewardship and improving government operations.

We conducted this operational audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditiog standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

This operational audit focused on information technology (IT) controls, other selected internal controls, internal audit function establishment, procurement, personnel administration, customer service, claims handling, take-out programs and bonuses, policyholder eligibility, and financing arrangements. Our audit covered the period March 2006 through February 2008, and selected actions through December 16, 2008. The overall objectives of the audit were:

- To evaluate the effectiveness of established internal controls in achieving management's control objectives in the categories of compliance with controlling laws, administrative rules, and other guidelines; the economic, efficient, and effective operation of State government; the validity and reliability of records and reports; and the safeguarding of assets.
- To evaluate management's performance in achieving compliance with controlling laws, administrative rules, and other guidelines; the economic, efficient, and effective operation of State government; the validity and reliability of records and reports; and the safeguarding of assets.
- To determine whether the management has corrected, or is in the process of correcting, deficiencies disclosed in the prior audit (report No. 2006-096).
- > To identify statutory and fiscal changes that may be recommended to the Legislature pursuant to Section 11.45(7)(h), Florida Statutes.

The methodology for this audit included:

- > Obtaining an understanding of governing laws, guidelines, and industry practice in selected areas.
- > Testing the effectiveness of internal controls relevant to the scope of the audit.

- Interviews of Citizens' management and staff, Office of Insurance Regulation personnel, Department of Financial Services personnel, insurance professionals, financial advisors engaged by Citizens, Florida Division of Bond Finance personnel, and legislative staff.
- Surveys of agents and policyholders.
- Analytical evaluations and tests of data files and other records provided by Citizens, the Office of Insutance Regulation, and the Department of Financial Services.
- With the help of a specialist, evaluations of catastrophe claims handling procedures and, for a selection of claims, daily and catastrophe claim file documentation.

### ACTHORETY

Section 627.351(6)(f), Florida Statutes, requires that the Auditor General conduct an operational audit of Civizens Property Insurance Corporation every three years. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 11.45, Florida Statutes, I have directed that this report be prepared to present the results of our operational audit.

David W. Martin, CPA Auditor General

# MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE

In a response letter dated January 22, 2009, the President and Executive Director of Citizens Property Insurance Corporation concurred with our audit findings and recommendations. The President's response is included as Exhibit A.

### EXHIBIT A MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION 101 NORTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 1000 TALL/MASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

Telep-toke: \$50/510/3744 | FAX: \$50/543/3900



David W. Martin, CPA, Auditor General State of Florida G74 Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tullahassee, FL 32399-1450

Fartuary 22, 2009

Dear Mr. Martin:

Enclosed herewith please find our written statement of explanation concerning all of the findings contained in the list of preliminary and fentative audit findings and recommendations provided to us on December 23, 2008. We were pleased to find that your report recognized the steps Offizens has taken to improve outstancer service, including but not limited to, the establishment of a Consumer Services Department and a Consumer Services Committee, web site enhancements, and policyholder formus held throughout Florida. We were also encouraged that your evaluation of our surveys indicated that most agents were satisfied with Offizens' operations and overall support, including its training program and electronic policy administration systems.

This Operational Audit for the period March 1, 2006 through February 29, 2008 provides an opportunity for improvement and we will use the report findings to continue to enhance our infrastructure, processes and procedures.

Please let me know when the final Audit Report will be released.

Sincerely,

To produce

Scott Wallace

President/CEO and Executive Director

SW/bw/ Enclosure

> ce: James Malone, Chairman Joyce Bellows, Chief of Internal Audit

> > Laines R. Malchio, Chairman, "CoTier Courty
> >
> > Lay Octom, Okalcosa Courty, ■ Ean-Hofon, Pinallas Courty ■ Card Everhalt, Pinallas Courty
> >
> > Wigh Katz, Leon-Courty, ■ Cardon Lossa, Hillsborough County, ■ Strenti, W. Hudeon, Warn-Dado County
> >
> > William P. Conty, Indian River, County ■ Soutt Wallace, President/CEG & Executive Citector

# EXHIBIT A MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE (CONTINUED)

# CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION MANAGEMENT RESPONSES TO PRELIMINARY AND TENTATIVE AUDIT FINDINGS

# Finding No. 1 - Enterprise Risk Management

In Andit Report No. 2006-096, we noted that Citizens had no documentation to support that it had conducted an enterprise-wide evaluation of the effectiveness of operational and financial controls. Similarly, our current and this closed that no such evaluation had been completed during the audit period. However, on October 23, 2008, Chizens management presented to the Board a proposal to create an Enterprise Risk Management function that at a minimum will encompass risk management, compliance, and quality assurance.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue its implementation of an enterprise risk management function.

#### Management Response:

Citizens agrees with the Auditor General recommendation. In 2009, we will create an Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) function at Citizens that will increase our ability to better determine financial risks, implement strong enterprise-wide controls and more effectively identify and manage risks across the corporation.

#### Finding No. 2 - Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms

Citizens' records in some instances did not contain a completed and signed Conflict of Interest Disclosure. Form to evidence that the Citizens employees taking part in the evaluation and contract award processes were independent of, and had no conflict of interest with respect to, the vendors evaluated and solected. Additionally, we determined that in some instances, Citizens did not timely receive Conflict of Interest Disclosure Forms executed by the vendors.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens ensure that employee and vendor conflict of interest statements are timely obtained and retained in Citizens' records.

#### Management Response:

We agree with this overall recommendation and have thready implemented procedures to assure that employee and vendor conflict of interest statements are timely obtained and retained in Citizens' records:

# Finding No. 3 - Information Technology Security Awareness Program

Citizens had not established an information technology security awareness program. The purpose of a security awareness program is to inform personnel of the importance of the information they handle and the legal and business reasons for maintaining its integrity, confidentiality, and availability.

Recommondation: We recommend that Citizens continue in its efforts to implement a security awareness program.

AG prelig/lent audit lindings (133/2007) pagel

# EXHIBIT A MANAGEMENTO'S RESPONSE (CONTINUED)

#### Management Response:

We agree with the recommendation. An Information Technology Security Awareness Program is planned to be delivered to the Citizens' employees through a vendor prepared program.

#### Finding No. 4 - Information Technology Security Controls

Effective security controls include access controls that ensure that users have only the access privileges needed to perform their duties, access to sensitive resources is limited to only a few users, and users are restricted from performing incompatible functions. Our audit disclosed deficiencies in certain security controls.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens ensure that user access authorization documentation is appropriately maintained. We also recommend Chizens perform periodic reviews of access privileges to ensure that the access granted is appropriate and monitor compliance with procedures requiring the timely revocation of the access privileges of terminating employees and contractors.

#### Management Responses

We agree with the recommendation. We plan to implement the following control enhancements: 1) Account Management Recertification; 2) Implementation of Active Directory automatic provisioning/de-provisioning user rights tools; 3) additional review and challenge of aged accounts; and 4) transfer of certain access control functions to the Information Security Office.

### Finding No. 5 - Other Security Controls.

We noted certain other deficiencies in Citizens' security control features, the details of which have been disclosed to appropriate members of Citizens management.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens implement the appropriate socurity controls to cusure the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of data and iT resources.

#### Management Response:

We agree with this recommendation. Citizens is in the process of implementation of a specific solution for the enforcement of required controls for the specific system as noted in the AGs recommendation

#### Finding No. 6- Internal Applit Procedures

Policies and procedures providing guidance for the internal audit activity had not been completed. The objective of such policies and procedures is to provide for the internal audit function an operational framework which reasonably ensures auditor compliance with governing auditing standards.

Recommendation: Citizens should continue its efforts to develop policies and procedures necessary to guide the internal audit activity and ensure compliance with IIA standards.

AG prelimitent audit findings 1/72/2509 usge3

# EXHIBIT A' MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE (CONTINUED)

Манадешен! Ксаролье:

We agree with this recommendation. Comprehensive OIA department policies and procedures have been targeted for completion by the 1<sup>st</sup> quarter of 2019. As required by the HA Standards, the OIA will engage an outside from to conduct the required Quality-Assurance Review of the Citizens OIA department no later than June 2019.

#### Finding No. 7 - Take-Out Program Long Term Monitoring

Section 627.351(6). Florida Statutes, as smended, required that effective July 1, 2007, in order to evaluate the costs and benefits of approved take-out plans, if Chizens pays a bonus or other payment to an insurer for an approved take-out plan, then Citizens shall maintain a record of all addresses as such other identifying information on the property or risk removed in order to track if and when the property or risk is later insured by the corporation. To address the requirements of the statute, Citizens developed a software application (application) to identify policies that may be returning to Citizens after having been assumed by a take-out insurer. The application was run monthly beginning in October 2007. However, the output from the application has not been reviewed by Citizens staff to determine what policies may be returning to Citizens from take-out insurers.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens perform long-term monitoring on the take-out programs by reviewing the application output to identify policies returning to Citizens from take-out insurers, follow-up on why the policies are returning, and develop strategies to strengthen current take-out programs,

#### Management Response:

We agree in part with this recommendation; however it ignores the language of charent law which does not require that Citizens identify and track all policies which have ever been assumed to determine if they return to Citizens. Rather, the statute only requires, effective hilly 1, 2007, that Citizens tinck those policies which are assumed and for which a takeout bouns was paid. Because the currently approved takeout programs do not provide for the payment of a bonus, the 400,000 policies removed from Citizens in 2008 and many of those assumed in 2007 are not subject to this standard monitoring requirement.

Additionally, under current law, even policies which have been removed from Citizens can qualify for coverage with Citizens and return to Citizens, whether a bonus is paid or not, if the premium charged by the takeout insurer is more than 15% higher than the Citizens rate for comparable coverage.

Notwithstanding the foregoing for those policies assumed after July 1,2007 which qualify for the payment of a bonus, Citizens will utilize its monthly reports of policies that were assumed and return as new business and update internal processes to incorporate the data analysis of these reports and provide management with their findings.

AG prelimiten? audit Endings 1/23/2009 hasagg<sub>3</sub>

# EXHIBIT A MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE (CONTINUED)

#### Finding No. 8 - Policyholder Notification

insurers which were interested in considering the take-out policies were to request from Citizens a selection file. In response to the request for a selection file, Citizens provided a data file to prospective take-out insurer of all policies eligible for take-out. However, prior to March 11, 2008, when the selection file was provided. Citizens also communicated to the prospective take-out insurer that the policies written by certain insurance agencies or captive agents should not be selected, as the agencies or agents would be unable or unwilling to be appointed as an agent of the prospective take-out insurer and, thus, may not present a take-out proposal to the policyholder. Effective March 2008, Citizens was required by consent order of the Office of Insurance Regulation, to send notice to any policyholder whose policy has been selected for take-out, but whose agent is unable or unwilling to be appointed by the take-out insurer, that an offer of coverage was made which may have saved them premium dollars.

Recommendation: We recommend that in administering its responsibilities under the take-out programs. Citizens comply with the consent order.

#### Management Response:

We agree with this recommendation. Citizens has and will continue to work very closely with the Office to facilitate the removal of policies from the corporation and to promote the success of the takeout programs. We pledge our continued commitment to these programs and are unaware of any failure to comply with the requirements of Consent Order 94539-08.

#### Finding No. 9 - Market Assistance Plan

Section 627.3515. Florida Statutes, requires that, through such measures as are found appropriate by the Plan's Board, the Plan shall take affirmative steps to assist in the removal from Chizzens any risk that can be placed in the voluntary market. Section 627.3515(3)(a). Florida Statutes, as amended, also requires that the Plan and Citizens develop a business plan providing for the implementation of an electronic database for the purpose of confirming eligibility. Our audit disclosed:

- Additional opportunities to promote the Market Assistance Plan and thereby increase its production of voluntary insurer placements, may exist through real estate professionals, mortgage companies and brokers, and others involved in the sale of real estate and the financing and refinencing thereof.
- The business plan was submitted to the Financial Services Commission, and in presenting the Pian, Citizens identified several potential implementation issues that required further consideration. As of December 16, 2008, further development of the proposed electronic database was pending.

Recommendation: We recommend that the Plan consider additional opportunities and methods that may be used to promote the use of the Plan. We also recommend that any obstacles to the development of the electronic eligibility database be presented to the Legislature for evaluation.

AS protin/fort eight facilities 1/32/2009 pq3c4

# EXHIBIT A MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE (CONTENUED)

#### Management Response:

We agree, in part, with this recommendation. Citizens and FMA? are exploring a variety of ways to promote the use of the Plan, which can benefit hundreds of thousands of Floridians. We appreciate the implicit recognition in this report of the potential that a robust, fully effective Plan could achieve. However, with respect to the additional recommendation that we identify any obstacles to the development of an electronic eligibility database, we point out that such obstacles are discussed in the 2007 public report to the Financial Services Commission, which is available to the public, including members of the legislature.

#### Finding No. 10 - Managing Stakeholder Feedback

Citizens has taken steps to improve customer service, including but not limited to, the establishment of a Consumer Services Department and a Consumer Services Committee, Web site enhancements, and the conduct of policyholder forums. In evaluating customer service issues, we surveyed a sample of policyholders, analyzed complaint data maintained by the Department of Financial Services, and surveyed a sample of agents appointed by Citizens. The results of these surveys and analyses indicate that there remain opportunities for Citizens to further enhance customer service. One such opportunity involves the establishment of a central reporting mechanism to aggregate and evaluate customer service issues for Citizens as a whole.

Recommendation: Citizens should continue its efforts to implanent a corporate-wide system that will facilitate the aggregation and evaluation of all customer service issues.

#### Management Response:

We agree with this recommendation and will continue our efforts to provide superior customer service at all levels throughout the corporation.

#### Finding No. 11 -- Claim Adjustment and Payment

With respect to claims reviewed, we evaluated the timeliness with which the claims were processed, the extent to which file evidence supported the existence of a loss; the extent to which the described and depicted losses were consistent with the amounts paid, the sufficiency of case reserves, and the sufficiency of the steps taken by Citizens to review the findings of the adjusters. Our audit disclosed that some improvements were needed. Specifically:

- In audit report No. 2008-096, we noted that in adjusting claims, Citizens was not enforcing the 80 percent co-insurance clause in its various insurance policies. Our current audit again found few insurance-to-value analyses in the claim files reviewed.
- For some of the claims reviewed, Citizens did not appear to have taken sufficient action to subregate claims.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens complete insurance-to-value analyses, and, when necessary and appropriate, enforce the 80 percent co-insurance policy chauses. We also recommend that citizens pursue subrogation of losses when appropriate. In

AG prelimitent stigt triangs

page[8]

# EXHIBIT A MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE (CONTINUED)

those cases in which subrogation is available, but not pursued, we recommend that claims likes contain notes explaining why subrogation was not pursued. Lastly, we recommend Citizens determine, where appropriate, that replacement items can be matched thereby reducing the amount of the claims adjusted.

Management Response:

We agree with this insurance to value recommendation, which validates the insurance-to-value program we began in 2005. We also agree that subrogation should be pursued where appropriate. We agree that replacement items should be matched where appropriate, subject to the requirements of Section 626.9744(2).

#### Finding No. 12 - Mediation and Appraisal

Of the sixty reopened claims that we tested, we found that 28 went through mediation, appraisal, or lawsuit. For 26 of these 28 claims, a public adjuster had been hired by the policyholder. Our testing disclosed the following relating to the mediation and appraisal process:

- For 18 of the 28 reopened cases that went to mediation, appraisal, or unpire, either the public adjuster representing the policyholder or the public adjuster's firm performed the appraisal. This appears to be contrary to policy terms which require that appraisals be performed by a disinterested appraisar.
- There was no requirement that the umpires, in making award decisions, itemize or otherwise explain the rationale followed in determining the award, and in the files we reviewed; the propine's award did not familie the specific cost elements in the award or the rationale for the award.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue to evaluate its options relating to the handling of medication, appraisal, and unpiring and select an option which ensures the fair treatment of policyholders and full disclosure of all decisions made relative to the claim amounts ultimately paid. Should appraisal be retained as an option, we recommend that Citizens amend its policy forms to include the criteria to be used by Citizens and the policyholders in determining that the appraisars selected are competent and disinterested.

Management Response:

We agree with this recommendation. Citizens is working to finalize proposed amendments to its policy forms for filing with the Office of Insurance Regulation this year, which will modify or eliminate appraisal of disputed property claims. Citizens concurs with the Auditor General's concerns that a conflict of interest may arise when the insured's public adjuster (or a member of its form) serves as the insured's appraiser.

#### Finding No. 13 - Underwriting Files

Citizens' underwriters (internal and contracted) are required, at a minimum, to review the applications and supporting documentation and to make decisions concerning eligibility, insutability, and receipt of correct premium. Our tests of 30 applications, including policy renewals, disclosed in three applications issues that were not appropriately addressed.

AG prejämlent dudit lindings Littl/2009 page 5

# EXHIBIT Å MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE (CONTINUED)

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens ensure that underwriters are properly approving policies for only insurable risks, at the correct values, and all documentation supporting discounts and credits is received and entered into the imaging system. We also recommend that Citizens review the transferred policies prior to any further renewals:

Management Response:

Citizens implemented processes to ensure that underwriters properly approve risks with acceptable documentation to support value, cligibility and discounts / credits. Citizens' underwriting staff is required to utilize apdated checklists to assist them in thoroughly reviewing underwriting files. In addition, we have designed and implemented a quality assurance program that includes file review within the underwriting department and separately through an independent compliance unit housed in product development. The purpose of the quality review is to ensure compliance with file review procedures, documentation requirements and checklists. Cifizens has also developed and implemented an ongoing review of renewal policies that focuses on the varification of characteristics such as claims history, construction type and discounts / credits.

#### Finding No. 14 - Financing Options

Citizons should southing its offerts to reduce the cost-of-very on any pre-event financing, while maintaining the safety and liquidity of the financing proceeds through conservative investment.

Recommendation: We recommend that Citizens continue its efforts to reduce the cost-ofcarry on any pre-event financing while maintaining the safety and liquidity of the financing proceeds through conservative investment. Furthermore, we recommend that. Citizens closely monitor its investments for compliance with its investment policy.

#### Management Response:

We agree with this recommendation.

AG prelimitent world findings (/22/2009) pege 2